
AB46 RT

Service & 
Parts Manual

4 WHEEL DRIVE
WORK PLATFORM



�����������

	
���

�

�
�

������

��������	�
�����
	��

��������	
�����
�������	�����

������������		�
���
�
�


��������������

���
��������


��� �!��"����		�
�	�#������
$���
���%���

�&�'�  �(���� ���
��)'�  �(��������

!�*��'��������*�!�*��
!�*����)'�  �(������++

����%++����
,��(���-

.�	���������
�����*
����$���/	�0
�	��������/�
�$��#��
����
1	�/2�	����
���23	���	�456&����3��&*����7�4,&*��
$��#���	�	82
�#	�����#	����	
����2�3���	���#	����	�1	�
#
//
������	��&*����7�4,&*�
/���/��/��#�	3���������$�
��	����//
/��1�0	���	�$������9�	��
0��




������� �

�������

	
���
��
���	�
�������

��
/�#��2���
/�3
0
3	3�
������/	��
��/
���	�/	��
���
�2#1	����
��	3������	���������	���$�	�������	�����1	�
2/	3��/���82
�"��	$	�	��	��2
3	



������������������

��������	
����
���
�	�������	���

�
��
	
����
 �!���


 ����
�"�6	��
�	3�3	/��
��
��/��$�/���3��3�:��"�
/��������	32�	/��/�$	�;���
��
��	/���3�/	�0
�	���	��
��
��/���	�����
���23	3
�!�	�/	����	��������
/�#��2���
3�	/������
��:���
��/���3���2�
��/����
�/��/�#	�
/�	�
$
��/	�0
�	�#	���3/�:�
�����2�3���2/	��	�/�����

�<2�;�������2�3�3�#��	���#���
�	����#�"	�
��2�/�$	
�
!�	�/	�2�3	�/���3��������	/	�:���
��/����������0	��
��������	
0�1�	�:�;/�
��:�
���/	�0
�	��:�	��	���������
�	��##	�3	3�1;���*
��������
��#
����1	�3��	������$�
��	���//
1�	���=��3�2/����/	82	��	/��$�	��������
�	
0�1�	�:�;��������2�3���*
�������
�
�0	/�
���	�����
/2���:�;/
���;��	�2/
���/	�0
�	�����	32�	/����
����/��:�	��	����������	��##	�3	3�1;���*
�������
��
#2/��/��
/$;���	#/	�0	/������2���;�������	
��	���	��
/�����/�$	�;�����#���
�	�/�$	�;�:
���1	�<	����3
=	3


����
�$��#��
��������
�	3�
����
/�#��2���
/�1�/	3����
��	����	/�����32���
�$��#��
����0�
��1�	������	��
#	��$�
��
��
��
�.	��	/	�0	���	��
�������#�"	������	/����
��;��
#	�:
���2�����
�	
�7��������$���
/��21�
���
���
#�;�1	��	���32�	3��/���	3�
���	��
	0���/;/�	#�����
����/#
��	3��
����;�$��#�1;���;�#	��/��	�	�����
���
#	����
�������������;
�����	���3
����������	�:
/	��
:
���2����	���
���:�
��	���	�#
//
����$���	��21�
/�	�
�
��
/�
���23	/��	9���$
�2�	/���3���1�	


D A N G E R !!
��������	
 ���
 ����
�
 �

 ��	���
 �
������
 ����


�	���
��
	���
�
����
�
�

������

W A R N I N G !!
��������	
 ���
����
�
�

 ��	���
�
������
 �����

�	���
��
	���
�
����
�
�

������

C A U T I O N !!
��������	
 ���
����
�
�

 ��	���
�
������
 �����

�	���
��
����

����
�
�

�
���
��
������

�����#$������%�

������������& '()

General description and machine 
specifications.

���*����������������%�

�������� +()

Information on how to operate the work 
platform and how to prepare it for operation.

�����������
,()Preventative maintenance and service 

information.

���$-��&*�����. �()
Causes and solutions to typical problems.


�*������&
/()Schematics and valve block diagram with 

description and location of components.

���$&�����#�����&�
����0#�1� �()

Complete parts lists with illustrations.



�� �������

�������

�
��
"



������� 	

�������	���
��
��

2��1��#� �(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(��
��������������	�������
��������������������������������������������������� �	

��	�
���
�$��#��
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



������������� �!���� �������������������������������������������������������	

S ECTION 1
�����#$������%�
������������&� �(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�( '3'

"�"��#����!� �	��������������������������������������������������������������� �"$"

!2���/	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

����	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

"�%�������
�&�� �	��	��������������������������������������������������� �"$"

!���$��#��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

!���$��#���������	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

&�	0��
����//	#1�;��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

���//
/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

"�'�������������(�	����� �������������������������������������������� �"$"

"�)���� 	�
�*	�	���	����������������������������������������������������� �"$"

"�+���� 	�	 ��	��� ���������������������������������������������������������� �"$%

S ECTION 2
���*����������������%�
����������(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�( +3'

%�"�#����!� �	���������������������������������������������������������������� �%$%

%�%����$������	�����!������,�#���� �	����������������������� �%$%

%�'��,�����-�� �	���#���� �	�� ����������������������������������� �%$'

%�)�.�����
����!�#�!	 ������������������������������������������������ �%$)

%�+�������	�������������������������������������������������������������������� �%$+

&#	��	��;������ �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 

�	�0
�	�>���� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 

�����
�����	�	��
�	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 

���#���	���:	���������/ 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���� 

���#���	�����$��#��������/ 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���� 
6�
0
����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 

.
���,��#���:	�	3
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���� 

.
���,��#�&�	0��	3 �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�����

��		�
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�����
%�/����	�	��	�0������
������ ����������������������������������������� �%$/

42��
$2���
����������/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

��:	����������5�	���
����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

�	0	�
�����	�!���$��#� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

*����
�����	��2��	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

&�	0��
�����	�*
/	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

&�	0��
�����	����	��,��#� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

&9�	�3
�����	����	��,��#��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

&�	0��
�����	�?
1�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

*����
�����	�!���$��#� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

%�1�����0�� ,�������	�� ��������������������������������������������� �%$1

��:	�
���&�	0��
����//	#1�;��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

*����
����2��	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

%�2�����0�� ,����	�0�������������������������������������������������� �%$2

%�3�4����������� ��&�, ������������������������������������������������� �%$2

%�"5������������	�� ������������������������������������������������������� �%$3

,;�����	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

,;���2�"�������
�	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

%�""���	������ � ��������������������������������������������������������� �%$"5

�2	�
��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ����

@�/��
�	
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �����

6
	/	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �����
>;3��2�
��5
�� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ����

�21�
���
��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ����

,���	�;�4�
��	����	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ����

�
�	/�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ����

S ECTION 3
������������ (�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�( ,3'

'�"�#����!� �	���������������������������������������������������������������� �'$"

�	�#
�����;� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %��

@	�	����!���		32�	/�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %��

'�%�&����.�!��#!���	�	 ��	������������������������������������ �'$"

'�'���� 	�
����
������������������������������������������������������������� �'$"

'�)�&���� ��.���� ���� ����������������������������������������������� �'$%

4��	�����	�����A!�2�B�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %�%

�	#��	�����	�����A*	�	�����	B��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %�%

*	�	�/
������"
����
��	�/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %�%

��
#�
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %�%

*	#�0
�����������$��#�

>	�0;�62�;�!�2�� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %�%

'�+����
�����	
����	������ � �������������������������������������� �'$)

!�	0	����
0	�4�
��	����	���1�	�-	;��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %� 

���	�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %� 

!�	0	����
0	�4�
��	����	�*	����� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� %� 



�� �������

�������	���
��
��

'�/�6
� �	�0��
�
��	�0�4����7
,��������������������������������� �'$/

��/����
���,���	� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

*	#�0
���,���	� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

'�1�6�����,���	������ ������������������������������������������������� �'$1

,���	�;���/�	��
�����3���	��
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

,���	�;������
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

�����	�1���	�;��/�$����:/'�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 �%��
'�2�*�7�	 ��	�� ��������������������������������������������������������������� �'$2

@�	�/	��
��
��/� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

>;3��2�
��5
����3��
��	�� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

��2
3��	0	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 �%��

5
����3��
��	��*	����	#	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 �%��
'�3��������	���
�.�����

��� ����������������������������������������� �'$3

?�;/�
�"�>��3�	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

!������
��������������3<2/�#	��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��

*����;���������$���,��#��2���
��/�
�
�
�
 �%���

!������
�����6�
0	���������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 �%���
'�"5��
�������&����*	�	����	� � ������������������������������� �'$""

'�""��	
�������� ������������������������������������������������������������ �'$""

'�"%��,!���
	 ����	��
!����������������������������������������������� �'$"%

*	#�0����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

6
/�//	#1�;��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

��	��
�����3���/�	��
��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

�//	#1�;� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

��/������
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

'�"'��,!���
	 �6����� ������������������������������������������������� �'$")

*	#�0����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��+

��/������
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %��+

'�")�&�	
�����������	�0��������������������������������������������� �'$")

!�	//2�	�50	��
3	�C��0	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %�� 

4�
��*	�
	$�C��0	/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %�� 

!2#��*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %�� 

!2#����/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %�� 

'�"+�-�����&�	
��������8���
�
��������������������������������� �'$"+

������6�
0	�4������	���*	����	#	����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

6
/�//	#1�;��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

������6�
0	�4������//	#1�;� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 %���

��/������
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 �%���

'�"/�8����&�	
��������8���
�
������������������������������������'$"1

�//	#1�;� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�"1����(�����7� ����������������������������������������������������������'$"2

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�"2�����	�0��,!���
	 �������������������������������������������'$%5

>
���*	�
	$�C��0	� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��:�*	�
	$�C��0	� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��2��	�1�����	�*	�
	$�C��0	/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�"3�.,
	�!���8���	� ������������������������������������������������������'$%"

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

6
/�//	#1�;� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

�//	#1�;� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�%5��������.,
	�!��������������������������������������������������������'$%%

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�%"��
�
��.,
	�!����������������������������������������������������������'$%%

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

'�%%�.�0��8������.,
	�!�� ��������������������������������������������'$%'

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��%

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��%

'�%'������	�0�.,
	�!�����������������������������������������������������'$%'

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��%

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��%

'�%)�9	7�.,
	�!�� ������������������������������������������������������������'$%)

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��+

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��+

'�%+�6����8�	���:�6����8	����.,
	�!���������������������'$%)

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��+

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%��+

'�%/�6�����;���!�.,
	�!��������������������������������������������'$%+

*	#�0��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%�� 

��/������
��� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%�� 

'�%1�*��0�����������0�������������������������������������������������'$%+

!�	/	�0��
��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%�� 

'�%2����(������ 	�	 ��	����������������������������������������������'$%/

��/�	�	�/��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

>;3��2�
����#���	��/� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

SECTION 4
���$-��&*�����.� (�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�( �3'

)�"�#����!� �	���������������������������������������������������������������� �)$"

@	�	����!���	32�	� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 +��

SECTION 5

�*������&� �(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�(�( /3'

�����32��
��� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
  ��

+�"��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 �$�����
	�� ����������������������������� �+$%

+�%��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 <�&��
�-��
������������������������������ �+$)

+�'��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 <�&	���
 ����������������������������������� �+$/

+�)��,!���
	 �� �����	 ����������������������������������������������� �+$2

+�+�6����=�

��6
� ��4����7
, ������������������������������� �+$"5

+�/�&�	
��=�

��6
� ��4����7
,��������������������������������� �+$""

+�1�������.�����
�6�;�.���������*� ��	�������������� �+$"%

+�2�*�����.�����
�6�;� ���������*� ��	����������������+$"+



������� ���

�
����	��
�����

SECTION 1
���������	��
�
�
��	�	���	���

Figure 1-1: AB46 Work Platform  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

SECTION 2
����	��
���
����	��
�
�
����	��

Figure 2-1: Chassis Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4

Figure 2-2: Platform Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4

Figure 2-3: Fall Restraint Anchorage Point . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-5

Figure 2-4: Emergency Control Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8

Figure 2-5: Manual Turret Rotation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8

Figure 2-6: Securing the machine for transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-9

Figure 2-7: Fuel Pipe and Level Gauge  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10

Figure 2-8: Hydraulic Oil Filler / Breather Cap  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10

SECTION 3
��	��������

Figure 3-1: Deutsch Connector Kit, Small  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Figure 3-2: Deutsch Connector Kit, Large  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Figure 3-3: Plugs and Receptacles, Deutsch Connectors . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Figure 3-4: Locking Finger, Deutsch Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Figure 3-5: Heavy Duty Deutsch Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Figure 3-6: Blocking Elevating Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6

Figure 3-7: Lubrication Chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8

Figure 3-8: Propoortional Controller  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-9

Figure 3-9: Rotary Control Adjustment, Upper Control Box . . . . . . . 3-10

Figure 3-10: Proportional Control Adjustment, Upper Control Box  . 3-10

Figure 3-11: Platform Down Limit Switch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-11

Figure 3-12: Tilt Sensor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-11

Figure 3-13: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13

Figure 3-14: Rear Axle Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-14

Figure 3-15: Hydraulic Pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-14

Figure 3-16: Pressure Override Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-15

Figure 3-17: Front Drive Motor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16

Figure 3-18: Rear Axle Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-17

Figure 3-19: Torque Hub . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-18

Figure 3-20: Torque Hub Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-19

Figure 3-21: Valve Manifold  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-20

Figure 3-22: Master Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-22

Figure 3-23: Slave Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-22

Figure 3-24: Cage Rotate Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-23

Figure 3-25: Steering Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-23

Figure 3-26: Jib Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-24

Figure 3-27: Boom Riser Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-24

Figure 3-28: Removing Boom Extend Cylinder  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-25

Figure 3-29: Boom Extend Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-25

SECTION 5
�������	��

Figure 5-1: Legend, Electrical Schematic, 
Gasoline Model 068341-010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-3

Figure 5-2: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model 068341-011 . . . . . 5-5

Figure 5-3: Electrical Schematic, Diesel Model 068341-012  . . . . . . . 5-7

Figure 5-4: Hydraulic Schematic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-9

Figure 5-5: Boom Valve block Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10

Figure 5-6: Check Ports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10

Figure 5-7: Hydraulic Valve Ports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10

Figure 5-8: Drive Valve Block . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-11

Figure 5-9: Upper Controller  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-12

Figure 5-10: Electrical Diagram, Upper Control Box, 
Gasoline Model - 068329-006#2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-13

Figure 5-11: Electrical Diagram, Upper Control Box, 
Diesel Model - 068329-007#2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-14

Figure 5-12: Lower Control Box Cover  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-15

Figure 5-13: Terminal Strip Relay Identification 
(Diesel Model Shown)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-15

Figure 5-14: Electrical Diagram, Lower Control Box, 
Gas and Dual Fuel Models - 068328-004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16

Figure 5-15: Electrical Diagram, Lower Control Box, 
Diesel Models - 068328-005  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-17



�4 �������

�
����	�������

SECTION 1
���������	��
�
�
��	�	���	���

��1�	����'�.��"�!���$��#���	�
$
���
��/� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
����

SECTION 3
��	��������

��1�	�%��'� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�!�	0	����
0	�4�
��	����	���	�"�
/��%� 

��1�	�%��'����82	���	�
$
���
��/�$�����/�	�	�/� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

��1�	�%�%'����82	���	�
$
���
��/�$���>;3��2�
����#���	��/�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%���

SECTION 4
������������	��

��1�	�+��'����21�	/����
���@2
3	���>;3��2�
�����	#��
� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�+��

��1�	�+��'����21�	������
���@2
3	���&�	���
�������	#��
� � 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�+�+

SECTION 5
�������	��

��1�	� ��'��	�	�3��&�	���
�������	#��
���	�	�3��@�/��
�	�4�3	�����%+������ 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�  ��

��1�	� ��'�&�	���
�������	#��
���	�	�3��62����2	��4�3	�����%+������ �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �+

��1�	� �%'�&�	���
�������	#��
���	�	�3��6
	/	��4�3	�����%+�������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ��

��1�	� �+'�>;3��2�
�����	#��
���	�	�3� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ��

��1�	� � '�,��#�C��0	�,���"��	�	�3��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

��1�	� ��'�6�
0	�C��0	�,���"��	�	�3�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

��1�	� ��'����	����������,�9���#���	��/� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� ���

��1�	� ��'���:	����������,�9���#���	��/� 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 

��1�	� ��'���:	����������,�9��	�#
�������
����#���	��/��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �� 



������� '3'

��� � � �� �	

�
�������
�
�������
	
���
�
�

'(' ����
!� ��
�

�$���&�

��	��2���/	��$���
/�/	�0
�	���3�����/�#��2���
/����
���0
3	�
�/��2��
��/���3�
��2/����
��/�$�����	���	���
���
��3�#�
��	����	��$���	��,�+��.��"�!���$��#�#��2�
$���2�	3�1;���*
��������
��$��	�#������
$���
�



����

��	�#��2���
���23	/�����	32�	/�$�������	����	���
�
����#�
��	����	���3<2/�#	������3��	��
���$���
/�
���32����/�:	����/��	��##	�3	3�#�
��	����	�
/��	32�	/���3����21�	/����
��


'(+ 5�������!�
 �����
��

��	��,+��.��"�!���$��#����/
/�/��$���	�����$��#��
��������	���	�	0��
����//	#1�;����:	��#�32�	����������
#�32�	����3����//
/


��������

��	�����$��#���/����	
�$���	3�/�		��$������+%
 �
����
A�
���#B��
����2��3��
�/�:
���#
3��
�����
����A� ��##B�
��	1���3/���3����	������	����	������	�/
3	��$���	�
����$��#
�

��������� ���������

��	�����$��#���������	�������
�/���	��������/������	��
��	���	�#���
�	
����
/������	3������	�$������$���	������
$��#����	
���	�$����/:
����#2/��1	�3	��	//	3����
��	���	���;�$2���
���$��#���	�����$��#
�����#��	�	�
	9������
����$���������$2���
��/�����1	�$�2�3�
���	��
�
����


���6����.��&&��-�7

��	�����$��#�
/���
/	3���3���:	�	3�1;���	�	�	0��
���
�//	#1�;D�������
�2���	3�1��#���:	�	3�1;��:��/
��
��	�/���	��
$���;�
�3	�/
���	��;3��2�
���2#���3�
0	��1;�
��	�	��
�	����:	�/���	��;�
�3	�/
����	��
3���	���	3�
0��0	/�����������
/
�����3���:	�
��


 *�&&�&

��	����//
/�
/���/��2��2����$��#	������/2�����/�������	�
��#���	��/��$���	��,+��.��"�!���$��#
���������
�/�
��	�	��
�	��1���	�;���;3��2�
���2#�����3�3�
0	�#����


'(, ����

��
2��8�������

��	��1<	��
0	��$���	��,+��.��"�!���$��#�
/�������0
3	�
��82
�"�;�3	���;�1�	��/	�$�����	��	3��0��
�1�	��	
����
:��"�����$��#����	�	0��	��	�/���	����3�#��	�
��/����
�0	��	�3�:��"���	�/


'(� 
�� ������������
�


���0	��:
�����	�����$��#���
/	3�
/��
#
�	3��������		��
/�		3�����	


&�	0��
����$���	�.��"�!���$��#�
/��
#
�	3����$
�#���	0	��
/2�$��	/����;
����;�3	��		��$�/���	���	��	������� ��
:
����/�2�3���:���
�������#�:�	��#���
�	�
/�	�	�
0��	3
��$�#���
�	�
/���:	�	3�����
����:
���
��2#
���	����
����$��#���������1�9


-	0����"$"��46)/�������
������

W A R N I N G !!
��
���
�	�
���
�����������
������
�
�������
���
�
���	
�
���
��
�		������
���
��
������

D A N G E R !!
���
 ���������
 ��������
 	����
 ��� 
 ��
 �	��

����
 ���
��
!
������
�
�	
 �����
���
��
�
 ��
�

	�
�����
���
��
!
������
�
�	
���
��������
��

��
 �
����
 ���

 ������"
 
����
 �

 	���
 ��

���

����
���������

�
 !���$��#

�
 !���$��#���������	��
�//	#1�;

%
 &�	0��
����//	#1�;

+
 ,��#

 
 ���//
/���������4�32�	

�
 ���//
/

�

�
%

+

 
�



'3+ �������

�
�������
�
�������
	
���
�
�

������

'(/

'(/ 
�� �2� ���
�


��7
��"$"��������
���������� 	�	 ��	���

ITEM Specification

Height
Working height maximum 52 ft. 10 in. (16,1 m) 
Platform height maximum 46 ft. 10 in. (14,27 m)
Platform step in height 19 in. (48,25 cm)
Up and over height 25 ft. 8 in. (7,82 m)
Drivable height 46 ft. 10 in. (14,27 m)

Horizontal outreach 24 ft. 6 in. (7,47 m)
Turret rotation 360 deg. noncontinuous
Platform rotation 160 deg.
Tail swing None
Jib length 5 ft. (1,52 m)
Jib arc 140 deg.
Inside turning radius 3 ft. (91,44 cm)
Outside turning radius 12 ft. (3,66 m)
Drive speed (lowered) 4.5 mph
Drive speed (elevated) .6 mph
Gradability 40%
Platform Size 69 in. x 39 in. (1,75 m x 1 m)
Guardrail height 43 1/2 in. (1,1 m)
Toeboards 6 in. (15,24 cm)
Maximum platform capacity 500 lbs. (226,8 kg)
Maximum no. of occupants 2
Weight (Gas Model) 14,460 lbs. (6559 kg)
Weight (Diesel Model) 14,660 lbs. (6649 kg)
Overall height 7 ft. 4 in. (2,23 m)
Overall length 18 ft. 4 in. (5,58 m)
Overall width 6 ft. 7 in. (2 m)
Wheel base 7 ft. 2 in. (2,18 m)
Wheel track 5 ft. 5 in. (1,65 m)
Ground Clearance 13 in. (33 cm)
Power source (Gas Model) Ford VSG 413
Power source (Diesel Model) John Deere 3015DF
System voltage 12VDC
Maximum Hyd. Pressure 5000 psi (344,74 bar)
Controls Electric Proportional
Tires 14 x 17.5 10 ply lug tread
*  Specifications subject to change without notice.
Refer to Service Manual for complete parts and service information.
Meets or exceeds all applicable requirements of OSHA and 
ANSI A92.5-1992

REACH ENVELOPE DIAGRAM

DIMENSIONS

M
et

er
s

Fe
et

Feet

Meters

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

16,8

15,2

13,7

12,2

10,7

9,1

7,6

6,1

4,6

3

1,5

51015202530

1,534,66,17,69,1



������� +3'

��� � � �� �


	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������.
All personnel shall carefully read, understand and follow all safety rules, operating instructions, and the Scaffold Industry Associa-
tion’s Manual of Responsibilities (ANSI A92.6) before operating or performing maintenance on any Upright aerial work platform.

����
  �����
�must wear an approved fall restraint properly attached to designated platform anchorage point. Attach only one 
fall restraint to each anchorage point.
��4���exceed maximum platform load of 500 lbs. (225 kg) and two (2) occupants.
��4���exceed 45 lbs. (200 N) of side force per occupant.
!�
��������all platform loads evenly on the platform.
��4���operate the machine without first surveying the work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs, bumps, curbs, or 
debris; and avoiding them.

�������machine only on surfaces capable of supporting wheel loads.
��4���elevate the machine when wind speeds exceed 28 mph (12,5 m/sec.).
��� �
��
2�����5�� 9�push emergency stop button to cut power to all machine functions.
����9
�close and secure gate after entering platform.
��4���exit or enter platform while elevated.
��4���use ladders, scaffolding, or other items to gain height; work only from the platform floor.
��4���climb down elevating assembly while platform is elevated.
��
�� ��the machine thoroughly for cracked welds, loose or missing hardware, hydraulic leaks, loose wire connections, and dam-
aged cables or hoses before using.
4���29�that all labels are in place and legible before using.
��4���use a machine that is damaged, not functioning properly, or has damaged or missing labels.
�2�������

��!
�while boom is elevated, STOP, carefully retract boom and lower platform without rotating. Move machine to a 
firm, level surface.
��4���attach overhanging loads or use boom as a crane.
��4���alter operating or safety systems without manufacturers written consent.
��4���charge battery near sparks or open flame. Charging batteries emit explosive hydrogen gas.
��4���replace any component or part with anything other than original UpRight replacement parts without the manufacturer's writ-
ten consent.
��4���tow the machine. Transport by truck or trailer only.
�2�����
�:�secure the work platform from unauthorized use by turning both keyswitches off and removing all keys.

 ���������������&�������/�������.
Gasoline and diesel engine exhaust and some of their constituents are known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, 
and other reproductive harm.

Electrocution Hazard Collision Hazard

NEVER position the platform 
without checking for overhead 

obstructions

Tip Over Hazard

NEVER elevate or drive elevated on uneven 
slopes or soft ground or elevate the platform 

unless the platform is level

Fall Hazard

NEVER sit, stand or climb on 
guardrail or midrailNEVER operate the machine within ten 

feet of power lines.
THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED

��������	
��



+3+ �������

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+('

+(' ����
!� ��
�

��
/�#��2�����0	�/���	���	���
����$�
��	�������#12/�
�
�����:	�	3�#�3	�/��$���	��,�+��*�����
�2���	3�
,��#
�

+(+ ���3
������
����!�
�2��9�
��
�� ��
�

���	$2��;��	�3��2�3	�/���3���3�$����:�����/�$	�;��2�	/��
��1	�/����3���	���
���
�/��2��
��/����	���	�$��#���	�
$����:
���/�	�/�	����3�;�1	$��	�2/	


!	�$��#�����#��	�	�0
/2���
�/�	��
����$���	�	��
�	�
2�
����
��������	���
��
���	�"���	�$����:
�����	�/�$���
3
/��	����
	/'

�
5�	�����	�/���3���	�"��;3��2�
����#���	��/�(�
��/	/�$���3�#��	�����	�"/
���	�"�	�	���
������#�
���	��/�(�:
�
���$���3�#��	�������/	�����	��
�
��/


�
 ��/�	������//
/���9�	/���21/����3�/�		�
����
�"��	�
$���3�#��	��3	$��#��
����12�"�	3���
�������/	����
#
//
������3:��	����3�����"	3�:	�3/


%
��	�"��
�	/�$���3�#��	���2���2�	/����3�
�$���
��D�
�
�	���	//2�	�#2/��1	�  ��/
�A%���1��B


+
��	�"�������/	/�(���1�	/�$���:	��


 
 ��/�	���	�	0��
����//	#1�;�$���3�#��	��3	$��#��
�
����12�"�	3���
�������/	����#
//
������3:��	��
��3�����"	3�:	�3/


�
 ��/�	�������$��#���3��2��3��
�/�$���3�#��	��
3	$��#��
����12�"�	3���
�������/	����#
//
���
���3:��	����3�����"	3�:	�3/
���/2�	���������	�
��	���	/�$�		�;���3������	/�/	�2�	�;


�
��	�"�>;3��2�
��$�2
3��	0	��:
�������$��#�$2��;���:�
	�	3


�
��	�"�1���	�;�$�2
3��	0	�


�
��	�"�$2	���	0	����33�$2	��
$��	�	//��;


��
 &�/2�	��������3
�����
/����3����	�"����������	0	�
�
�33�
$��	�	//��;


W A R N I N G !!
�#$#%
 
�����
 ���
 ���
 �
��
 �
 ���
 
������
�
&��
�������
���
���	�
	���
�
��
�	�



������� +3,

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(,

+(, 
9
����2�� ��
����
�� ��
�

������8��������-	0��� %$"���!�-	0��� %$%�����
 ����	����!��
������� �����
�
� ��	����

�
 ,	$��	��	�$��#
�����	�$����:
����	/�/����	�"���	��
���2�3�#���
�	���3��0	��	�3�$����1/��2��
��/��
���	/��3�����$$/����3�3	1�
/


�
 �2������//
/�"	;�/:
����������//
/����3��2������
A�����	�����":
/	B�	#	��	��;�/����/:
���	/����
��	����//
/������������	����3������	�����$��#�����
��������	�


%
 !�	//���	�	��
�	�/�����12������������"���	�	��
�	D�
�	�	�/	�:�	��	��
�	�/����/
��$�	��
�	�
/����3'�
��	//���	���	�	���12�������3����3�$���/
9�/	���3/�
��
������/����
���3
	/	��#�3	�/


+
 !2/��
����	����//
/�	#	��	��;�/����12�����
	��
�	�/��2�3�/���
�*	�	���$�������$��#�	#	��
�	��;�/����12����
�*	�2���1����	#	��	��;�/����
12����/������	������/
�
������3�/�����	��
�	


 
5�	���	�	����$2���
���/:
���������
/	�(���:	���
	9�	�3�(��	������������	��	$��(��
�����	����/	��
����$�
��	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;���3��1/	�0	���	���	���
�
����$���	�#���
�	
�����$2���
��/�/��2�3���	���	�
����2���$2����;��	�/#�����;


�
 �2������//
/�"	;�/:
�����������$��#


�
4�2�����	�����$��#�����/	���3���������	����	����3�
������������0	3�$�����	/���
������3	/
����	3������
$��#���������	���
��
�����������;���	�$����
�	/���
������	������
��


�
 ��������	�	��
�	


�
.
���2��3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
�����#�0	���	�
3�
0	������������3�	��#���
�	�/��2�3�����$2���
�
��


��
6	��	//���	�$����/:
������3�#�0	���	�3�
0	�����
��������3�	�$��:��3���3��	0	�/	
�51/	�0	������
�������
�����$2���
��/���	���	�/#�����;����3������
1��"	/�����;�82
�"�;��$�	����������
/��	�	�/	3


��
.�
�	�3	��	//
���$����/:
�������	���	�/�		��
/:
��������	$����3��
���
�51/	�0	������/�		�
���
:�		�/��2�������	��;


��
.�
�	�3	��	//
���$����/:
������2���$2���
���/�		3�
��������"��1����3	/
�	3�/	��
������3���	���	�
1��#��������/
�51/	�0	������1��#���	���	/�
/#�����;����3������2��	��1��#��<
1���2��	�������
����
����$��#��	0	�����3�����$��#������
����������/�
��	���	��������
�����;�
�����<2���
���:
���$2���
���
/�		3���������"��1
�51/	�0	����������$��#�#�
��
��
�/��	0	��:�	��1��#�
/�	�	0��	3


�%
.
�����	�2��	��1��#�	�	0��	3���	�$�������	���	�
3�
0	������������3�	
�51/	�0	������3�
0	�/�		3�
/�
�
#
�	3������		�������9
#��	�;���$����A��%#B��	��
/	���3B
���:	��2��	��1��#����/��:	3���/
�
��


�+
!�	//���	�/	�0
�	������12����
�51/	�0	�����������

/��23
1�	


W A R N I N G !!
��
���
 �	�
 �
 �������
 ����
 �	
 �������
 �

���������������
���
 ���
 
�����
 ���
����
 �
��
	�
����
�����
��
�	

����
���



+3� �������

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(�

+(�  
���
�
���!���!� ��
�


������������

��	�0�
	��� ��������!������������$
7���!�	�����	���	0�����������!�����

�
&#	��	��;�/���


�
&��
�	�/����


%
��		3��	�	����


+
-	;/:
���


 
��������$2/	/


�
*
/	���������


�
���	��1��#��������


�
,��#�	9�	�/
����������


�
?
1��������


��
 �2��	�������
����������


��
 !���$��#������
����������


��
 !���$��#��	0	���������


�%
>�2�#	�	�


�+
 �	�0
�	������12����


� 
6�
0	������������3�	


��
 �2���
���/�		3��������


��
 �2	��/	�	�����A32���$2	�B


��
 �����/:
����A�����	3��������$��#�$����B


��
52���$��	0	��
�3
�����


��
 !�	�	���12�����A3
	/	�B


-	0����%$"��.����	��.�����
�

-	0����%$%���
�������.�����
�

1

10

2 4 5

6

7

8

9

11 1213

20

19

17 20 16

15

14

12

11

1

9876

5

4

3

10



������� +3/

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(/

+(/ 
������
�

,	$��	���	���
���:��"�����$��#�
�/2�	�����'

E !�	���	���
�����3�/�$	�;�
�/�	��
�����/�1		��

��#��	�	3����3���;�3
/��	����
	/���0	�1		��

����	��	3


E ��	���	��������/�1		�������2���;����
�	3������	�

��	���
����$���	�#���
�	


E ��	�:��"���	��
/���	����$������1/��2��
��/�����	/��

3�����$$/������	�/��/�
����	���2�	��$����0	�


E ��	�/2�$��	�
/�����1�	��$�/2�����
���:�		�����3/


*	$	������
�2�	 ������3��
�2�	 ����$����������������
�
��/


����.���7�
���

�����;��
#	�32�
�����	���
������	//���	�	#	��	��;�
/����12��������/��������$2���
��/�
�����	#	��	��;



��6����	���

�����;��
#	�32�
�����	���
������	//���	�/	�0
�	������
12��������/�2�3�����23
1�	�:���
���
$��	�	//��;


-	0����%$'��-�

�8�����	���4� ����0����	��


������.��*����.���

2�����*����1����������&

�
 �2�����	����//
/�"	;�/:
����������//
/���/
�
��


�
 !�	//���	�/�����12������������"���	�	��
�	
�
*	�	�/	�:�	����	�	��
�	�/����/


%
.�	����	�	��
�	�
/����3'���	//���3����3���	�
���"	�12�����:�
�	�/����
�����/��
�	�(�������	�
	��
�	/D���	//���3����3���	����:���2��12�����$���
/
9�/	���3/���
������/����
���3
	/	��	��
�	/


2�����*������������������&

�
 �2�����	����//
/�"	;�/:
�����������$��#��������/


�
 �2�����	�����$��#�"	;/:
����$2��;�����":
/	����
����"���	�	��
�	
�*	�	�/	�:�	��	��
�	�/����/


%
.�	����	�	��
�	�
/����3'�!�	//���3����3���	�
���"	�12�����:�
�	�/����
�����/��
�	�(�������	�
	��
�	/
�!�	//���3����3���	����:���2��12�����$���
/
9�/	���3/���
������/����
�����	�3
	/	��	��
�	


!��6��.

���*��������1���#

�
 �2������//
/�"	;�/:
�����������$��#����3��2������
A�2�������":
/	B���	����//
/�	#	��	��;�/����
/:
���


�
4�2�����	�����$��#�����/	���3���������	����	


%
 ������������0	3�$�����	/���
������3	/
����	3������
$��#���������	���
��
�����������;���	�$����
�	/���
������	������
���A/		 �
�2�	 ��%B


+
 ������	��
�	


 
��	�"��������	���	�����2�3���3��1�0	���	�:��"�
����$��#�
/���	����$��1/��2��
��/�����	/��3�����$$/��
�	�/��/�
����	���2�	��$����0	�����3���	�/2�$��	�
/�
����1�	��$�/2�����
���:�		�����3/


�
6	��	//���	�$����/:
������3�#�0	���	�3�
0	�����
��������3�	�$��:��3�������0	��$��:��3���3��	0	�/	�
������0	��
����	��	0	�/	�3
�	��
��


�
.�
�	�3�
0
������	//���	�3
$$	�	��
������"�12������
�����	3������	�$������$���	�3�
0	������������3�	���/�
�	�	//��;�$���
#���0	3������
��


W A R N I N G !!
��:�;/�:	�����������0	3�$�����	/���
�������	��;
������	3� ��� 3	/
����	3� ����$��#� ��������	
��
���:�	��3�
0
������	�	0��
�����	�#���
�	


'�����
����
���
����

�	�
����
��
����
�����
���
�����
(	�� )���
� *+,-�



+3� �������

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(�

���������������7����	��������!�����������������
���� ����	��>�����	�0�����
�����?�!	�� $
�	����������
�
���!������	�0��	

�7��
��
����!���7���
������ �
��� �!�!��������
������� �����
�����
����������!�	
�� �����
�
���!
�<���!�������� ����	������,��	

�	�!	$
 ��������!	�� �	���������
�
����������!�	
��
 �����
����!
��	����
�!�

���*���������6���#

���0	��:
���1��#�	�	0��	3�
/��	/��
��	3����$
�#��	0	��
/2�$��	/����;


.�	��3�
0
���	�	0��	3����	�#���
�	�:
������0	�����
��		��/�		3��(��$����A��� #B��	��/	���3



������.

�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	�/�		��

���/:
����A�����	3���������$���	������������3�	B����
��	��	$������2����	$�����3��
��������2����
���


�����������	�0�	��������
�� �����	�0������
��
�����7���������!������������	0�������!�
���	�	���7,�������	�0����������	�0���	� ��

+(� �

���
���5��	������2
��

!�/
�
��
�����	�����$��#��/����/	��/���//
1�	������	�
:��"���	���	82
�	/�/�#	������
��
��
�/���;�2�#2/��
/2�0	;���	�:��"�/
�	����$
�3���/2
��1�	�����	�������"�
��	�#���
�	
���
/�#2/��1	���$
�#��	0	����	���/����/	�
�/���//
1�	������	�:��"���	�
���"	�
�������/
3	���
���
�����1/��2��
��/������	����2�3���3��0	��	�3���3�
�0�
3���	#


5��	�;�2���0	�#�0	3���	�#���
�	������$
�#��	0	��
/2�$��	��/��	����/���//
1�	������	�:��"���	���$����:�
��	�
�/��2��
��/�������	�$
0	������/
�
�����	�����$��#�
�/����/	������	�:��"���	���/���//
1�	


��:�;/��1	$��	���	���
�����;�$2���
������	�"���	�
��	�����2�3���3��0	��	�3�$�����;��1/��2��
��/����
	�	���
�������32����/


�$����$������� ������&

��	���*
�����,�+��	#���;/���	�2/	��$�#2��
$2���
���
�������/
���
/�#	��/�������
/	�����1��#�	9�	�/
���:
���
$2���
������$2���/�		3�:�
�	�/
#2����	�2/�;���	���
���
2��	��1��#��<
1���2��	�����������
�����	�����$��#


��	��2��	��#�;�1	������	3�:�
�	�3�
0
���
$��	�	//��;�
���#�"	��2��/�
���
������	�/
��������	��1��#�$2���
��/�
:
���������	���	�:�
�	�3�
0
��


��1��� �������
��������

����1��#�$2���
��/�:
�����	���	����$
9	3�/�		3


�
 �2������//
/�"	;/:
����������//
/��������/


�
.
���	��
�	��2��
������	���	�1��#���������
/:
���	/������/
�
�����	�����$��#


��6����.��*����������

������
�������
�
�
	�0� ���7����������!���
,�
�	�������7���������!���!�����
!�7��!����
��
,���� �
	7����������������	 �
�
�
	�0�
�,�����

�
�	����	�$2���
���/�		3���������3
��������	�3	/
�	3�
/	��
��
�*����	���	�3
�������":
/	����
���	�/	�
/�		3����2��	�����":
/	����3	��	�/	
��$�;�2���	�
����/2�	�:����/�		3����2/	��/������2��/��:D���	�
/�		3�����1	�0��
	3�:�
�	���	���
�����	�$2���
��


�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	������
$��#��	0	����������/:
����$��:��3����/:
�����	������
$��#�2�:��3���	��:��3����/:
�����	�����$��#�
3�:�:��3
�*	�	�/	���	�/:
�������/�����	0	�
��


�������.��*���$����

�
�	����	�$2���
���/�		3���������3
��������	�3	/
�	3�
/	��
��
�*����	���	�3
�������":
/	����
���	�/	�
/�		3����2��	�����":
/	����3	��	�/	
��$�;�2���	�
����/2�	�:����/�		3����2/	��/������2��/��:D���	�
/�		3�����1	�0��
	3�:�
�	���	���
�����	�$2���
��


�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2�����	��2��	��
�����
�����������/:
������2��	�����":
/	���������	�
�	$�������":
/	���������	��
���
�*	�	�/	���	�/:
����
���/���������
��
�51/	�0	���	���	�����2�3���	�
1��#�:�	�������
�����	��2��	������0�
3���;�
�1/��2��
��/


W A R N I N G !!
7&C&*�	9
����	�����$��#�:�
�	���	�1��#�
/�	�	�
0��	3
�-		��1����$		��$
�#�;������	3������	������
$��#�$�������������
#	/


W A R N I N G !!
65�75�� ��	���	� ��	�#���
�	� 
$� ��	� ����$��#
3�	/�����#�
���
���	0	��:�	��	�	0��	3




������� +3;

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(;

���6����.��*����&��

�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	��
/	��
���������	0	��$��:��3����	�	0��	���	��
/	����	��:��3�
�����:	����	��
/	�
�*	�	�/	���	����������	0	�����
/����	�	0��
���(���:	�
��
���	��
/	��:
���$2���
������
�����/�����/�		3��$2���
���/�		3���������/	��
���

/������	�	//��;


���6����.��*������������

�
�	����	�$2���
���/�		3���������3
��������	�3	/
�	3�
/	��
��
�*����	���	�3
�������":
/	����
���	�/	�
/�		3����2��	�����":
/	����3	��	�/	
��$�;�2���	�
����/2�	�:����/�		3����2/	��/������2��/��:D���	�
/�		3�����1	�0��
	3�:�
�	���	���
�����	�$2���
��


�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	�2��	��
1��#����������	0	��$��:��3����	�	0��	���	�2��	��
1��#���	��:��3������:	����	�2��	��1��#
�
*	�	�/	���	����������	0	�����/����	�	0��
���(���:�
	�
��


�<���#��.��*������������

�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	�1��#�
	9�	�/
������������	0	���	��:��3����	9�	�3���	�
1��#��$��:��3�����	��������	�1��#
�*	�	�/	���	�
���������	0	�����/����	9�	�3
���(��	�����
��
���	�
1��#�	9�	�/
���:
���$2���
�����������/�����/�		3��
$2���
���/�		3���������/	��
���
/������	�	//��;


���6����.��*��=�-

�
�	����	�$2���
���/�		3���������3
��������	�3	/
�	3�
/	��
��
�*����	���	�3
�������":
/	����
���	�/	�
/�		3����2��	�����":
/	����3	��	�/	
��$�;�2���	�
����/2�	�:����/�		3����2/	��/������2��/��:D���	�
/�		3�����1	�0��
	3�:�
�	���	���
�����	�$2���
��


�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2/����	�<
1�
���������	0	��$��:��3����	�	0��	���	�<
1���	��:��3�
�����:	����	�<
1
�*	�	�/	���	����������	0	�����/����
	�	0��
���(���:	�
��


�������.��*����������

�
�	����	�$2���
���/�		3���������3
��������	�3	/
�	3�
/	��
��
�*����	���	�3
�������":
/	����
���	�/	�
/�		3����2��	�����":
/	����3	��	�/	
��$�;�2���	�
����/2�	�:����/�		3����2/	��/������2��/��:D���	�
/�		3�����1	�0��
	3�:�
�	���	���
�����	�$2���
��


�
.�
�	�3	��	//
�����	�$����/:
������2�����	������
$��#������
�����������/:
������2��	�����":
/	����
�����	��	$�������":
/	���������	��
���
�*	�	�/	���	�
/:
�������/���������
��


+(; ����5�� 9�
������
�

�����	�	0	����$���:	�	3�$2���
���$�
�2�	����	�	�	0��
���
�//	#1�;�#�;�1	���:	�	3�#��2���;�1;���	�$����:
���
����	32�	


��1����.����6����.��&&��-�7

�
5�	����	���0	�������	��;3��2�
��#�32�	�A�����
/
�	�/
3	��$���	��2��	��$��#���	����//
/���������
���	�B


�
*	#�0	���	�:
�	�������	��
�	��$��#���	����3�
�2#���	0	�����3�	9�	�3���	����3�	�2�:��3����
��
���	0	���	


%
5�	���	���	�#��2����0	��
3	�A"�2��	3�"��1B����
��	��������
��	�0��0	�A/		 �
�2�	 ��+B
�!2/��
�����
��:	��(�	9�	�3���2����2�������
/	�(��	�������/�
�	82
�	3


+
.�
�	����3
�����	��������
��	�0��0	�
����/
�
����
�2#����	����3�	�
����3��2��2��
�������/	��
����$�
��	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�
/���:	�	3�(��	�����	3


 
*	�	����/��	�	//��;���	���
���	����0��0	�2��
��
��	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�
/�$2��;���:	�	3


W A R N I N G !!
7&C&*���
#1�3�:�� ��	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;
� �$
�������/�3������ �	/���3���/"�/�#	��	���� ��	
���2�3������:	����	�1��#�#��2���;




+3> �������

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(>

�������.��$����

�
���#��2���;������	���	��2��	����	#�0	���	�#��2���
�2��	������"�$��#�
�/
3	��$���	���������/
3	��2��	��
��0	�


�
�	�������	��3
�	��
�������2��	������"


%
!���	���	�/��"	���$���	�����"��������	��	9�/��$��
/�21��$���	��2��	�������
����	��1�9


+
�2�����	�����"�����":
/	���������	���	��2��	����2��
�	�����":
/	���2�����2��	�����":
/	���������	���	�
�2��	������":
/	�A/		 �
�2�	 �� B


-	0����%$)������0�� ,�.�����
�������	��

-	0����%$+�������
��������8����	��

+(> ����5�� 9��
���5

!	�$��#���	�$����:
������;�:�	����	�#���
�	�:
�������
��	���	�2�3	��
�/��:����:	����3�
��
/��	�	//��;����
#�0	���	�#���
�	����:�	��:
���
�������������
�	��$���
����/������
��


��	�1���	�
	/�#2/��1	�����	��	3�
����3	������	�	�/	�
��	�1��"	/


�
 ��/2�	��������	�����$��#�
/�$2��;���:	�	3����3������
��	��2��	��
/������	3�/���������	�����$��#�
/������	�
�	����$���	�#���
�	


�
 ����������
��(���1�	��$�/2$$
�
	���/��	�����$�����:�

�����	�#���
�	����$���������	����
	�3�:���2�/


%
 �2�����	�"	;/:
���������	����"
���1��"	��	�	�/	�
��/
�
��
�����#�:
���/�2�3


+
5�	���	���	�1��"	��	�	�/	����3��2#�������	3����
��	�1��"��$���	��
�����	���12�"�	�3


 
 �$�	��#�0
�����	�#���
�	���	�2�����	�"	;/:
�������
��	��$$���/
�
�����3��	#�0	���	�"	;������	0	���
2��2����
=	3���	���
��


+(? �2�����
���� 	�!�9

�
&�/2�	��������	�����$��#�
/�$2��;���:	�	3


�
 !��"���	�#���
�	�����	0	�����2�3����	$	��1�;�
2�3	����0	���/	�2�	����
�/��0��3��/����
�3�	�����
2��2����
=	3���	���
��


%
 �2�����	�"	;�/:
��������--���3��	#�0	�����"	;/����
��	0	���2��2����
=	3���	���
��


&#	��	��;���������!2#�

*
/	��C��0	

&9�	�3�C��0	

,��#�C��0	

?
1�C��0	

�2��	��*����
��
@	���,�9

�(��
�
�*����	�
���.�	���

C A U T I O N !!

65� 75�� #�0	� ��	� #���
�	� $�/�	�� ����
% #��A+��%�"#(�B
���/�	��/�		3/�:
���3�#��	
3�
0	���#���	��/���3�0�
3�:������;




������� +3?

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(')

+(') ����
�
�����
�

�7� ����

�
 ��/2�	������1��#�
/�$2��;���:	�	3���3��	�����	3


�
 �������/����/�������//
/��
$�
����2�/����;
���/2�	�
�����/����/���	��3<2/�	3�����	��;����"		��2�
��
�	0	��:�	���
$�
��


�7���$�0�����������

�
 ��/2�	������1��#�
/�$2��;���:	�	3���3��	�����	3


�
4��	20	����	�#���
�	������1	3��$���2�"�(����
�	�


%
.�	��:
���
����$����:�
�/��2��
��/�$���	#	��	��;�
��:
��
��������:
������1�	����$������
	�3�:���2�/


+
 �$�	��:
���
����
�/2�	������1��"	/���	�/	�


 
 �	�2�	���	�#���
�	������	�����/�����0	�
��	�2/
���
���
�/�(�/����/��$��3	82��	����3������
�;�A�	$	�����
/�	�
$
���
��/��1��"����	B�������	3�������//
/��
	�
3�:�


�
 !���	����
 F�9�+F�9���FA���#�9����#�9����#B�
:��3	��1���"�2�3	������$��#�/2������1���	/��/�
/��:�


�
 ������������	��/����D�2�3	������$��#�$���������
����
�0	��/2������1���	/
��
���	��/	�2�	�;��3������
�0	��
���	�


-	0����%$/���� ��	�0������� �	������������������	��

W A R N I N G !!
.����
����

��
�������
����
��������

/���!
	������������	
��
���!
����"
��	�
�
����
�
���
���
	����	
�
�
��
��

���
��������
 ��
 ����
������
��
�����

C A U T I O N !!

6�� ���� :
���� #���
�	� $�/�	�� ����
% #��A+��% "#(�B


W A R N I N G !!
7&C&*�	�	0��	���	�#���
�	�:�
�	��������2�"���
���
�	�


���//
/��
	�6�:�
�
$�
����2�/�A�;�
B

.��3	��,���"
�
 F�9�+F�9���F

A���#�9����#�9����#B



+3') �������

	���

��
�������
�
���������
�


������

+(''

+('' ��������� �

2$����.

5�&�����

�
5�	��$
����
�	����������	3�������//
/��	$��/
3	�
A/		 �
�2�	 ���B


�
�
�����������
�;�:
���2��	�3	3�#�����$2	�����;


%
��	�"�$2	���	0	��1;��
$�
���$���������	3���������$�
���//
/��	$��/
3	
��2	�����"�$2��������
�;�
/�� ����
������/A�+����B


!��&��

�
5�	��$
����
�	����������	3�������//
/��	$��/
3	�
A/		 �
�2�	 ���B


�
�
�����������
�;�:
���3
	/	��#�����$2	�����;�����3	�
G��6�����G��6
��/	�3
/�
����	�$2	�����;��3������2/	�
�	/
32������1�	�3


%
��	�"�$2	���	0	��1;��
$�
���$���������	3���������$�
���//
/��	$��/
3	
��2	�����"�$2��������
�;�
/�� ����
������/A�+����B


-	0����%$1��-��
��	�����!�*�
�
����0�

	7#��$����
��

�
��	�"��
���	0	�����/
������2�	�
�/
3	�	��
�	���#�
����#	����
�������3�/
3	�:
�����	�����$��#�$2��;�
��:	�	3


�
 �$��	�	//��;��$
�����������
�;�:
�����	�����5�+��
��#���
1�	��;3��2�
���
�


%
�
$��$���������	3���������$����//
/��
����/
3	


+
5�	��$
��	��(�1�	���	����������33��;3��2�
���
��
A/		 �
�2�	 ���B


 
*	����	����


-	0����%$2���,!���
	 ��	
�-	

���@�6��������.��

�$-��������

*	$	������21�
���
�����������3��2
3	�
�	/


������7������������

��	�"�1���	�;�$�2
3��	0	��3�
�;��	/�	�
���;�
$�:��"������
$��#�
/�1	
���2/	3�
����:��#��3�;���
#��	
�

�$�	�	�����;�	��	0	��
/���:	�������%(��
�
A���##B��1�0	�
����	/��33�3
/�
��	3�:��	�����;
�65�75��2/	�����:��	��

��:
���/����	��1���	�;��
$	


-		���	�#
���/���3������$�1���	�;���	��


����&

�
�	�/	�	��
��������$$	�����	�/��1
�
�;��$���	�#���
�	
�
�/	����;��
�	/�/2���
	3�1;���*
����2��	//������0	3�
1;���	�#��2$���2�	��
��:�
�
��


�2	���
���!
�	

�2	���	0	��@2��	

W A R N I N G !!
&���
�
��
�0���	���
��	
��0��
��
1���
	��
!	"
�����
 ���
 	��!���
����
���	
 ����
 �
��
 ���+
��
��


'����	
���

	�����
���		�	
����
��
!���
����
�����
��

2����
�
�����
�	
������
��

�	����
%��	�
����
���
	������
�����
���
������
����
�����
����
�

'����	

������
�����
�
����
3�%����
�����
�
�

���������
�

���
����

�����������

>;3��2�
��5
���
��	��(�,�	���	�����



������� ,3'

��� � � �� ��

	�

��
�
��

,(' ����
!� ��
�

������-���#�������	������������0	������������,����

� �
���0	���!��
���

��
/�/	��
��������
�/�
�/��2��
��/�$�����	�#�
��	�
����	��$���	�.��"�!���$��#
�!���	32�	/�$�����	���	��
��
���
�/�	��
�����3<2/�#	����/��	32�	3�
#�
��	����	����3��	��
�(�	#�0�����	�
���23	3


*	$	��
�������	��
�����:
����
3�
��2�3	�/���3
�����	�
��	���
�����3�$2���
����$���	�0��
�2/���#���	��/�
��3�/;/�	#/��$���	�:��"�����$��#����3��	���
��3
���
��/
�����3��	��
���$���	�#���
�	


*	$	�����H��1�	�%��'F�������	 %� �$����	��##	�3	3�
#�
��	����	�
��	�0��/


��������
����������	������ 	�	�!<����(����

��	�$
�	�0���  ��!	�0����A��7
��'$%�B����
��0� '$%/<���!��A��7
��'$'�B������0� '$%/�

���������.7

�����������
 �
"������	3�
��2��	����3���:	������
�����1�9	/
�6	/
����	3�1;��,GG
�AGGB�3	/
����	/���	�
�2#1	���$���	�1���"�:�
���
/�:�
��	�������	��	�#
����
1���"
�H*F��
�������H�F�#�;�$����:���	��2#1	�


����� 
�
�"���3
���	3�1;������(�����
��
�/��������
�	$	�/����
�/2���
�����������3�/	���3�������
�3
���	/�
/��
�	
��$�/	���3�������
/������
0	����	�	�
/����/��
�	


2
����!"��������$�#���
�	�
�3
���	3�1;�;	���:�
����:/�������//
/


�2�"�*	����$�#���
�	�
�3
���	3�1;������	�����:/����
#���
�	


5�������������#$��&

 
��� ����
 �
"�*	#�0	3�1;�
�/	��
�����$����
/��	:3�
0	��
������	�/�������	
��	��	�3��$�1���"���3�
��;
����2�:��3
���/����	3�1;���	//
���
�������	#��;�
/���



��� 	��
������
�"��//	#1�	3����1��"��$�/:
����
���2����
�*	#�0	3�1;������
�����	�/#����1���"��	0	��
��2��	�����":
/	���3��
$�
����$$�1�/	


�����������
 �
"�*	#�0	�:
�	/�1;�
�/	��
�����
/#����$����1��3	3�/��	:3�
0	��
����/82��	�1	/
3	�:
�	
�
��/�����:
�	/�1;�/��
��
����(�F��$�
�/2���
����
�/	��
���
/��	:3�
0	��
��/82��	���3�
�/	��
���:
�	
�,	�/2�	����
/����3/���	�1	�3�1��":��3/
�*	����	�:
�	/�:
���
/�#	����
�����3��;�	


��� ������������������	�����������
�


5���
�2/	/���$
0	�3
�
����3	' Year, Month, Day

i.e.: 6 11 29 - means 1996, month 11 (November), day 29.
�������2/	/����	��3
�
����3	'�Plant, Year, Month, Day.
i.e.: XXXX 6 11 29 - means Plant XXXX, 1996, month 11 
(November), day 29.
!�9 
�/��#�/�#������3�;���3�;	������	������/	


,(, 
�� �����

�


��	�$����:
���
/����
/���$�/�	�
�������/�:�
���#�;�1	�
�	82
�	3�����	�$��#��	���
��#�
��	����	�����	32�	/�
�����	�:��"�����$��#


E ��������/
�A�����1��B�>;3��2�
��!�	//2�	�@�2�	�
:
����3���	���
��
��/

E ��%�����/
A������1��B�>;3��2�
��!�	//2�	�@�2�	�
:
����3���	���
��
��/

E ��������/
A��+�+�1��B�>;3��2�
��!�	//2�	�@�2�	�
:
����3���	���
��
��/

E �#����6	2�/�������	������
	�3�-
�
A��*
����!(7��%��������B

E ����	�6	2�/�������	������
	�3�-
�
A��*
����!(7��%��������B

E ����
��#	�	�

W A R N I N G !!
2�
	�
�
��

���"
����
	����
���
������
���
����
+
������
��
���
���
�����
.������
��
���	
������
����
�
����������
��
���
���
�

��
��
�
	�
����
��
���
4�
!
5�����
��



,3+ �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(�

,(� !���
 	� 
��� �
�


6	2�/�������	����/���	�3	/
��	3�/�����������	���������/���������/����	�	���
����
��1�	/�#�;�1	��	����	3�:
���2���	����
�����	�	��
�	�����	����


-	0����'$"��&���� ��.���� ����C	�<����

 -	0����'$%��&���� ��.���� ����C	�<�*��0�

-	0����'$'���
�0����!�8� ���� 
��<�&���� ��.���� �����



������� ,3,

	�

��
�
��

������

,(�

����� ���������@��$.A

�
 6
/����	�����	�#��	�����	�����A��2�B�$��#���	�
$	#��	�����	�����A�	�	�����	B


�
 �/
�����	�$����	�3��$���	�*	#�0��������A���$����
1��3	�/��	:3�
0	�B����;���	����"
���.	3�	�$��#�
��	�4��	�����	����
����	�/��2�3�1	���"	�������
��	��
�
����@�/"	��
/�����3�#��	3�32�
�����
/�
����	32�	


%
 ��	�"���������/�$���3�#��	
�*	����	���������/�
:�
�����	�3�#��	3����:���


+
 *	����	�����	��
#����	�:
�	/���3��������/
�*	$	��
���H��
#�
��F�����	32�	


2������ ���������@����������A

�
 6
/����	�����	�#��	�����	�����A��2�B�$��#���	�
$	#��	�����	�����A�	�	�����	B


�
 �/
�����	������	3�	�3��$���	�*	#�0��������A�����
:
�	����"B���2�����	����"
���.	3�	�$��#���	�
�	#��	�����	����


%
 ��	�"���������/�$���3�#��	
�*	����	���������/�
:�
�����	�3�#��	3����:���


+
 *	����	�����	��
#����	�:
�	/���3��������/
�*	$	��
���H��
#�
��F�����	32�	


�����&��.����0��.�2��.��&

-	0����'$)��*� �	�0�-	�0��<�&���� ��.���� ���

�
 ��	����"
����
��	�/�����1	��	�	�/	3�$����:
���
��	��	#�0����$���	����"
���.	3�	��$�	
��	����	�
#��	����$	#��	�����	����


�
 �/	���	��	#�0��������A���$����1��3	3�/��	:3�
0	�B�
����2/����	����"
����
��	�/��/
3	
���
/�:
���
�	�	�/	���	���
�������	��������


%
 !2�����	�:
�	���3����������2���$���	�����	����


 ������.

������.���
���� �	��	�0�	����� �	��������
	� 
�!�!�	���� ��-	�
!�C	���

�
 ���
���(+F�A��##B�$��#���	�:
�	


�
 ��/	�����	���������
������	���
#�
�������


%
 ��/	�����	�/��
��	3�:
�	�
������	��������
�����	��
/����3/�/��2�3�1	�0
/
1�	�
����	�1�		3����	��$���	�
����������3��������	��/����3/�/��2�3�1	����/	�
A�2�/
3	B��$���	���������1���	�


+
 ��#��	�	�;����/	���	����3�	/��$���	���
#�
���
����
�*	�	�/	���	����3�	/��$���	���
#�
����������3�
�	#�0	���	���
#�	3��������


 
 ��/�	�����	���
#�	3������������	�/2�	����������
/����3/���	�/	�2�	�
����	���
#��1���	�


����6��.� ������������
	��67�!$�7���$.

-	0����'$+�����
,�&��,�&���� ��.���� ���

�
 ��
����	��	#�0����������������	�:
�	����1	�
�	����	3


�
 !2/����	��	#�0��������
������	�����	�����2��
����	�
��������
/��	�	�/	3


%
 !2�����	�:
�	���3����������2���$���	���2�




,3� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(/

,(/ ���4������4����������� �

��	���#��	�	�
�/�	��
������/
/�/��$��	�
�3
��0
/2���
��3���	���
�������	�"/�����	��	��:
��������	�	//��;�
#
�����3<2/�#	��/�����//2�	�����	���	�$��#���	
�
6�
�;�
�/�	��
���:
�����	0	����1���#���:	�����3�����
�������	��
$	��$�����/;/�	#/
���	�
�/�	��
�����3�#�
��
�	����	�/��	32�	�
/����1	��	�$��#	3�����	�2����

��	�0��/
���/�	��
�����3�#�
��	����	�/�����1	��	��
$��#	3�1;��	�/���	��:�����	����
�	3���3�$�#
�
���
:
���#	����
������3�	�	���
��������	32�	/


��	���	0	����
0	�#�
��	����	���1�	���/�1		��
3	/
��	3����1	�2/	3���
#��
�;�$���#���
�	�/	�0
�	�
��3�#�
��	����	��	��
�
�!�	�/	���������;���	�$���
��:
������	���3�2/	���	���1�	��/�����	�"�
/��:�	��

�/�	��
�����	�#���
�	�$���/	�0
�	


W A R N I N G !!
2���
�
 ��
��
����
 �
����������
 �����������"
�������
���
 ���
	���
 ����
 ���
 ���
�����
 ��
 ���
��������

'����	
����!
���
���������
�		�����
�������

��
�	
����		�
�
��
����

���
	��		�

�		�����
��
��
��
�
�����������
�����
���
������
�
�	
���+
������



������� ,3/

	�

��
�
��

������

,(/

���6������6����������������-�����7

�����6��

6�
�;I	����/�
$�����	0	�;�3�;

 ��(%�3I	0	�;� ����2�/����%��3�;/

� ��(�#I	0	�;�� ����2�/������#����/

�����(�;I	0	�;��������2�/������;	��/

JIJ	/(���	���1�	 7I7�(7������	���1�	

*I*	��
�	3(���	���1�	

���6������6��������������������

6��	' KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

5:�	�'KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

4�3	��7�' KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

�	�
���7�' KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

�	�0
�	3�,;' KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

�	�0
�	����	�0��' KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK

��7
��'$"�����
�����	
����	������ ��.�� �
	��

COMPONENT INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL Y N R

Engine Oil Check level and condition Daily
Check for leaks Daily
*Change oil & filter (Dual Fuel) 100hours
*Change oil & filter (Diesel) 200hours

Engine Fuel 
System

Check fuel level Daily
Check for leaks Daily
Replace fuel filter 6m

Engine Air 
Cleaner

Replace air cleaner 6m
Check air cleaner Daily

Battery Check electrolyte level Daily
Clean exterior 3m
Clean terminals 3m

Engine 
Coolant

Check coolant level (with engine cold) Daily
Replace coolant 3m

Hydraulic Oil Check oil level Daily
Change filter 6m
Drain and replace with ISO 46 compatible oil 2y

Hydraulic 
System

Check for leaks Daily
Check hose connections 30d
Check hoses for exterior wear 30d

Emergency 
Hydraulic 
System

Check operation of emergency over-ride 
valves and hand pump

Daily

Controller Check operation of all controls Daily
Platform Check fasteners for proper torque Daily

Floor and Rails Check welds for cracks Daily
Check condition of platform Daily
Check condition of anchorage points Daily
Check condition of operators manual Daily

Tires Check for damage Daily
Check air pressure (55 psi) Daily
Check lug nuts (torque to 90 ft. lbs. [123 
Nm]) 30d

Hydraulic 
Pump

Wipe clean 30d
Check for leaks at mating surfaces 30d
Check for hose fitting leaks Daily
Check mounting bolts for proper torque 30d

Hydraulic 
Drive System

Check hydraulic drive motor operation Daily
Check hoses, fittings, and valve block for 
leaks Daily

Steering 
System

Check fittings for proper torque 6m
Oil all pivot points 30d
Check steering cylinder for leaks 30d
Check linkage for wear areas 30d
Check for missing / loose retainers Daily

Elevating 
Assembly

Inspect for structural cracks Daily
Check pivot points for wear 30d
Check pivot pin retaining bolts for proper 
torque 30d

Check members for deformation Daily
Chassis Check hoses for pinch or rubbing points Daily

Check component mounting for proper 
torque 6m

Check welds for cracks Daily
Turret Check ring gear for proper lubrication and 

wear Daily

Lubricate worm gear bearings 150h/3m
Lubricate ring gear (MoS2 grease) 150h/3m

Drive Hubs Check for leaks Daily
Check oil level 250h/6m
Change oil after break-in period 50h/30d
Change oil (SAE 90 wt. gear oil) 2000h/2y

Lift Cylinders Check the cylinder rods for wear 30d
Check pivot pin retaining bolts for proper 
torque 30d

Check seals for leaks 30d
Inspect pivot points for wear 30d
Check fittings for proper torque 30d

Entire Unit Check for and repair collision damage Daily 
Check fasteners for proper torque 3m
Check for corrosion, remove and repaint 3m
Lubricate 30d

Labels Check for peeling, missing, or 
unreadablelabels & replace Daily

Slew Ring Check fasteners for proper torque 30d
* First oil change after 50 hours.

COMPONENT INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL Y N R



,3� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(�

,(� ��
 ���5����4����5��

����9

��&������.������

�
 !��"���	�:��"�����$��#����$
�#��	0	�����2�3


�
 �2��;��	������2��	��1��#


%
 C	�
$;�����$��#�	#	��	��;�/����/:
����
/�57


+
 �2�������$��#(���//
/�/:
��������>�����


 
 �/
�����	���
/	�12������	�	0��	�����$��#������

���	/�A�����%���#B


�
 ����	���������	�����0	��	�3���
/������1�	��$�
/2�����
���	�	0��
����//	#1�;����$������$�	�	0���

����//	#1�;


�
 ��/�����1���	�����1�	��$�/2�����
���	�	0��
���
�//	#1�;�2�3	��2��	��1��#��/�/��:�


�
 !2/����:	��12�������3����32���;���:	������$��#�
2��
��1���	�
/�/2�����
�����	�����$��#


����6��.������

�
 �/
������//
/��������/�����32���;���
/	�����$��#�
2��
��2��	��1��#�
/��$$�1���	


�
 *	#�0	�1���	���3�2����"����
��$��#�$������$�
2��	��1��#


%
 !2/����:	��12����������#��	�	�;���:	������$��#


-	0����'$/��6
� �	�0��
�
��	�0�4����7
,

W A R N I N G !!
7	0	���	�$��#�/	�0
�	���� ��	�:��"�����$��#� 
�
��	� 	�	0��
��� �//	#1�;� ��	��:�
�	� ����$��#� 
/
	�	0��	3� :
���2�� $
�/�� 1���"
��� ��	� 	�	0��
��
�//	#1�;


65�75��/���3�
��	�	0��
����//	#1�;���	��:�
�	
3	���;
������/���
���1���	




������� ,3;

	�

��
�
��

������

,(;

,(; ������9���������� �

������7���&����������#� ������.

��	�"�1���	�;�$�2
3��	0	��3�
�;��	/�	�
���;�
$�:��"������
$��#�
/�1	
���2/	3�
����:��#��3�;���
#��	
��$��	82
�	3��
�33�3
/�
��	3�:��	��57�J
��/	��$�����:��	��:
���
/����	��1���	�;��
$	


��	�1���	�;�/��2�3�1	�
�/�	��	3��	�2����;�$���/
��/��$�
����"/�
����	���/	��	�	�����;�	��	�"��	���3������/
���
�$���	��	�#
���/
���/�	�����1�	/�$���:����/���/����
1�	�"/�
����	�
�/2���
�����3�$���1��"	����1�	��	�#
�
���/


��	�����	�1���	;�:�	��
��/��:/�/
��/��$������/
������
��	��	�#
���/����:�	��	�	�����;�	���/��0	�$��:	3�32��

��������
��
��/	���1�"
���/�3��/��2�
��������	�����	�
1���	�
	/����"
������	���������	����	�/��2�
���
�/
3	�
��	��	��/
�*
�/	������2���;�:
�����	���:��	�
���	���
1���	�;���3���1�	���������/2�$��	/������1�
����#	����
$
�
/��:�	�	0	������1�	�
/��	#�0	3


������7� *��.��.

 *��.��-�����7��&������1&"

�
 ��	�"���	�$�2
3��	0	�
��$���	�	�	�����;�	��	0	��
/�
��:	�������%(��
�
�A��##B��1�0	���	�����	/���33�
��	����3
/�
��	3�:��	�����;


�
 ����	�����	������	����2�����������	��;����2�3	3�
�2��	���$���	�����	��0�����	���3�$�	82	��;


%
 �/	��������	��:�
����2��/��$$��2��#��
����;�:�	��
��	�1���	�
	/���	�$2��;������	3


W A R N I N G !!
>�=��3��$�	9���/
0	���/�#
9�2�	
�-		��/���"/�
$��#	����3�/#�"
���#��	�
����:�;�$��#�1���	�;


'����	
���

	�����
���		�	
����
��
!���
����
�����
��	�

,���	�;� $�2
3� 
/� �
���;� �����/
0	
� �����2���;
�
�/	��:�;���;�/�
��	3�$�2
3�:
�����	���:��	�


W A R N I N G !!
&���
�
��
�0���	���
��	
��0��
��
1���
	��
!	"
�����"
���
	��!���
����
���
����
�
��
�����
��

'����	
���

	�����
���		�	
����
��
!���
����
�����
��	�

2����
�
 �����
 �	
 ������
 ��

�	����
 ���
������

��	�
����
���
	������
�����
����
�����
����
�

W A R N I N G !!
/��
��
 ���
 �����
�
 ����
 ��
 �
 ����
 ����������
�
���

��
���
���
��
���
�����
�
����
���
��
!
����+
��
�
�	
��
��
�
��
����������
	��
!	
�

�����	�

5�
������
 ������
����
 
�	���
 ��
 ���
�����
�
 �	
���
�����������

����
���
����

��	���
�����

����

 �����
 ���
 ���
��

����������
 ��

��
�
����
���
���	�

����

 ��	�������
 ���
 �����	
 �
��
 ���
 �����
�
����
���
���
��

�	
���
������

1���
���
���
��

�
��



,3> �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(>

,(> ����� ���
�

*	$	�����H��1�	�%��'F�������	 %� �$�����	��21�
���
���

��	�0��/���3��
�2�	 %���$��������
����$�
�	#/������
�	82
�	��21�
���
���/	�0
�	
�*	$	�������	��������
��	�
/	��
��/�$����21�
���
���
�$��#��
��������	���		�
���
�
�"��	�����82	��21/��>;3��2�
��5
����
��	�����3�
&��
�	�5
����3��
��	�


5���&��2�����.&

.
�	�	������	�/	�$
��
���1	$��	���3��$�	����	�/
��
�
�/
���#2��
�2���/	���	�/	�
������	�/	��2����2#��
��	���	�/	�
������	�$
��
���2��
����	�/	�<2/��1	�
�/����
���	��������	�	3�	/��$���	��
0����:
�	��$$���;�	9�	//�
��	�/	


	7#��$����
�����#�2�����

2�$�#���6��

.
�����	�����$��#�$2��;���:	�	3����	�"��
���	0	�����
/
������2�	
��$���	��
��
/�75��
����	���
�������	���33�
�;3��2�
��$�2
3�2��
���
��
/�0
/
1�	�
����	���
�������	����
3
�/�
�"����0
/
1�	�
��/
������2�	
�65�75��$
����1�0	�
��	���
�������	����:�	����	�����$��#�
/�	�	0��	3



�����#�2�����������������

�
 5�	���	���	�����$��#�$������� �#
�2�	/����1�
���
��	��;3��2�
���
��2��������#�����	���
����	#�	���
�2�	


�
 !��0
3	���/2
��1�	������
�	�������������	�3��
�	3�
�
�
�

%
 *	#�0	���	�3��
����2����3�����:������
�����3��
��

������	������
�	�
�,	�/2�	����3
/��/	��$��
�������
	��;
�

+
 *	
�/�������	�3��
����2�


 
 *	#�0	�$
��	��	�	#	���$��#�$
��	���	�3�A�����	3�
1	/
3	�0��0	�1���"B


�
 ����;�����
��$
�#��$���	����;3��2�
���
��A��5�7�
�
+�B������	���/"	���$���	��	����	#	���$
��	�


�
 ���	�3��	����	#	���$
��	���������	�$
��	���	�3�2��
��
��	���/"	��#�"	/�����������	�������	�%(+��$����2���
$2���	�


�
 �
�����	��;3��2�
���
�����"������	���
����	0	�����
/
������2�	�:
�����5�G+���;3��2�
���
�


������-������
	 ��#�������	������������0	���
���������,������0	��������
�>
� ���!�	��
�
������������
�7�;�����
�	
�7
�������
��8	0���#� �?�

-	0����'$1��*�7�	 ��	���.����

C A U T I O N !!
��	��;3��2�
���
��#�;�1	�����	��2��������2/	
12��/
�.	���/�$	�;����0	/���3�/�$	�;����//	/
:�	�����3�
��������
�


Grease

Oil (open gear lube)



������� ,3?

	�

��
�
��

������

,(?

,(? ��
�
���
���� 
���
����


=�7&���0�	��#��

�
 �$��	�	//��;���	#�0	����3�	��//	#1�;�$��#�����
�����	��1�9


�
 *	#�0	���3��	����	�3	$	��
0	�����/


%
 �$��	����
���!��1���3�:
����	/
/��������	��	/
/����
�3<2/�#	���A�2#1	���$��2��/B���3��3<2/���	:�
�	/
/�������#�������3��	/
/����/	��
��
�

������.�� �������������������� ���� �
,������
���!
��	�������!� ���
���
,�������!���!�
��
�����

-	0����'$2����������	���
�.�����

��

*	$	������	��
�����$����	��
��������2#1	�/


������������� ��������#B$&������

!��	��
�#	�	�/���	�/	��	3��������	���/	�/
�
0	��3<2/��
#	��/�$��#�0
1���
��/�����$��#���#�	�
��
�*	#�0	�
/	��������
�������3<2/�#	������3��	����	��$�	�


������&�����������	
	 �������
��D�	���	

�!���0��
�����

�/	���/#����/��	:3�
0	�����/�	�
����3<2/�#	�����������
/	���3<2/�#	������/
�!��/�����1	�	�/
�;�3�#��	3


!��/���0	�� ��2��/��$��3<2/�#	����#��	��������	��2���
:
����$�	��1	��	82
�	3������#��	�	���	��3<2/�#	��
��$�
���/���0	�1		����	0
�2/�;�/	����	/	��1;��2��
������
#��	���������2���������
#	
��$���	;���0	�����1		����	�
0
�2/�;�/	�����	/	������1�2��#
3�����	���3�/�����$��#�
��	�	


�2�����������":
/	�A�.B����
���	�/	�/	��
��/


�2���������2��	�����":
/	�A��.B����3	��	�/	�/	��
�
��/


�3<2/�����/����;�
��/	82	��	��/��2��
�	3�
����
/�����
�	32�	


�
 �	$��>��3�	�>��$

�
 *
����>��3�	�>��$

%
 >��3�	�,���

+
 @�/"	�

 
 4
�����:
����A�B

�
 �:
����

�
 *��"	��

�
 *��"	��,���

�
 &�	���
�����//	#1�;

��
 !��,���3�:(!��

��
 @	��

��
 �	�����	:



,3') �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(?

�����7� ����������������2$������&

-	0����'$3��8����,�.�����
�4!E�������<�������.�����
�
6�;

#���8�4����6� �������������	�����"5�������
> ������� 
� ��	��?�7���������	�0���,�
�!E���������

�
 C	�
$;������1���	�
	/���	�$2��;������	3


�
 ����	����##	�	��
��/	�
	/����H�F��	�#
���


%
 �	�����	/���3�����
����#�/����/��2��	��1��#�	�	�
0��	/�:
��������;�/�		3��3<2/�#	���/	���������3�
��
/	�$2���
���/:
�������2��	3


+
 �	���
�������	�����
����#�/����/��2��	��1��#�
$2���
��/���	���	�:
���/�		3��3<2/�#	�����������
�
��	/��/�		3���/
�
��
���	�"�$����������
�����
0��0	�0
1���
��
�C��0	�
/�$2��;����/	3�:�	��
��3�	/�
����0
1���	�:�	��	�	��
=	3
�6�������0	���3<2/�


 
 �	����:�����	�����
� ��#�/����/��#���
�	�/�	:/�
����3	��		/�
��+ �/	���3/�:
���/�		3���������/	��
�����/
�
��������$2���/�		3


�
 �2�����#����
#����1��"�
������2��/
��	����#��
��
#����2��
��#���
�	���/���/#�����/��������2��	��
1��#�3	��;/���/	���3/�:
�����
/	�/:
�������2�
��	3���3�/�		3���������/	�������/
�
��������$2���
/�		3
�

�������������!��6�� ������

-	0����'$"5���������	���
�.�����
�4!E�������<�������
.�����
�6�;

#���8�4����6� �������������	�����"5�������
 ������� 
� ��	���7���������	�0���,�
�!E���������

�3<2/�
�����	������$$	��/���	�/	��
����$����	�/
��$�	��
#�"
��������3<2/�#	��/��	��	�"�	����$2���
������0	��

$;�/	��
��/


�
 �3<2/�����	/���3��������
+ ��#�/����/��#���
�	�
1��	�;���		�/��/�$
�/���&6��
���/


�
 �3<2/�����,���������
� ��
����#�/����/��#���
�	�
���0	�/�+�L�
��&
����/	���3/


%
 �3<2/��#
3�����/��#���
�	����0	�/�5�	�$�����	��
/	���3�:�	������$��#�
/�	�	0��	3


+
 �2�����#��1��"�
������2��/���3��3<2/��2��
��
#���
�	�/���/�
�������%�$		�A���#�������#B�$��#�
$2���/�		3�:�	��<�;/�
�"�
/��	�	�/	3


84�� ��������	 
��	����
 ���������	

84��

��������	

��������	

����	��

����	��



������� ,3''

	�

��
�
��

������

,(')

,(') ����2
���!
���������
��� 	�

-	0����'$""���
�������&����*	�	����	� �

��	�!���$��#�6�:���:
����1;��//	/���	��
����	�/���
:�	����	�����$��#�
/�$2��;���:	�	3���3����/	/���	��
��
�2
�������	�!���$��#�6�:��*	��;��:�
�������:/��
���
/�		3����0	������	���
#�$2���
�����3��2��	�������
��


�
 ��:	����	�!���$��#���#��	�	�;


�
 .
�����	�!���$��#�(����//
/�/:
����������//
/��
�2/����	��
����	�/���1�/	�����	/����	�����#��
��2
�


%
 �$���	�����#�/�2�3/��	�	0��	���	�����$��#���3�
�3<2/����	���/
�
����$���	�/:
������#�1;����/	�
���
��	��3<2/�#	���/��	:���3��	��/
�
��
�����	���#
�
��:	����	�����$��#���3��	�	/�
��$�3�:���
#
��/:
����

/�����	��;��3<2/�	3����	��
�������#�:
�������/�2�3


+
 .
�������$��#�	�	0��	3���	�	���/�	���
�.�	��
/:
����
/�����	��;��3<2/�	3������#�:
���/�2�3


,('' �����
��

��

-	0����'$"%���	
��������

��	��
����	�/�����/�$�2��:
�	/D��	3���:	��A��0�
�B��
1���"����2�3��:�
�	��2��2��A��0��2�B���3���		��A���
��������	�B
����0	�
$;���	�/	�/���
/�:��"
�������	��;�
��	�	���	��:���&6L/�2�3	����	�/	�/��D���		��
�3
�
���	/���	�/	�/���
/����A��/���:	�B���	3�
�3
���	/���	�
/	�/���
/��	0	����3���	�:�
�	�:
�	�
/�M���L�A��0��2�B


�
 ��	�"��
�	/�$�������	����	//2�	


�
 !���	�#���
�	����$
�#��	0	��/2�$��	 ± ¼°.
%
 �/	�����
��#	�	�����	�/2�	��������	�$�������3��	���

�$���	����//
/���	��	0	��:
��
��± ¼°.
+
 �3<2/����	����		��	0	�
������"�2�/�2��
����	�1211�	�


/��	��	�	3�
����	��
���	������	�������	3�1211�	�
�	0	�


 
 &�	0��	���	�����$��#�2��
��3�:���
#
��/:
������	�/�
��3��2/����	��
���/	�/���1�/	�����	/����	�����#��
��
�2
�
�����#�/��2�3�/�2�3


W A R N I N G !!
65�75�����	#�������3<2/���
#
���:
���	/�:
���
�2��$
�/��1���"
�����	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;

�
���
�	�
����	�


��������
����
��

�����	��	�	�

�
���
�	�
���
�



,3'+ �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,('+

,('+ 	9!����� �����2
�!

���
/������	�	//��;�����	#�0	���	�#��
$��3�����	�$��#�
����#�
��	����	�����	32�	/
�!�
�������	�$��#
���
#�
��	����	��3	�	�#
���
���
$���	�#��
$��3��		3/����
1	��	#�0	3


����6��

�
 6
/����	�����	�1���	�;


�
 ������3�3
/����	�����	�/��	��
3�0��0	��	�3/�$��#�
��	��	�#
����/��
�


%
 �����3
/����	�����3���2���;3��2�
����/	/


+
 *	#�0	���	�1���/���������3���	�#��
$��3������	�
#�2��
���1���"	�


 
 *	#�0	�#��
$��3�1���"


!�&�&&��-�7

������������

� ����������������,���������
�!�
������������� ����������	��
� ��	���!��	�0�
�����7
,��8��������'$"'�����������	!�	��!	�$
�����7
,���!������7
,�

�
 *	#�0	���
�/�$��#�/��	��
3�0��0	/


�
 *	#�0	�/�����0��0	���0	����3�/�����0��0	


%
 *	#�0	�/��	��
3�0��0	/���
$���	�
	$�0��0	����2��	���
1�����	�0��0	/���3�3
0
3	����#1
�	��0��0	


+
 *	#�0	�$
��
��/����2�/��/��
��/��1���/���3���
$
�	/


 ������.���#���&�������

�
 .�/����	�#��
$��3�
����	��
���/��0	�������	#�0	�
12
���2�������#
����/���3���	��1��:��2��������/�
/��	/�:
�����	�����#��	//	3��
�


�
 ��/�	�����	�#��
$��3�$�������"/�����	�3�3�#��	�
��3�/���
���:�	�	�5��
��/�/	������
�/��
��	�����
��3�	9�	�����/2�$��	/


%
 .�/����3�3�;�	������#���	�����3���	�"�$���
���	�3�3�#��	��������������"	3�5��
��/���3�
����	����	���
��


+
 *	����	�����/���3�5��
��/�$�2�3�2�/	�0
�	�1�	


�&&��-�7

������*�7�	 �����

��$�	�0��7������	����

��	������
���
����!���0������$�	�0���������

�7�

��	��
���	��
!�7
� ��7,�
	0��
,�����	�0��������
7�

��	�����7�����!�	������ ��

�
 ��/�����$
��
��/����2�/��/��
��/��1���/���3���
$
�	/
�
�/	���	�3�����$����"�
�	�G�+�����	����/��	:�
��
��
$
�	
�

�
 ��/�����/��	��
3�0��0	/���
$���	�
	$�0��0	����2��	��
1�����	�0��0	/��3
0
3	����#1
�	��0��0	����3�/�����
0��0	


%
 ��/�������
�/����/��	��
3�0��0	/


��&���������

�
 �������#��
$��3��//	#1�;����#�2��
�������	�:
���
1���/


�
 ����	������	��
3��	�3/�����	�#
����/��
��A�/���	�
0
�2/�;�����	3B


%
 ����	����;3��2�
����/	/
�,	��	���
������
���	��
��/	/����#��
$��3


+
 !�2��
��1���	�
	/


 
 5�	���	�	�����;3��2�
��$2���
�����3���	�"�$���
����	����	���
�����3��	�"/


�
 �3<2/���
$���	�
	$���3���2��	�1�����	�0��0	���	/�
/2�	/������3
������
�/��2��
��/�
���	��
���%
�+




������� ,3',

	�

��
�
��

������

,('+

-	0����'$"'���,!���
	 ����	��
!<��;�
�!�!�=	��

������8����������� �	���+�������
	��	�0�����,!���
	 �
�

��������

�
 C��0	�,���"
�
 �
��
��
%
 .�/�	��� (�������
+
 �
��
����&�1�:
 
 ��:����:�C��0	
�
 ��		�
���C��0	
�
 +�.�;����/	3��	��	�
�
 +�.�;�4����������
�
 *	�
	$�C��0	
��
 *	�
	$�C��0	
��
 !�2�

��
 6
0	��	��C��0	
�%
 ��2��	�1�����	
�+
 !
/���
� 
 �	0	�
��
 &9�	�/
��
��
 6	�	��
��
 !
0����
�"
��
 4�2��
���!���	
��
 �	��
��
 ���	:�� (�����
��
 ���	:��%(��9� (�

�%
 �
��
��
�+
 �
��	���//	#1�;
� 
 7
���	
��
 �
��
���&�1�:
��
 �
��
����&�1�:
��
 �
��
����&�1�:
��
 �
��
���&�1�:
%�
 @�
�
%�
 �
��
���&�1�:
%�
 ���	:�������
%%
 ���	:�� (�����

%+
 ���;��3
% 
 �
��
����3���	�
%�
 5�
$
�	
%�
 >
������:�C��0	
%�
 ��		��,������(��
%�
 ,���"	�
+�
 ����	�����*
��
+�
 ����	������	#��	
+�
 .
�	



,3'� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(',

,(', 	9!����� ������


-	0����'$")��8����4;
��4����7
,

����6��

�
 !��"���	�:��"�����$��#����$
�#��	0	�����2�3���3�
1���"���	�$�����:�		�/������	0	�����	�:��"������
$��#�$��#�����
��


�
 �2�������	����$�#���
�	�2/
���<��"/���3/


%
 6
/����	�����	��;3��2�
��1��"	��
�	/


+
 ������3�3
/����	����;3��2�
���
�	/����3�
0	�
#����/


 
 *	#�0	�.�		��$��#�#���
�	


�
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/����82	��21����
���//
/
�*	#�0	����82	��21��//	#1�;�$��#�
���//
/


�
 *	#�0	����/��	:/���3�:�/�	�/����3
�����	�
3�
0	�#�������3�1��"	�������82	��21
�

�
 *	#�0	���	�3�
0	�#����


�
 *	#�0	���	���/"	����3�1��"	


������6��������
��	��>5/2+/3$5"5?�	� 
�!�������
0�������

���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0��'$%+���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

��&���������

�
 ������2��2��/��$�/��$�1��"	���3�3�
0	�#�����:
���
�
�����	//2�	�#��;13	�2#���	�/	���3�
�/�����
��/"	����3�1��"	���������82	��21
�

�
 ��/�������/"	����3�3�
0	�#����
���
������	/���3�

�/�������	��:������/��	:/���3����"�:�/�	�/


%
 *	
�/�������1�	/����3�
0	�#�������3���/	/������	�
1��"	


+
 ��/�������	�:�		�
����82	���	�:�		���2�/�������$�
�
�1/
�A����7�#B


 
 *	#�0	���	�<��"�/���3/���3���:	�����//
/������	�
���2�3


�
 !�/
�
������//
/�/:
����������"
���1��"	��	�	�/	�
��/
�
��
�����#�:
���/�2�3


�
 ��������	�	��
�	����	�	��
=	�1��"	��;3��2�
��/;/�
�	#


�
 ��	�"�$����	�"/���3�1�		3��
���2���$�1��"	��;3��2�
�
��/;/�	#�2/
���1�		3�0��0	������	3����1��"	�
��2/
��


,('� !��4�������
�����5


-	0����'$"+���,!���
	 �����

�����������	��������
,��!E����!������ ���,��
���������	�0������
!���
,�7�� �� ��!�	��
�������	
����	������� ��!�

C A U T I O N !!
��	�������$
��
��/�1	$��	�3
/����	��
�����	���/	
�//	#1�
	/


!�2��������������	/���3���/	��//	#1�
	/��44&�
6���&�J� ��� ��	0	��� �����#
���
��� $��#� 32/�
��3�3	1�
/


������	����	��	��	������	

����	����
����

����	����	������
	�

����	����
����

������	����	��	��	������	



������� ,3'/

	�

��
�
��

������

,('/

���&&$���
6����#��4��6�

-	0����'$"/������������
���	!��=�

�

�
 !�/
�
���#���
�	�������	0	��/2�$��	�����1�	��$�
/2�����
���#���
�	����<��"/�/��3/


�
 �/
���<��"/���3/����
/	�#���
�	��$$���	����2�3


%
 ����	�����������/
A��+�+�1��B���	//2�	���2�	/�
�����2�	������H�F���3���2�	������H,F


+
 .
���	��
�	��2��
���������#�����	���
���*!4��
��/
�
���3�
0	�<�;/�
�"������������$2���$��:��3


 
 �3<2/����	//2�	��0	��
3	�0��0	�/����	//2�	���2�	�
H�F��	�3/�+����!���A%%��1��B
��2��
�����	//2�	�
�0	��
3	��3<2/�#	���/��	:�����":
/	�
���	�/	/�
��	//2�	���3��2��
�����2��	�����":
/	�
3	��	�/	/���	//2�	


�
 !�/
�
���3�
0	�<�;/�
�"������������$2����	0	�/	
�

�
 ��	�"���	//2�	��	�3
��������	//2�	���2�	����
H,F
�!�	//2�	��	�3
��/�/��2�3�1	���	�/�#	


������������4��6�&

4�
���	�
	$�0��0	/�H�F���3�H,F�/��2�3�1	�1	�����	/�	3�
�$$���	�#���
�	
�

��������	����
	���
�

�������
!�7���!E����!����
+'55���#�>'/+�7��?�

�$�������6��

�
 4��"��3
/����	�����3���2����	���/	��//	#1�
	/


�
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����	�	�	���
����1�	/


%
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/���:	��2�
����3�
�	#�0	�$��#����//
/


�$�����&���������

�
 ��/�������:	��2�
��2/
������3:��	���	0
�2/�;�
�	#�0	3


�
 ����2����3��	����	�����	��;3��2�
����/	/


%
 *	����	�����	�	�	���
����1�	/


+
 �
�����	����"�:
�����	����;3��2�
��$�2
3
�

 
 ��	�"���	��
���	0	��
����	��;3��2�
�����"�1	$��	�
��	���
�����	�:��"�����$��#


�
 5�	���	���	��2#����3���	�"�$����	�"/���3�����	��
��	���
��


�
 *	��	�
/���;3��2�
��$�2
3�
$��	�	//��;


#���8�4����#�����
� 	�0���������<�7�����������
�������!��,!���
	 �����������	

�!��	����	
�
7�����������	�0�������0	����&���0���������
�������,��  ���	��	��	�������	�������	����
7�	�0��	

�!��	����	
�

,('/ 2�
���!��4���
�
�����
4��

�
 !��"���	�:��"�����$��#����$
�#��	0	�����2�3


�
 4��"���3��	#�0	���	�1��"	��
�	/


%
 4��"���3��	#�0	���	�3�
0	�#������;3��2�
���
�	/


+
 *	#�0	���	�����/��	:/���3�:�/�	�/�:�
���
/	�2�	���	�3�
0	�#����������	����82	��21/
�
*	#�0	���	�3�
0	�#����


��	����	���	���
	

����	��
���
���

���	�

C A U T I O N !!
��	�������$
��
��/�1	$��	�3
/����	��
�����	���/	
�//	#1�
	/


!�2��������������	/���3���/	��//	#1�
	/��44&�
6���&�J� ��� ��	0	��� �����#
���
��� $��#� 32/�
��3�3	1�
/




,3'� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,('/

2�����!��6��������
���������������

-	0����'$"1��-�����&�	
�������

������8��������#�6��� �	��������
�	
�7
������	��
������

!�&�&&��-�7

.4��#���������,�0
����������
!�7�����!�!��	�0�
!	������7
,������7�

�
 *	#�0	�$�2������/��	:/�:�
���/	�2�	�	�3����
�
*	#�0	�	�3�����:
���0��0	�����	
�6����������:�
0��0	�����	����$�����$$�	�3����


�
 ���	$2��;��	#�0	�0��0	�����	
����#�;�1	��	�	/�
/��;������;�0��0	�����	��$$�:
���/#����/��	:3�
0	�


%
 *	#�0	���	���/"	�


+
 *	#�0	���	���
��#	���/�		0	/�$��#���2/
��


 
 ��;���	�#��������
�/�/
3	���3��	#�0	��;�
�3	��
1���"��//	#1�;


�
 *	#�0	�/�
��	���2
3	���3��
/�����//	#1�
	/�
$��#��;�
�3	��1���"


�
 �/
������5��
����
�"���	#�0	���	����2/������	


�
 *	#�0	���	��	��
�
����
��
�*	#�0	���	�/��$����3�
/	�������
	��:
�����	�/	��


�
 *	#�0	���	�5��
���$��#���	�/	�������
	����3�
�	#�0	���	�/	��


��
 *	#�0	�/#�����	��
�
����
�����3���	//���	�1	���

����$$���	�/��$�
�

���/	�;�	9�#
�	���������/�$����
��
�����3�:	��
��$��
/�
���/�����;�
�3	�/���	�:��������
��	3���	����	��;�
�3	��
1���"��//	#1�;


�$��		3�	�1	��
���
/����1	��	����	3���	#�0	��		3�	�
1	��
���2/
������2��	�
�!�	//��	:�1	��
���
������	


,	��
������	�:
��������23	�$��#�	�3�������3�/	�0	�
�/����
����$�����	�0��0	�����	


*	����	�����@�/"	�/���3�5��
��/
��21�
���	�5��
��/�
2/
����	����
2#�<	��;


2�����!��6���������&&��-�7

�
 �//	#1�;�
/��	0	�/	��$�3
/�//	#1�;

�
 ����;���	�/	������	�/
3	��$����2/������	�������3�
��

������	


%
 �/
�����	����;3��2�
���
��������2���;��21�
���	�
��3�
�/������;�
�3	��1���"��//	#1�;
���/������	��
��

����
��


��&���������

���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0��'$%+���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

�
 ��/�����#�����2/
������3:��	���	0
�2/�;��	#�0	3


�
 ��/������;3��2�
���
���
�	/


%
 5�	���	�#���
�	�/��:�;�$�����/������
#	������	���
�
��$��#��;3��2�
��/;/�	#
��$��	�	//��;��	��	�
/��
�
�����"


+
 ��	�"�$����	�"/


 
 5�	���	�#���
�	������	�"�$�������	��#�������	��
��
��


�
 *	��
�
���*
��

�
 �	�������
	�

%
 �
���	��

+
 5�*
��

 
 *	��
�
���*
��

�
 ,	��
��

�
 ���$�

�
 ,�3;

�
 @�/"	�

��
 ���2/��!���	

��
 �;�
�3	��-
�

��
 C��0	�!���	

�%
 7		3�	�,	��
��

�+
 &�3����

� 
 !
�

��
 �������	:

��
 ��
��#	���
��		0	



������� ,3';

	�

��
�
��

������

,('�

,('� �����!��4���
�
�����
4��

-	0����'$"2��8����4;
��4����7
,

�
 !��"���	�:��"�����$��#����$
�#��	0	�����2�3���3�
1���"���	�$�����:�		�/������	0	�����	�:��"������
$��#�$��#�����
��


�
 �2�������	����$�#���
�	�2/
���<��"/���3/


%
 6
/����	�����	��;3��2�
��1��"	��
�	/


+
 ������3�3
/����	����;3��2�
���
�	/����3�
0	�
#����/


 
 *	#�0	���	�����/��	:/���3�:�/�	�/�:�
���
/	�2�	���	�3�
0	�#����������	����82	��21
�*	#�0	�
��	�3�
0	�#����


���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0��'$%+���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

�&&��-�7

�
 �//	#1�;�
/��	0	�/	��$�3
/�//	#1�;

�
 ����;���	�/	������	�/
3	��$����2/������	�������3�
��

������	


%
 �/
�����	����;3��2�
���
��������2���;��21�
���	�
��3�
�/������;�
�3	��1���"��//	#1�;
���/������	��
��

����
��


��&���������

���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0��'$%+���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

�
 ��/�����#�����2/
������3:��	���	0
�2/�;��	#�0	3


�
 ��/������;3��2�
���
���
�	/


%
 5�	���	�#���
�	�/��:�;�$�����/������
#	������	���
�
��$��#��;3��2�
��/;/�	#
��$��	�	//��;��	��	�
/��
�
�����"


+
 ��	�"�$����	�"/


 
 5�	���	�#���
�	������	�"�$�������	��#�������	��
��
��


C A U T I O N !!
��	�������$
��
��/�1	$��	�3
/����	��
�����	���/	
�//	#1�
	/


!�2��������������	/���3���/	��//	#1�
	/��44&�
6���&�J� ��� ��	0	��� �����#
���
��� $��#� 32/�
��3�3	1�
/




,3'> �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(';

,('; �
�8���	��


-	0����'$"3�����(�����7

������.���0���	
�	�����(�����7�������������	����+5�
���������������	����.���0���
��,�%555�
�����������������

�
 *	#�0	����82	��21�$��#�3�
0	��//	#1�;�A�	$	�����
H*	#�0��F�/	��
��B


�
 *	#�0	�3��
����2��$��#�2�3	�/
3	��$����82	��21�
��3�3��
���
��$��#�2�
�


%
 *	����	�3��
����2�


+
 *	#�0	�$
�����2��$��#�����/
3	��$����82	��21
�

 
 *	#�0	�$
����	0	����2��$��#�/
3	��$��21


�
 �
���2�
��:
������:�
��	����
��2��
���
����#	/��2��$
���
�	0	����2����	�
���A�(��$2��B


�
 *	����	�$
����	0	����2�
�*	����	�$
�����2�
�

�
 *	����	����82	��21


����6��

�
 !��"���	�:��"�����$��#����$
�#��	0	�����2�3���3�
1���"���	�:�		�/������	0	�����	�:��"�����$��#�
$��#�����
��


�
 6
/����	���1���	�;��	���
0	��	�#
���
�

%
 ���/	����	�:�		���2���2�/������	����82	��21����
1	��	#�0	3


+
 *�
/	���	��	����$���	�:��"�����$��#�2/
�����������
<��"


 
 !�/
�
����:��������<��"�/���3/�2�3	����	��	����9�	�
�����	0	�����	�:��"�����$��#�$��#�$���
���
$���	�<��"�
$�
�/


�
 *	#�0	���	�:�		���2�/���3�:�		�


�
 6
/����	����;3��2�
��1��"	��
�	�$��#�1��"	


�
 *	#�0	���N�$
��
���$��#�/
3	��$����82	��21


�
 4��"���3��	#�0	���/	/�$��#�3�
0	�#����


��
 *	#�0	�#�2��
���1���/�$��#�3�
0	�#����


��
 �	�����	�3�
0	�#�����$��#�1��"	
�6
/���3���/"	�


��
 �	�����	�1��"	�$��#����82	��21
�6
/���3���/"	�


����������0������������
�	
�7
��	��7��������
��	��
>5/2+/3$5"5?�

�%
 *	#�0	��(������2�/���3�:�/�	�/�$��#����82	�
�21


�+
 *	#�0	����82	��21


#���8�4���������
� ��	������35F��	��	�0����
���(�����7�7�!,����7������7��	����

�!�
�	����	��	�0�	����������	�	���

C A U T I O N !!
��	�������$
��
��/�1	$��	�3
/����	��
�����	���/	
�//	#1�
	/


!�2��������������	/���3���/	��//	#1�
	/��44&�
6���&�J� ��� ��	0	��� �����#
���
��� $��#� 32/�
��3�3	1�
/




������� ,3'?

	�

��
�
��

������

,(';

��&���������

-	0����'$%5�����(�����7�4����7
,

#���8�4������7������7��	����

�!��	���35F��	�$
�	�0�	����������	�	�����������	������
����
�!�

���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0��'$%+���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

�
 ��/��������82	��21�2/
����(������2�/���3��(��
:�/�	�/


�
 *	#�0	���2��$��#���N�$
��
�����3�
�/�����$
��
���
��
/
3	��$����82	��21
�!�
���$
��
�����:��3/��	����$�
�21


%
 �/
�����&���.�:	
�����	����21	�:
���&!��33
�
�
0	��$
������82	��21�����2���������2�����	�
���	���
��0	��2��
���
����#	/��2���$���N�$
��
���
��/
3	
�!�2��
��N�$
��
�����3������$��	�����0	�


+
 ��/������	:���/"	����3�1��"	


 
 ��/������	:���/"	����3�3�
0	�#����


�
 �	�2�	��//	#1�;�2/
���:�/�	�/���3�1���/


�
 ����	����;3��2�
��1��"	��
�	/


�
 ����	�����/	/����3�
0	�#����


�
 ��/�����:�		�/
����82	��2���2�/������$�
��1/
�A��%�
7#B


��
 ,�		3�1��"	��
�	/�
$��	�	//��;


��
 *	#�0	�<��"�/���3/���3���:	���	���	�3


��
 ����	���1���	�;��	�#
���


�%
 ��	�"�$2���
����$�1��"	


�
 4����

�
 ,��"	

%
 @�/"	�

+
 ��N��
��
��

 
 ���82	�>21



,3+) �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,('>

,('> 
�����5�	9!����� ����

���


-	0����'$%"��=�

�����	��
!

�
�2�	�%���/��:/���#��	�	��;3��2�
��#��
$��3�
�//	#1�;


������.�� ���,!���
	 ����������������
�������
����<����	��
!������,���
	���
�

������
7�������
	 �!�������
� �!�

	�.*��������4��6�

�
 5�	���	���	��;3��2�
��/;/�	#����� �#
�2�	/����
:��#���	��
�


�
 *	#�0	���	��
����	�
	$��������2����3�
�/���������
%�����/
A������1��B���	//2�	���2�	��//	#1�;


%
 *	#�0	���	���2��
����	�	�3��$���	��
����	�
	$�
0��0	����	9��/	���	��3<2/�
���/��	:


+
 5�	���	�?
1���
/	�$2���
���2��
��<
1�
/���#��	�	�;�
��
/	3
�

 
 .�
�	����
0��
�����	�<
1���
/	�/:
�����/	����	���	/�
/2�	����� ���!��B�A��%�1��B�#�9
#2#�1;�/��:�;�
�2��
�����	��3<2/�
���/��	:
��2��
�����	��3<2/�
���
/��	:�����":
/	�
���	�/	/���	//2�	���3���2��	��
����":
/	�3	��	�/	/���	//2�	


�
 *	#�0	���	���	//2�	���2�	���3��	
�/���������
��2�/


��1��������4��6��

�
 5�	���	���	��;3��2�
��/;/�	#������� �#
�2�	/����
:��#���	��
�


�
 *	#�0	���	���:��	�
	$��������2����3�
�/���������
%�����/
A������1��B���	//2�	���2�	��//	#1�;


%
 *	#�0	���	���2��
����	�	�3��$���	���:��	�
	$�0��0	�
���	9��/	���	��3<2/�
���/��	:


+
 �2�����	���:��	�
	$�0��0	��3<2/�#	���/��	:���2��
�	�����":
/	��:��$2����2��/


 
 5�	���	�<
1���:	��$2���
���2��
��<
1�
/���#��	�	�;�
��:	�	3
�

�
 .�
�	����
0��
�����	�<
1���:	��/:
�����/	����	���	/�
/2�	����� ���!���A��+�1��B�#�9
#2#�1;�/��:�;�
�2��
�����	��3<2/�
���/��	:
��2��
�����	��3<2/�
���
/��	:�����":
/	�
���	�/	/���	//2�	���3���2��	��
����":
/	�3	��	�/	/���	//2�	


�
 *	#�0	���	���	//2�	���2�	���3��	
�/���������
��2�/


 �$����-��������������4��6�&

�
 �$���;���2��	�1�����	��	�
	$�0��0	�
/�$�2��;����#�
��	�	�;���:	����	�<
1��1��#���3�	�	0��
����//	#�
1�;���3��	����	���	���2��	�1�����	�0��0	


�
 *	����	�����	���
1���	�A1	����/	�B���	���2��	��
1�����	�0��0	


%
 ���:�;��;��	�$2���
����	���	3�����	����	3���2��	��
1�����	�0��0	�/	0	�����
#	/�����	#�0	��
��$��#�
/;/�	#


�
 4�����������+�:�;�C��0	��%���/
�
��

�
 ���/	3��	��	��+�:�;�C��0	��%���/
�
��

%
 ���3	#��	��	��+�:�;��%���/
�
���C��0	

+
 ��:����:�C��0	

 
 >
������:�C��0	

�
 ��2��	�1�����	�C��0	

�
 ��:�*	�
	$�@��	�!����!�2�

�
 ��:�*	�
	$�� ���!��

�
 >
���*	�
	$�� ���!��

��
 High Relief Gage Port Plug

"

%

)

/

1

2

3

"5

+

'

%



������� ,3+'

	�

��
�
��

������

,('?

,('?  9���!���������

����6��

�
 *	#�0	��;�
�3	��$��#�#���
�	


������8��������A#

�������!��������� �	��B�����
� �$
�	������ ,
	�!�����!�
	��������������	 ��
�� ���� ,
	�!���

������#���� �����,<�����������A'�/�6
� �	�0��
�
��$
	�0�4����7
,B������0� '$/�

�
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3��44&6���&�J�
������	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


!�&�&&��-�7

�
 *	#�0	��	�3�$��#��;�
�3	��1�3;


�
 ���	$2��;�/�
3	���3��//	#1�;��2���$��;�
�3	�


%
 �	#�0	�/	���"
����#���	��/�A:
�	�/����3�/	��/��
���
��/���3�1��"2���
��/B�$��#��	�3���3��
/���


+
 ��/�	�������/�$���/������	/���
�/�������
/�
��
�
��	�"�/	�������0	/���3�/	��
���/2�$��	/
�
�������	/�����
�/�3		��	��2��������������	�$
��	��
��
����	�2����	���1�	D��	����	���	��;�
�3	�
�!���

/�
���
/���/
����$�2�	0	�����3
��
�:�	����
/�
���2�/����	�/2�$��	�/��2�3�1	���	�"	3�$�����2�3�
�	//
��;�
�3	�/�������2�3�:
��
���
���F�A�����
##B/��2�3�1	��	����	3


�&&��-�7

���������(����

����!�����������(����
	���!����
��0� %/���
����������	������ 	�	�!�

�
 �21�
���	�������#���	��/�:
�����	����;3��2�
��
$�2
3


����������
�	!� ���	�0��������
�<�!����������������
�!0�!����
��!��	�0����
����
� �������4�����
	����

	�0����
���

������
������������������
�������
������
���	 �

,���������������	����	0$
	��
�������7�����������7
	�0� ,
	�!���

�
 ��/������	:�/	���"
����#���	��/


%
 �21�
���	���3�:
�	����3�/	���:
����;3��2�
��$�2
3�
��3�/�
3	��	�3��������3


+
 �21�
���	�/	��/�����
/������3��	�3


 
 ���	$2��;�/�
3	���3��//	#1�;�
�����;�
�3	�


�
 �	�2�	��	�3�
�����;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 ��/������
���
/��	0	�/	��$��	#�0��


�
 ���	$2��;��	#�0	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�/2�����


%
 ���:�;��;��	��;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/�����	#�0	��
��
$��#���	��;3��2�
��/;/�	#


��	�"�$�������	���;�
�3	����	���
��
���	�"��;3��2�
��
����	��
��/�$����	�"/


W A R N I N G !!
/������
	
���
 ��
 ��
�
 ������
 .����
�
 �����
�������
	
 ����
�
 
�������
 ���	
 �����
 	���
�
�������

��
��������



,3++ �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(+)

,(+) ��
���� 9���!��

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%%���������.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 *�
/	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�2��
��#�/�	���;�
�3	��
�
�/���	����	//
1�	


�
 �2��������	����	��//	#1�;�A/		 �
�2�	 %��B


%
 *	#�0	���3�	�3��	��
�
���1������3���3�	�3��
�


+
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


 
 �/
�����#	����3�
$����	#�0	���3�	�3��
�


�
 *	#�0	�1�/	�	�3��
���	��
�
���1������3��
�


�
 ���	$2��;��	#�0	�#�/�	���;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 *	#�0	�1��#�/2�����


%
 ���:�;���
/	���3���:	��1��#�/	0	�����
#	/
�
��	�"��;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$���
����	��/��0	��;�
�3	����	���
��


,(+' 
��4�� 9���!��

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%'���
�
��.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 &9�	�3�1��#�2��
��/��0	��;�
�3	����2�
����
�/���	�
���	//
1�	
��2��������	����	��//	#1�;


�
 *	#�0	���3�	�3��
���	��
�
���1���


%
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


+
 �/
�����#	����3�
$����	#�0	���3�	�3��
�


 
 *	#�0	���2�
����
���	��
�
���1���/���3�2/
�����
�
���2��	����	#�0	���2�
����
�/


�
 ���	$2��;��	#�0	�/��0	��;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 *	#�0	�1��#�/2�����


%
 ���:�;���
/	���3���:	��1��#�/	0	�����
#	/
�
��	�"��;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$���
����	��/��0	��;�
�3	����	���
��


�	���"
��A���+ +����B�
���23	/'

�
 *�3�.
�	�

�
 *�3��	��

%
 ,��"2��

+
 ����
���	��

 
 !
/�����	��

�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
 !
/���

6
 �;�
�3	�

&
 �	�����	:

�	���"
��A���+  ����B��
���23	/'

�
 *�3�.
�	�

�
 *�3��	��

%
 ����
���	��

+
 ����
���	��

 
 !
/�����	��

�
 *�3��	��

�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
 !
/���

6
 �;�
�3	�

&
 �	�����	:

�
 �������	:

@
 *�3�&9�	�/
��

>
 >	�3



������� ,3+,

	�

��
�
��

������

,(++

,(++  �5���
����� 9���!��

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%)��.�0��8������.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 �2��������	����	��//	#1�;���������0	�
	���:��"�

����	
���


�
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


%
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/����	������	��;��

�3	�
�*	#�0	����	������	��;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 ���:�;��;��	����	������	��;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/
�
��	�"��;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$���
����	���;�
�3	����	���
��


,(+, 
������5� 9���!���

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%+�������	�0�.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


�
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/���	�/�		�
���
��#/������	�/�
�3�	/


%
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/�/�		�
����;�
��
3	�������	����//
/
�*	#�0	�/�		�
����;�
�3	�


+
 4��"�/�		�
�����#/�$�����/
�
�������;�
�3	�
�
*	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/�/�		�
�����#/�
�����3�	�3/
��/
�������##	����3�3�
$����	#�0	�
��	�������
�/�:�
���/	�2�	���	�/�		�
�����#/����
��	���3�	�3/


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 ���:�;�/�		�
����;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/
���	�"�
�;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$�������	��
�;�
�3	����	���
��


�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
 !
/���

6
 �;�
�3	�

�	���"
��A���+ �����B�
���23	/'

�
 *�3�.
�	�

�
 *�3��	��

%
 ����
���	��

+
 !
/�����	��

�
*�3

,
>	�3�A�B

�
!
/���

6
�;�
�3	�

&
!
/�������"

�
 �����*
��

�	���"
��A���+ �����B�
���23	/'

�
 ?�2�����,	��
���A�B

�
 *�3�.
�	��A�B

%
 *�3��	���A�B

+
 ����
���	���A�B

 
 ����
���	��

�
 !
/�����	��



,3+� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(+�

,(+� =��� 9���!��

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%/��9	7�.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 �/
�������0	��	�3���
/���������	��/2��������	�
���	��//	#1�;���������0	�
	���:��"
����	
���


�
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


%
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/�<
1��;�
�3	��
�
�/


������9	7� ,
	�!���	�����
,��������������	����
�������������������� ,
	�!����

+
 *	#�0	�<
1��;�
�3	���
�/
�*	#�0	�<
1��;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 ���:�;��;��	�<
1��;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/
���	�"�
�;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$�������	��
�;�
�3	����	���
��


,(+/ �

�����
��%��

����
���
 9���!��


*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%1��6����8	����.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 *�
/	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�2��
���;�
�3	���
�/���	�
���	//
1�	


�
 �2��������	�	�	0��
����//	#1�;�A/		 �
�2�	 %��B


%
 4��"���3�3
/����	�����/	/���3�
##	3
��	�;�����
��	���	�
��/������	0	��������#
���
��


+
 *	#�0	����3:��	�:�
���/	�2�	/��;�
�3	�
�
*	#�0	��;�
�3	�


��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


�
 ���:�;��;��	��;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/
���	�"�
�;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$�������	��
�;�
�3	����	���
��


�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
!
/���

6
�;�
�3	�

&
 �	�����	:

�	���"
��A���+ %����B�
���23	/'

�
 !
/�����	��

�
 .	���*
��

%
 *�3�.
�	�

+
 *�3��	��

 
 ����
���	��

�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
 !
/���

6
 �;�
�3	�

&
 �	�����	:

� �	�����	:

@
 ������21	

,��#�*
/	���	���"
��A���+ �����B���3�
A���+ �����B�
���23	/'

�
 !
/�����	��

�
 .	���*
��

%
 *�3�.
�	�

+
 *�3��	��

 
 ����
���	��



������� ,3+/

	�

��
�
��

������

,(+�

,(+� �

���C���!� 9���!���

*	$	�����H%
����;�
�3	��*	��
�F�������	 %����$���3
/�
�//	#1�;(�//	#1�;�
�/��2��
��/


-	0����'$%2��8���
	�0�6�����;���!�.,
	�!��

-	0����'$%3��6�����;���!�.,
	�!��

����6��

�
 ��:	��1��#���#��	�	�;
�&9�	�3�1��#�2��
��$�����
1��#�	9�	�3��;�
�3	���
��
/����	//�1�	


�
 �/	�����0	��	�3���
/���������	����/2��������	�
�	����$���	�1��#�A/		 �
�2�	 %���B


%
 *	#�0	��	���1��#��
0����
�
�

+
 *	#�0	���
�/�:�
���/	�2�	�$�����1��#�	9�	�3�
�;�
�3	���
�
�*	#�0	��
�


 
 4��"���3�3
/����	���1��#�	9�	�3��;�
�3	����/	/�
��3�
##	3
��	�;�������	���	�
��/������	0	���
�����#
���
��


�
 �/
����0	��	�3���
/���/�
����;���
/	��	����$�1��#


��������	���	

��;���!�������� ,
	�!�����!��

���
������������
��7�����;���!� ,
	�!����#��
��,�7���� �����,��������
���� ������7�
$
�� ��
�

������

���������� ,
	�!������
�;���!�

�
 *	#�0	��	���1��#�	9�	�3��;�
�3	���
�
����	$2��;�
�	#�0	�1��#�	9�	�3��;�
�3	�
�4	�/2�	��	������$�
	9���3	3�1��#��;�
�3	�


#���8�4����6�����;���!� ,
	�!��������7��
�;���!�!�������������
��0��������	��	��
��	����

�!�

��&���������

�
 �����:�/�	�/�$��#�H*&45C��F�/	��
���
���	0	�/	�
��3	�����
�/������;�
�3	�


#���8�4����6�����;���!� ,
	�!��������7��
�;���!�!�������������
��0���	�����������	��
��������
�!�

�
 ���:�;��;��	��;�
�3	��/	0	�����
#	/
���	�"�
�;3��2�
������	��
��/�$����	�"/
���	�"�$�������	��
�;�
�3	����	���
��


,(+; �
�5������
�
��5�

�$���	�:��"�����$��#�
/����1	�����	3�
��������	�#�/����
��	�A3	�3�/�����	B�$����:���	/	��	��##	�3	3���	/�
	�0��
�������	32�	/


���&��6�����

�
 ��	�����
��	3�/2�$��	/
��$���
���
/�3�#��	3��
�	��
��


�
 �
�����	��;3��2�
�����"������	���
����	0	�
���2
3�:
���
1	�0
/
1�	������	�/
������2�	


#���8�4����&�������	

������,!���
	 ��������	
��
�����
�������	���
�
���!�

������&������!��	�������,!���
	 ��,�������	������

��0�����������0��

%
 �����	9��/	3�����
��/��$��;�
�3	����3/�:
�����
��	/	�0��
0	�/2����/�#2��
�2���/	���	�/	���3�
:����:
�����1���
	��#��	�
��


+
 ���������	9��/	3�2���
��	3�#	����/2�$��	/�:
���
��	/	�0��
0	


 
 �	�0
�	���	�	��
�	������3
��������	�#��2$���2��
	�/��	��##	�3��
��/
�

�
 *	#�0	���	�1���	�;���3�����	�
�����	����
0	�/	��
0
�	


�
 *�3

,
 >	�3

�
 !
/���

6
 �;�
�3	�

&
 �	�����	:

�
 ,2/�
��

�	���"
��A���+ �����B�
���23	/'

�
 !
/�����	��

�
 .	���*
��

%
 ����
���	��

+
 *�3�.
�	�

 
 *�3��	��

�
 ����
���	��



,3+� �������

	�

��
�
��

������

,(+>

,(+> �
�8���
�� �2� ���
�


2�&�����&

�/	���	�$����:
���0��2	/�������82	�$�/�	�	�/�2/	3����
��*
����.��"�!���$��#/�2��	//���/�	�
$
�����82	�
0��2	�
/�����	3��2��$�����	������1	
���
�/����	3


	7#��$���� ��������&

�/	���	�$����:
���0��2	/�������82	��;3��2�
����#���
�	��/�2/	3������*
����.��"�!���$��#/
�

������4
��,��
�7�	 ���������!���	��� 
����
�,!���
	 ��	
���	������	����

��	��

��7
��'$%�����(������ 	�	 ��	��������-��������

AMERICAN STANDARD CAP SCREWS METRIC CAP SCREWS

SAE GRADE 5 8
METRIC 
GRADE 8.8 10.9

Cap Screw 
Size (inches)

Cap Screw 
Size

(millimeters)
TORQUE TORQUE TORQUE TORQUE

Ft./Lbs Nm. Ft./Lbs. Nm. Ft./Lbs. Nm. Ft./Lbs. Nm.

MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAx MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX

1/4 - 20 6.25 7.25 8.5 10 8.25 9.5 11 13 M6 x 1.00 6 8 8 11 9 11 12 15

1/4 - 28 8 9 11 12 10.5 12 14 16 M8 x 1.25 16 20 21.5 27 23 27 31 36.5

5/16 - 18 14 15 19 20 18.5 20 25 27 M10 x 1.50 29 35 39 47 42 52 57 70

5/16 - 24 17.5 19 23 26 23 25 31 34 M12 x 1.75 52 62 70 84 75 91 102 123

3/8 - 16 26 28 35 38 35 37 47.5 50 M14 x 2.00 85 103 115 139 120 146 163 198

3/8 - 24 31 34 42 46 41 45 55.5 61 M16 x 2.50 130 158 176 214 176 216 238 293

7/16 - 14 41 45 55.5 61 55 60 74.5 81 M18 x 2.50 172 210 233 284 240 294 325 398

7/16 - 20 51 55 69 74.5 68 75 92 102 M20 x 2.50 247 301 335 408 343 426 465 577

1/2 - 13 65 72 88 97.5 86 96 116 130 M22 x 2.50 332 404 450 547 472 576 639 780

1/2 - 20 76 84 103 114 102 112 138 152 M24 x 3.00 423 517 573 700 599 732 812 992

9/16 - 12 95 105 129 142 127 140 172 190 M27 x 3.00 637 779 863 1055 898 1098 1217 1488

9/16 - 18 111 123 150 167 148 164 200 222 M30 x 3.00 872 1066 1181 1444 1224 1496 1658 2027

5/8 - 11 126 139 171 188 168 185 228 251

NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from the supplier, dry or when 
lubricated with normal engine oil. They do not apply if special graphited or 

molydisulphide greases or other extreme pressure lubricants are used

5/8 - 18 152 168 206 228 203 224 275 304

3/4 - 10 238 262 322 355 318 350 431 474

3/4 - 16 274 302 371 409 365 402 495 544

7/8 - 9 350 386 474 523 466 515 631 698

7/8 - 14 407 448 551 607 543 597 736 809

1 - 8 537 592 728 802 716 790 970 1070

1 - 14 670 740 908 1003 894 987 1211 1337

��7
��'$'�����(������ 	�	 ��	���������,!���
	 �.���������

Type: SAE Part Series Cartridge Poppet Fittings Hoses

Ft/Lbs Nm Ft/Lbs Nm Ft/Lbs Nm
#4 N/A N/A N/A N/A 135-145 15-16
#6 N/A N/A 10-20 14-27 215-245 24-28
#8 25-30 34-41 25-30 34-41 430-470 49-53
#10 35-40 47-54 35-40 47-54 680-750 77-85
#12 85-90 115-122 85-90 115-122 950-1050 107-119
#16 130-140 176-190 130-140 176-190 1300-1368 147-155

8.8 10.9



������� �3'

��� � � �� ��

������������

�

�(' ����
!� ��
�

��
/�/	��
���������21�	/����
������0
3	/��2
3	�
�	/�
�����	��;�	/��$����1�	#/�2/	�/�#�;�	���2��	��
����	�
$
	�3���	��/�3	�	�#
�	���	���2/	��$����1�	#/����3�
/2��	/�/�����	������	��
0	����
��


���	$2��
�/�	��
�����3����2���	�����;/
/��$���	�
/;#���#/��
/�	3�
����	����21�	/����
���@2
3	�:
���
�����
=	���	����21�	�#��	�82
�"�;��������;����	��
#	���3
���
/�#��2������������0	��������//
1�	����1�
�	#/������#�;����2�
��$���/�	�
$
�����1�	#�
/�������0�
	�	3�
����
/�#��2����������2�������$�		��2#1	��$���
/	�0
�	��//
/����	


*	$	��
�������	��
����
�����3� 
���:
����
3�
��2�3	��
/���3
�����	���	���
�����3�$2���
����$���	�0��
�2/�
��#���	��/���3�/;/�	#/��$���	��,+����3��	���
��
3
����/
�����3��	��
���$���	�#���
�	


5������������#$��

�/	���	������/������	�$����:
������	/�����	���3	�	��
#
�	���	���2/	��$���$�2���
��;�2����*
�����,+�


�
 C	�
$;�;�2�����1�	#


�
 6����$2���$2���
����	/��$��#�1��������$��#�����
����/���3����//
/��������/���3����	�����$2���
��/�
�������	�������	���
�������	���;


�
 7����:���	���//
1�	���2/	/��$���	�#��$2���
��


�
 �/	���	����21�	/����
����2
3	����3	�	�#
�	�
:�
�����#���	��/���	���##�����������
��2
�/�
�������	�����$2���
��
�������	���;


%
 �3	��
$;���	����1�	#���#���	��


�
 �	/����#���	��/��������	���##�����������
��
�2
�/��������	�����$2���
��
�������	���;
�*	#	#�
1	�������	�"�:
�	/���3��	�#
���/�1	�:		��
/2/�	�����#���	��/
�,	�/2�	������	�"�����
�	��
��/����1���	�;��	���
0	


+
 *	��
������	����	���#���	���$�2�3����1	�$�2��;


 
 C	�
$;�������	��
��
/���#��	�	


�
 6����$2���$2���
����	/��$��#�1��������$��#���3�
���//
/��������/����0	�
$;����������$2���
��/���	�
��	���
�������	���;���3�#���
�	�
/��	�$��#
���
���/�	�
$
	3�0��2	/


����5	���
� ���"�'3//?3>?'3/+))
2�C"�'3//?3>?�3?+��

����5	��������! ���"�,/,3'3+)+3�'))
2�C"�,/,3'3+)+3�')/

W A R N I N G !!
4���
 �
�����	�������"
 ��	�
�
 ����
 ���
 ��
!
������
�
�	

�	����
��
�
��
�"
�����
	�
�����

3�����
 ���
�������
�

��	�������
 ���
�����
�
����
 
��������
�

��	����
���
����������
��
���
�����
����
����������



�3+ �������

������������

�

������

�('

��7
��)$"������7
������	�0���	!��$��,!���
	 �� �����	 

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
�
8

8
#�
�
8

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

9
#6

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�

�
*
�
�

&
8
#=
�

6
8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�

Boom Pump X X X X X X X X

Steer Valve X

Steer Cylinder X

High Relief X X X X X X X X

Relief Check Valves X X X X X X X X X X

High Dump 1 X X

Diverter Valve 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Riser Valve X

Riser Cylinder X

Riser C/B Valve X

Riser CK Valve X

Boom Extend Valve X

Boom Extend Cylinder X

Boom Extend C/B Valve X

Boom Extend CK Valve X

Boom Raise Valve X

Boom Raise Cylinder X

Boom Raise C/B Valve X

Boom Raise CK Valve X

Proportional Valve X X X X X

Jib Valve X

Jib Orifice X

Jib Cylinder X

Jib C/B Valve X

Jib CK Valve X

Master Cylinder X

Master Cylinder C/B Valves X

Master Cylinder CK Valves X

Slave Cylinder X

Slave Cylinder CB Valves X

Trim Level Valve X

Low Relief Valve X X X X X X X

Cage Rotate Cylinder X

Cage Rotate Valve X

Cage Rotate C/B Valve X

Cage Rotate CK Valve X

Slew Motor X

Turret Rotate Valve X

Turret Rotate CK Valve X



������� �3,

������������

�

������

�('

1500 PSI Counterbalance X

1. High dump is not activated by steering. It will 
close for other functions while steering.

2. Diverter valve is not activated during normal 
operation. Only for hand pump operation.

Drive Pump X

Charge Pump X X

Charge Pump Relief Valve X X

Drive Motors X

Brake Valve X X

Brake Orifices X X

Brake Cylinders X X

Left Axle Cylinder X

Right Axle Cylinder X

Left Axle Valve X

Right Axle Valve X

Hi Torque Valve X

��7
��)$"������7
������	�0���	!��$��,!���
	 �� �����	 �>.���	���!?

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
�
8

8
#�
�
8

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

9
#6

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�

�
*
�
�

&
8
#=
�

6
8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�



�3� �������

������������

�

������

�('

��7
��)$%������7
�������	�0���	!��$��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8
�
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8

�
�
�$
�*

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
�*
�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
�
8
�8

#�
�
�

�
�
�
�
8
�*
�
-
�

8
#�
�
8
��

*
�
=
4
�
�

8
#4
�
8
�&

�
�
.
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

�
�
8
4
.
�

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

6
�
�
�
�*
�
�
�
8

9
#6
��

�

9
#6
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
��

�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
.
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
�

&
8
#=
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�
�*
�
.
C

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
#*
�
�4

*
4
8
�

�
#*
�
�*
#�
�
�

�
�
8
H
�
�
�$
��

#�
@�
*
�
�

Battery X X

25 A Fuse X X

Chassis EM Stop Switch X X

Chassis Key Switch X X X

10 A Circuit Breaker CB1 X X

Chassis Control Power Relay X X

Starter Motor / Solenoid X X

Start Solenoid X X

Alternator X X

10 Amp Circuit breaker CB2 X

Platform EM Stop Switch X X

10 Amp Control Box Fuse X

Control Box Key Switch X

Diode DB20R X

Diode DB20L X

Engine Relay Contacts and Coil X X

Tilt Relay Contacts X X X X

Tilt Light off for normal operation X X

Tilt Alarm off for normal operation X X

Brake Relay Contacts X X

Tilt Sensor (red wire) X X

Tilt Sensor (white wire) X X X X

Propane Relay contacts (Dual Fuel) X X

Gas Relay contacts (Dual Fuel) X X

Propane Prime Switch (Dual Fuel) X X

Engine Run Solenoid (Diesel) X X

Glow Plug Relay (Diesel) X X

Glow Plug Solenoid (Diesel) X X

Glow Plug (Diesel) X X

Glow Plug Resistor (Diesel) X X

Horn Relay contacts X X

Throttle Relay contacts X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Down Limit Switch X X X X

Down Relay coil X X

Engine Oil Pressure Switch X X

Distributor X X

Ignition Coil X X



������� �3/

������������

�

������

�('

Fuel Select Switch X X

Propane Relay coil X X

LP Valve X X

Gas Relay coil X X

Gas Valve X X

Chassis Control Power Relay coil X

Chassis Control Power Relay contacts X X

Start Solenoid X X

Starter Motor X X

Start Switch X

Choke Switch X X

Choke Relay X X

Choke X X

Choke Diode X X

Throttle Relay Coil X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Throttle Solenoid X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Lower Turret Rotate Switch X X

Lower Cage rotate Switch X X

Lower Trim Switch X X

Lower Jib Switch X X

Lower Boom Elevate Switch X X

Lower Boom Extend Switch X X

Lower Riser Switch X X

Diode DB16 X X X X X X X X

Diode DB8 X X X X X X X X

Diode DB8.1 X X X X X X X X

Boom Speed Relay coil X X X X X X X X

Boom Speed Relay contacts

Turtle / Rabbit Knob X X X X X X X X

Diode DB17 X X X X

Diode DB18 X X

Foot Switch X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Boom Disconect Relay

Upper Turret Rotate Switch X X

Upper Cage rotate Switch X X

Upper Trim Switch X X

Upper Jib Switch X X

Lower Boom Elevate Switch X X

��7
��)$%������7
�������	�0���	!��$��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 �>.���	���!?

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8
�
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8

�
�
�$
�*

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
�*
�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
�
8
�8

#�
�
�

�
�
�
�
8
�*
�
-
�

8
#�
�
8
��

*
�
=
4
�
�

8
#4
�
8
�&

�
�
.
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

�
�
8
4
.
�

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

6
�
�
�
�*
�
�
�
8

9
#6
��

�

9
#6
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
��

�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
.
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
�

&
8
#=
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�
�*
�
.
C

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
#*
�
�4

*
4
8
�

�
#*
�
�*
#�
�
�

�
�
8
H
�
�
�$
��

#�
@�
*
�
�



�3� �������

������������

�

������

�('

Upper Boom Extend Switch X X

Upper Riser Switch X X

Turret Drive Relay contacts X X X X

Boom Disconnect Relay contacts X X X X X X X X

Diode DB7 X X X X X X X X

Diode DB6 X X

Diode DB11 X X X X X X

Diode DB3 X X X X

Diode DB2 X X X X

Diode DB9 X X

Diode DB23L X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Diode DB23R X

Diode DB24 X

Speed Control Knob X X X X X X X X X X

Boom Speed Relay contacts X X X X X X X X X X

Boom Speed Relay coil X X X X

Drive Enable Relay coil X

Drive Enable Relay contacts X

Steer Right Switch X

Steer Left Switch X

Down Relay contacts X X

Down Relay contacts X

Down Relay contacts X

Boom Extend Drive Interlock Switch X

Forward Proportional Valve X

Reverse Proportional Valve X

Brake Relay coil X

Brake Solenoid Valve X

Brake Relay  contacts X

Boom Disconnect Relay coil X

Turret Drive Relay coil X

Drive Joystick X

High Low Torque Switch X

Torque Relay contacts X

Torque Relay coil X

Trim Up Solenoid Valve X

Trim Down Solenoid Valve X

Trim Up Relay coil X

��7
��)$%������7
�������	�0���	!��$��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 �>.���	���!?

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8
�
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8

�
�
�$
�*

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
�*
�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
�
8
�8

#�
�
�

�
�
�
�
8
�*
�
-
�

8
#�
�
8
��

*
�
=
4
�
�

8
#4
�
8
�&

�
�
.
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

�
�
8
4
.
�

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

6
�
�
�
�*
�
�
�
8

9
#6
��

�

9
#6
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
��

�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
.
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
�

&
8
#=
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�
�*
�
.
C

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
#*
�
�4

*
4
8
�

�
#*
�
�*
#�
�
�

�
�
8
H
�
�
�$
��

#�
@�
*
�
�



������� �3;

������������

�

������

�('

Trim Up Relay contacts X

Trim Down Relay coil X

Trim Down Relay contacts X

Jib Up Solenoid Valve X

Jib Down Solenoid Valve X

Jib Up Relay coil X

Jib Up Relay contacts X

Jib Down Relay coil X

Jib Down Relay contacts X

Boom Up Solenoid Valve X

Boom Down Solenoid Valve X

Boom Up Relay coil X

Boom Up Relay contacts X

Boom Down Relay coil X

Boom Down Relay contacts X

Boom Extend Solenoid Valve X

Boom Retract Solenoid Valve X

Boom Extend Relay coil X

Boom Extend Relay contacts X

Boom Retract Relay coil X

Boom Retract Relay contacts X

Riser Up Solenoid Valve X

Riser Down Solenoid Valve X

Riser Up Relay coil X

Riser Up Relay contacts X

Riser Down Relay coil X

Riser Down Relay contacts X

Cage Right Solenoid Valve X

Cage Left Solenoid Valve X

Cage Right Relay coil X

Cage Right Relay contacts X

Cage Left Relay coil X

Cage Left Relay contacts X

Turret Right Solenoid Valve X

Turret Left Solenoid Valve X

Turret Right Relay coil X

Turret Right Relay contacts X

Turret Left Relay coil X

��7
��)$%������7
�������	�0���	!��$��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 �>.���	���!?

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8
�
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8

�
�
�$
�*

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
�*
�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
�
8
�8

#�
�
�

�
�
�
�
8
�*
�
-
�

8
#�
�
8
��

*
�
=
4
�
�

8
#4
�
8
�&

�
�
.
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

�
�
8
4
.
�

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

6
�
�
�
�*
�
�
�
8

9
#6
��

�

9
#6
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
��

�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
.
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
�

&
8
#=
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�
�*
�
.
C

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
#*
�
�4

*
4
8
�

�
#*
�
�*
#�
�
�

�
�
8
H
�
�
�$
��

#�
@�
*
�
�



�3> �������

������������

�

������

�('

Turret Left Relay contacts X

Steer Right Solenoid Valve X

Steer Left Solenoid Valve X

Proportional Valve X X X X X X X X X X

High Flow Valve X X X X

Diode DB21 X

Diode DB25 X X

Anti Restart Relay X X

Hi / Low Torque Switch X

Boom Extend Drive Interlock Switch X X

��7
��)$%������7
�������	�0���	!��$��
� ��	 �
�� �����	 �>.���	���!?

.�������� -
�
�
.
�
#�
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8
�
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
�8

�
�
�$
�*

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
��

�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
#�
�
��

�
4
8
�
�$
�*
�
�
�
8
�.

�
�
�
8
�
*
�

�
�
�
�
8
�8

#�
�
�

�
�
�
�
8
�*
�
-
�

8
#�
�
8
��

*
�
=
4
�
�

8
#4
�
8
�&

�
�
.
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
��

G
�
�
�
&

6
�
�
�
�8

�
�
8
4
.
�

6
�
�
�
�8

4
#�
�

6
�
�
�
�*
�
�
�
8

9
#6
��

�

9
#6
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
��

�

.
4
�
�
�*

�
=
�
*
�&

�
�
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
.
�

.
4
�
�
�8

�
�
4
�
�
�.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
.
�

�
*
�
�
�.
�

&
8
#=
�

-
8
�
�
�
�4

G
*
�
�*
�
.
C

�
4
8
C
#�
�
�6

8
4
C
�
�8

�
*
�
4
�
�

�
#*
�
�4

*
4
8
�

�
#*
�
�*
#�
�
�

�
�
8
H
�
�
�$
��

#�
@�
*
�
�



������� ���

��� � � �� �	

����������

�	
��
��
��	

����������	
��	
���
�������
������
�����
�������	��
�
������������
�����	��������
�	
����	
��	
����
���

�
�����
�	����

��������
�����
���	����������
��	
��
���	
����������
��������	��
��
����
	���������
����
������������
���	���
��
���
��
��	��������������
����
���	
��	��
�������������	
�������
����
���
����
���������
��
��
��
�
���
	������		��
���
�������

�����	��	
�
���������	��
�������������
������
��
���
���������������
������
���
���
�
��������
���	
�
�
���
��������
�������	���
���	
��
���	����	
��
�����
�	��	��
���������

��������� 	�
�

���
������������������������������������������������������������������������ ���

���������
������������������������� ������������������������ ����

���������
�������������������������������������������������� ����

���������
���������������������� ������������������������������ ��� 

����!"�
��������������� ������������������������������������������ ���#

����$����%��&��$���'�(����)�" �������������������������� ����*

�� ��
�&��%��&��$���'�(����)�"���������������������������� �����

��+�,--�
�.���
���$�/�.��-������0�������������� �����

��#�0�1�
�.���
���$�/����-������0������� ������� �����



��� �������

����������
���
��	

���

��� �������������������������������

2�)������3�0�
����������
���������������0�
��������������4�����* #����*�*

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

�� �! "	

 #�

�
���	�
� $
	
��	���������

�� �% ���
������� &
	��������

�
���	�
��
���
���	���	�������
��
��������'	�������	�������	
�
�	
���
������

(���
��	
�
	���	���
����
�	
�����
������

�����

)*! )�
�����*
����
�
!+�� &

,
��
��&	��
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*% )�
�����*
����
�
!+�� &

)�������)	
�
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*' )�
�����*
����
�
!+�� &

&����	
��)	
�
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

)-.�! )	
�
	���
 )	
�
	���	��
���
��������	��
��
�	�����
���	
�

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/! /�	�� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����

����

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/% /�	�� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����

����

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/' /�	�� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����

����

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/1 /�	�� 0������
	�����	
���	�� 2	���������
���

/3 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/4 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/5 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/6 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/7 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!+ /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!! /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		��
��������������
����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!% /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		��
��������������
����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!' /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����

����

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!1 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�0��
��
 �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!3 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����

����

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!4 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�
������	���
�	��
	��

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!5 /�	�� &	��
��	���������
���� % �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!6 /�	�� &	��
��	��
��
��
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!7 /�	�� &	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%+ /�	�� &	��
��	��	�
�����
 ,
��
���	���
���
�

/%! /�	�� &	��
��	�������	����	��
	�� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

$(! $����%3�� &  ��
�$��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

�! ���������� ����������
������
������
������
�	
����	


(���
�)	
�
	���	�

 �8! "	�
� ���
 /�������
�
����� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

& &! /
����&��� "��
������/
����&	��
 )������

8! 8���� &	��
��	�����
����	��
	�� 8�����&�
��

8% 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��
����	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8' 8���� &	��
��	���������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

81 8���� &	��
��	��	�
������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

83 8���� &	��
��	�����		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

84 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��		��
�	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	�

85 8���� &	��
��	�����
���		��
�	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	�

86 8���� &	��
��	�
��
�����		��
�	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	�

87 8���� &	��
��	����
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!+ 8���� &	��
��	��	�
�
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!! 8���� &	��
��	������8�����
0	��
	��

(���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!% 8���� &	��
��	������������	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!' 8���� &	��
��	���

���
������	��
	�� 8�����&�
��

8!1 8���� &	��
��	���

���������	��
	�� 8�����&�
��

8!3 8������	���8���� &	��
��	�8������	���
0	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!4 ������	���8���� &	��
��	�������	���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!5 ,
��
����
	�����
8����

&	��
��	�,
��
����
	�����
8����

�	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!6 �	�������8���� /���
������/
����$�
���	
� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!7 ,
��
��8���� ,
������,
��
���	�	��
��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%+ &	��
�8���� &	��
��	�)	
�
	���
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%! /	�
�8���� &	��
��	�"��
������&��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%% *		��/���	

����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%' *		��,�������
0�����8����

&	��
��	�0�����)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%1 ��

���/
����
8����

&	��
��	���

���8	�����
0	��
	��

(���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%3 /
����,
�����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���	� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%4 *
����8���� &	��
��	�*
����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%5 �	
9���8���� �	
9����	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%6 �
���8����
��
8����

,����
�����������
����
����
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

8%7 :����8���� )	
�
	���;	��

�
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

8'+ "	

�8���� &	��
��	�"	

 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8,0! 8�����	
 0������	
�
	� 2	��������	
�
	�

0! �
���0�������
<��	=

&	��
��	��
���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0% 2���0������<��	= &	��
��	�2���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0' *		��,�������
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		�������0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

01 *		��,���
��
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		��,���
��
0	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

03 8���
�0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�8���
�0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

04 )����0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�)����8	�����
0	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

05 ��

���0������
<��	=

&	��
��	���

���8	�����
0	��
	��

�	��
�)	

�	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

06 "�����	
9���
0�����

"�����	
9�� 2	������

07 )�	��>;�	������
0�����

���������)�	��>;�	����� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

0!+ 0���
�0����� &	��
��	����������
��
��
�����
����
�
�����

(���
��	
�
	���	����	��
	���	�������

0!! -���&
����
��
0�����

0�	���,
��
������	���
����
� ,
��
�

0!% ,
��
��0��
��
0�����

0��
���,
��
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!' &����	
�>)�������
0�����

0���������	��
��	�&����	
�>
)������

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!1 /	�
�������
0�����

)	
�
	����
�����������0�	�>
$���

��

�������		��
��������
��

0!3 )�������
,��
��
���0�	��

0�����

,��
��
���0�	� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!4 �����0����� -��
������
���
��)	
�
	� ,
��
�

0!5 $		��0����� ,
������	��
���	
��
	��
�����	
�

$�		
�	�������	
�

0!6 "�>�	�0����� 0�������"��	
��	��0���� &����	
���	
�
	���	�

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

0!7 &����	
��?���
0�����

,
������	��
���	
��
	��
�����	
�

&����	
���	
�
	���	�

0%+ "	

�0����� 0	�
����	

 &����	
���	
�
	��*	�

0%! *		��,���
��
/
����:
��
�	��

)	
�
	����
�����������0�	�>
$���

-
�*		�

0%% &����	
��
,��
��
���0�	��

0�����

,��
��
���0�	� &����	
���	
�
	���	�

0.08 ������0�
�	
 &
	�������	��
��	����	���

��������
������
�����������

)	
�
	���	�����

0-�! �
���(&�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�% �
���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�' 2���(��0	��
	��� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�1 2���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�3 *		��(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�4 *		��/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�5 *		��,���
��
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���
���
��������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�6 *		��8��
����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�7 8���
�(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!+ 8���
�/	�
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�����
����>���
�������
�������

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!! )����8�����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!% )���������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����	�
������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!' ��

���8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
��
�����

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!1 ��

�������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
�������

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!3 0���
�8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����
	����� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!4 0���
�
����0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����	��� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!5 �	��$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!6 "����$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!7 ������	���
0	��
	��

�	��������������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%+ ,
��
��)�	���
0	��
	��

,
��
��)�	���0	��
	�� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%! ,
��
����
	�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���,
��
����
	���� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%% *
����0	��
	�� ���������*
���� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%' "�����	
9���
0	��
	��

���	���"�����	
9�� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%1 8������	���
0	��
	��

�	����8����������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION



������� ���

����������
���
��	

���

��
�
�����3�0�
����������
�������������������������4�����* #����*�*�



��� �������

����������
���
��	

���

��� �������������������� �!"���#"��

2�)������3������
���������������0�
���������������4�����* #����*��

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION  NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

�� �! "	

 #�

�
���	�
� $
	
��	���������

�� �% ���
������� &
	��������

�
���	�
�����
�
��	���	�������
����������'	�
������	�������	
��	
���
������

(���
��	
�
	���	���
����
�	
�����
�����������

*�� *����
� &	��
��	����
���
��
� )������

)*! )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

,
��
��&	��
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*% )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

)�������)	
�
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*' )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

)�������)	
�
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*1 )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

&����	
��)	
�
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

)-.�! )	
�
	���
 )	
�
	���	��
���
��������	��
��
�	�����
���	
�

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/! /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/% /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/' /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/1 /�	��� 0������
	�����	
���	�� 2	���������
���

/3 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/4 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/5 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/6 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/7 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!+ /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!! /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		����������
������
�����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!% /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		����������
������
����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!' /�	��� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!1 /�	�� &	��
��	�0��
��
 �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!3 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!4 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�
������	���
�	��
	��

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!5 /�	�� &	��
��	���������
���� % �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!6 /�	�� &	��
��	��
��
��
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!7 /�	�� &	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%+ /�	�� &	��
��	��	�
�����
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

/%! /�	�� &	��
��	�������	����	��
	�� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%% /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�0��
��
 �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%' /�	�� 0������
	�����	
�/�	�� ,
��
���	�
��
���
�

$(! $�����%3�� & ,��
��
���0�	� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

�! ���������� ����������
������
������
������
�	
����	


(���
�)	
�
	���	�

 �8! "	�
� ���
 /��������
�
����� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

& &! /
����&��� "��
������/
����&	��
 )������

8! 8���� &	��
��	�����
����	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8% 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��
����	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8' 8���� &	��
��	���������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

81 8���� &	��
��	��	�
������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

83 8���� &	��
��	�����		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

84 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

85 8���� &	��
��	�����
���		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

86 8���� &	��
��	�
��
�����		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

87 �8���� &	��
��	����
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!+ 8���� &	��
��	��	�
�
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!! 8���� &	��
��	������8�����0	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!% 8���� &	��
��	������������	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!' 8���� &	��
��	���

���
������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!1 8���� &	��
��	���

���������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!3 8������	���
8����

&	��
��	�8������	���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!4 ������	���8���� &	��
��	�������	���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!5 ,
��
����
	�����
8����

&	��
��	�,
��
����
	�����8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!6 �	�������8���� /���
������/
����$�
���	
� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!7 ,
��
��8���� ,
������,
��
���	�	��
��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%+ &	��
�8���� &	��
��	�)	
�
	���
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%! /	�
�8���� �	��
����������	
� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%% *		��
/���	

����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%' *		��,�������
0�����8����

&	��
��	�0�����)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%1 ��

���/
����
8����

&	��
��	���

���8	�����0	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%3 /
����,
�����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���	� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%4 *
����8���� &	��
��	�*
����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%5 �	
9���8���� �	
9����	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%6 �
���8����
��
8����

,����
�����������
����
����
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

8%7 &
����8���� &
	��
���
��� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

8'+ "	

�8���� &	��
��	�"	

 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8'! 8���� ;���8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8'% 8���� &
	��
��8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8'' 8���� :����8���� ,
��
�

8,0! 8�����	
 0������	
�
	� 2	��������	
�
	�

0! �
���0������
<��	=

&	��
��	��
���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0% 2���0������<��	= �&	��
��	�2���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0' *		��,�������
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		�������0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

01 *		��,���
��
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		��,���
��0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

03 8���
�0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�8���
�0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

04 )����0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�)����8	�����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

05 ��

���0������
<��	=

&	��
��	���

���8	�����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	

�	���	��
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

06 "�����	
9���
0�����

"�����	
9�� 2	������

07 &����	
��
,��
��
���
0�	��0�����

,��
��
���0�	� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

0!+ 0���
�0����� &	��
��	����������
��
��
�����
����
�
�����

(���
��	
�
	���	����	��	��
�	�������

0!! -���&
����
��
0�����

0�	���,
��
������	���
����
� ,
��
�

0!% ,
��
��0��
��
0�����

0��
���,
��
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!' &����	
�>
)�������0�����

0���������	��
��	�&����	
�>
)������

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!1 /	�
�������
0�����

)	
�
	����
�����������0�	�>$��� ��

�������		��
��������
��

0!3 )�������
,��
��
���
0�	��0�����

,��
��
���0�	� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!4 �����0����� -��
������
���
��)	
�
	� ,
��
�

0!5 $		��0����� ,
������	��
���	
��
	�������	
� $�		
�	�������	
�

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION  NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

0!6 "�>�	�0����� 0�������"��	
��	��0���� &����	
��)	
�
	���	�

0!7 &����	
��?���
0�����

,
������-��
���	
��
	��
&����	
�

&����	
��)	
�
	���	�

0%+ "	

�0����� 0	�
����	

 &����	
���	
�
	��*	�

0%! *		��,���
��
/
����:
��
�	��

)	
�
	����
�����������0�	�>$��� -
�*		�

0%% &
	��
�>;���
0�����

0�������&
	��
�>;�� &����	
���	
�
	���	�

0%' &
	��
��&
����
0�����

���������&
	��
��&
�������	�
)�	���0	��
	��

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

0.08 ������0�
�	
 &
	�������	��
��	����	���
�����
���
������
�����������

)	
�
	���	�����

0-�! �
���(&�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�% �
���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�' 2���(��0	��
	��� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�1 2���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�3 *		��(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�4 *		��/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�5 *		��,���
��
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���
���
��������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�6 *		��8��
����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�7 8���
�(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!+ 8���
�/	�
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�����
����>���
������������ 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!! )����8�����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!% )���������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����	�
������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!' ��

���8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
��
�����

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!1 ��

�������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
�������

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!3 0���
�8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����
	����� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!4 0���
�
����0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����	��� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!5 �	��$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!6 "����$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!7 ������	���
0	��
	��

�	��������������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%+ $����@�����
0	��
	��

���	���$�����	 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%! &
	��
��
)�
��
��	
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���&
	��
��)�
��
��	
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%% *
����0	��
	�� ���������*
���� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%' "�����	
9���
0	��
	��

���	���"�����	
9�� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%1 8������	���
0	��
	��

�	����8����������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%3 :����0	��
	�� )	
�
	���:����0���� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%4 ���	�)�	���
0	��
	��

���������)�	�� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%5 &
	��
��
)�
��
��	
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���&
	��
��)�
��
��	
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%6 &
	��
��&
����
0	��
	��

�������������	�)�	�� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION  NAME FUNCTION LOCATION



������� ���

����������
���
��	

���

��
�
�����3������
��������������������������4�����* #����*��

SOL22

SOL23

SOL24

SOL19

SOL1

SOL2

SOL3

SOL4

SOL5

SOL6

SOL7

SOL8

SOL9

SOL10

SOL11

SOL12

SOL13

SOL14

SOL15

SOL16

SOL17

SOL18

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

R6

R7

R8

R9

R10

R11

R12

R13

R14

ALM1

S5 S4 S3
S2 S1

S7

S6 D1

D2

D3

S12

S23

CB2

S13

CB1

R20

CB3 S15

FU1
R19

D18

D19

R17

D13

D15

R18

R26 R16 R15

D21

D16

R27

R31 R32

R21

D17

MTR1

S21

S17

R30

S14

R24

S22 R22

S9

CB4

S19

S20

ALM2

L1

CONT1

R25

PMP1

SNSR

BAT

R29

D20

S16

S11

S
O

L
28

SOL21

SOL25
SOL26

SOL27

D23
SOL20

R33

R23

S7 S6

S5
S4 S3 S2 S1 D6

D5

D7

D9 D10

D8

D12
D11

S18

S8

RES1

S10
D4

R28

D14

D22



��� �������

����������
���
��	

��$

��$ �������������������� �!�����

2�)������3������
���������������0�
������������4�����* #����*��

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

�� �! "	

 #�

�
���	�
� $
	
��	���������

�� �% ���
������� &
	��������

�
���	�
�����
�
��	���	�������
����������'	�
������	�������	
��	
���
������

(���
��	
�
	���	���
����
�	
�����
������

�����

)*! )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

,
��
��&	��
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*% )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

)�������)	
�
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

)*' )�
�����*
����
��
!+�� &

&����	
��)	
�
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

)-.�! )	
�
	���
 )	
�
	���	��
���
��������	��
��
�	�����
���	
�

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/! /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/% /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/' /�	��� 0���������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/1 /�	��� 0������
	�����	
���	�� 2	���������
���

/3 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/4 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/5 /�	�� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/6 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	�������
�	
�
	���
�)-.�!

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/7 /�	��� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!+ /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��������	��
�	��
	��

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!! /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		��
��������������
����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!% /�	�� 0���������	��
��	��		��
��������������
����

(���
��	
�
	���	�

/!' /�	��� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!1 /�	�� &	��
��	�0��
��
 �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!3 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!4 /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�
������	���
�	��
	��

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!5 /�	�� &	��
��	���������
���� % �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!6 /�	�� &	��
��	��
��
��
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/!7 /�	�� &	��
��	���
	�����
���� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%+ /�	�� &	��
��	��	�
�����
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

/%! /�	�� &	��
��	�������	����	��
	�� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%% /�	�� &
	�������	��
��	�0��
��
 �	��
��	
�
	���	�

/%' /�	�� 0������
	�����	
�/�	�� ,
��
���	�
��
���
�

$(! $���  ��
�$��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

�! ���������� ����������
������
������
������
�	
����	


(���
�)	
�
	���	�

 �8! "	�
� ���
 /��������
�
����� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

& &! /
����&��� "��
������/
����&	��
 )������

8! 8���� &	��
��	�����
����	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8% 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��
����	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8' 8���� &	��
��	���������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

81 8���� &	��
��	��	�
������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

83 8���� &	��
��	�����		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

84 8���� &	��
��	��	�
��		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

85 8���� &	��
��	�����
���		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

86 8���� &	��
��	�
��
�����		���	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

87 �8���� &	��
��	����
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!+ 8���� &	��
��	��	�
�
���
��	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!! 8���� &	��
��	������8�����0	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!% 8���� &	��
��	������������	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8!' 8���� &	��
��	���

���
������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!1 8���� &	��
��	���

���������	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!3 8������	���8���� &	��
��	�8������	���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!4 ������	���8���� &	��
��	�������	���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!5 ,
��
����
	�����
8����

&	��
��	�,
��
����
	�����8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!6 �	�������8���� /���
������/
����$�
���	
� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8!7 ,
��
��8���� ,
������,
��
���	�	��
��� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%+ &	��
�8���� &	��
��	�)	
�
	���
 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%! /	�
�8���� �	��
����������	
� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%% *		��
/���	

����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%' *		��,�������
0�����8����

&	��
��	�0�����)	
�
	���
 (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%1 ��

���/
����
8����

&	��
��	���

���8	�����0	��
	�� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%3 /
����,
�����
8����

&	��
��	�(���
�)	
�
	���	� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

8%4 *
����8���� &	��
��	�*
����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%5 �	
9���8����� �	
9����	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8%6 �
���8����
��
8����

,����
�����������
����
����
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

8%7 &
����8���� &
	��
���
��� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

8'+ "	

�8���� &	��
��	�"	

 �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8'! 8���� ;���8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8'% 8���� &
	��
��8���� �	��
�)	
�
	���	�

8,0! 8�����	
 0������	
�
	� 2	��������	
�
	�

0! �
���0������
<��	=

&	��
��	��
���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0% 2���0������<��	= �&	��
��	�2���0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

0' *		��,�������
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		�������0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

01 *		��,���
��
0������<��	=

&	��
��	�*		��,���
��
0	��
	��

�	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

03 8���
�0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�8���
�0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

04 )����0������
<��	=

&	��
��	�)����8	�����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	
�
	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

05 ��

���0������
<��	=

&	��
��	���

���8	�����0	��
	�� �	��
�)	

�	���	���
(���
�)	
�
	���	�

06 "�����	
9���
0�����

"�����	
9�� 2	������

07 &����	
��
,��
��
���0�	��

0�����

,��
��
���0�	� (���
�)	
�
	���	�

0!+ 0���
�0����� &	��
��	����������
��
��
�����
����
�
�����

(���
��	
�
	���	���	��
	���	�������

0!! -���&
����
��
0�����

0�	���,
��
������	���
����
� ,
��
�

0!% ,
��
��0��
��
0�����

0��
���,
��
� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!' &����	
�>
)�������0�����

0���������	��
��	�&����	
�>
)������

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!1 /	�
�������
0�����

)	
�
	����
������������0�	�>
$���

��

�������		��
��������
��

0!3 )�������
,��
��
���0�	��

0�����

,��
��
���0�	� �	��
��	
�
	���	�

0!4 �����0����� -��
������
���
��)	
�
	� ,
��
�

0!5 $		��0����� ,
������	��
���	
��
	��
�����	
�

$�		
�	�������	
�

0!6 "�>�	�0����� 0�������"��	
��	��0���� &����	
���	
�
	���	�

0!7 &����	
��?���
0�����

,
������	��
���	
��
	��
�����	
�

&����	
���	
�
	���	�

0%+ "	

�0����� 0	�
����	

 &����	
���	
�
	��*	�

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

0%! *		��,���
��
/
����:
��
�	��

)	
�
	����
������������0�	�>
$���

-
�*		�

0%% &
	��
�>;���
0�����

0�������&
	��
�>;�� &����	
���	
�
	���	�

0%' &
	��
��&
����
0�����

���������&
	��
��&
�������	�
)�	���0	��
	��

�	��
��	
�
	���	�

0.08 ������0�
�	
 &
	�������	��
��	����	���
�����
���
������
�����������

)	
�
	���	�����

0-�! �
���(&�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�% �
���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�' 2���(��0	��
	��� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�1 2���/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�3 *		��(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�4 *		��/	�
�
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�5 *		��,���
��
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���
���
��������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�6 *		��8��
����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�7 8���
�(��
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!+ 8���
�/	�
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�����
����>���
������������ 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!! )����8�����
0	��
	���

)	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!% )���������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����	�
������������ 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!' ��

���8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
��
�����

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!1 ��

�������
0	��
	��

)	
�
	�������
����������
�
����
�
�������

8����������	����
��	��

0-�!3 0���
�8�����
0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����
	����� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!4 0���
�
����0	��
	��

)	
�
	����
��
����	��� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!5 �	��$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!6 "����$�	� )	
�
	�������������� 8����������	����
��	��

0-�!7 ������	���
0	��
	��

�	��������������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%+ $����@�����
0	��
	��

���	���$�����	 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%! &
	��
��
)�
��
��	
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���&
	��
��)�
��
��	
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%% *
����0	��
	�� ���������*
���� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%' "�����	
9���
0	��
	��

���	���"�����	
9�� /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%1 8������	���
0	��
	��

�	����8����������)���
��
 /
����@�����*�	��

0-�%3 :����0	��
	�� )	
�
	���:����0���� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%4 ���	�)�	���
0	��
	��

���������)�	�� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%5 &
	��
��
)�
��
��	
�
0	��
	��

)	
�
	���&
	��
��)�
��
��	
 ,
��
��)	���
���
�

0-�%6 &
	��
��&
����
0	��
	��

�������������	�)�	�� ,
��
��)	���
���
�

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION



������� ���

����������
���
��	

��$

��
�
�����3������
�����������������������4�����* #����*��



��% �������

����������
���
��	

���

��� �&!��"�������������

2�)������3�!"�
����������������0�
���

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

)@! )�����@���� $�	��)���� /
����&���

)@% )�����@���� $�	��)���� 0���� 	�	


)@' )�����@������
��

���8	����

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@1 )�����@������
�
��

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@3 )�����@������2�� $�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@4 )�����@������
*		��8����

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@5 )�����@������
*		��,���
�

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@6 )�����@������
8���


$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@7 )�����@������
"����8�����

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@!+ )�����@������
"����8�����

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@!!<%= )�����@������
*
����8������

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@!% )�����@������
"���

$�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@!' )�����@�������	� $�	��)���� "��
������ �
��	��

)@!1�<%= )�����@������
"�
��&���

0�	�����	���
	����
�������
��
	��������
��
������

"��
������ �
��	��

)@!3�<%= )�����@������
)����8	����

8��������
����
���	
�
��		��������
	�����

	��
���	


"��
������ �
��	��

)@!4 )�����@������2���
�	��


0�
���	�����
	����-8$!��	�
��	�������	��
�
�

"��
������ �
��	��

)@!5 )�����@���� $�	��)���� ����������)���
��


)@!6 )�����@���� $�	��)���� 8����������)���
��


)A�! 0���
�
��)���
��
 �������������
�
����
������	�
����
��
	
��������

$
	
���������������

)A�% 8���
�)���
��
 8�����,������
���������� ,������
����������

)A�' *		��,���
��
)���
��


,���
��*		� :
�����*		�

)A�1 *		��8�����
)���
��


8�����,������
���������� ,������
����������

)A�3 2���)���
��
 8�����2�� 2��

)A�4  ����
�)���
��
  ��
���
����������� 8��
�	��*		�

)A�5 0�����)���
��
  ��
���
����������� $
	
��	��*		�

)A�6 )����8	�����
)���
��


8	��������� *�����
�������
��2��

)A�7 �����*
����
)���
��


8�������������
��� ������
���

)A�!+ 8�����*
����
)���
��


8�������
������
��� 8������
���

)A�!! ����������)���
��
 �������$
	
������ $
	
������

)��!% 8����������
)���
��


�������$
	
������ $
	
������

$�! $����
��8���

 ?����	�������
 "��
��������
�

$�% $����
��0����	
�
0�
��
�


?����	�������
 &���

$�' $����
��8���

 ?����	�������
 "��
��������
�

$�1 $����
��0����	
�
0�
��
�


?����	�������
 &���

 -�!  	�	
��/
��� /
���� 	�	
 �����8��


 -�%  	�	
��/
��� /
���� 	�	
 8�����$
	
�

 -�'  	�	
��/
��� /
���� 	�	
 8�����8��


 -�1  	�	
��/
��� /
���� 	�	
 �����$
	
�

 -�3  	�	
��0��� 0���� 	�	
 *	��	��	����

��

-8$! 2���/	�
�-
����� ����������������
��������	��
�������

�2���)���
��


-8$%�B�' *
����������
-
�����

���	���$
���$�	���	�*
���� /
����@�����*�	��

& &! /
����&��� &
	�������������	��
��	
�
�
����������

)������

& &% *		��&��� &
	�������������	��
��	
�
�		��������

)������

& &' "�
��&��� &��������
������	
��	��
� "��
��������
��	��

8@! "����&
����
��
8������@����

����������������
����
� "��
��������
��	��

8@% �	��&
����
��
8������@����

���������
������
����
� "��
��������
��	��

8@' ��

���8	�����
8������@����

�������
����
���	���

���

	������	�	


"��
��������
��	��

8@1 8���
�8������@���� �������
����
���	�
���
�
����
��


8���
�����
��


8@3 *		��,���
��
8������@����

�������
����
���	��		��
����
������
��


*		������
������
��


8@4 *		��8�����
8������@����

�������
����
���	��		��
�����
����
��


*		��
���������
��


8@5 2���8������@���� �������
����
���	���������
��
 2�������
��


8@6�<%=  ����
�8������
@����

�������
����
���	������
�
����
��


 ����
�����
��


8@7�<%= 0�����8������
@����

�������
����
���	�������
����
��


0���������
��


8@!+�<%= )����8	�����
8������@����

�������
����
���	������
	�����
����
��


)����
	���������
��


8@!! )��
���8������
@����

������)��
���&
����
� /
����&���

@! 0���
�
��@���� )	
�
	���	�����	���	�����
�
��
����
��


�	��	����
��	�����	
���
��
����C/D

@% 8���
�@���� )	
�
	���	�����	���	�8���
�
)���
��


$
	
��	����
��	�����	
�

@' *		��,���
��
@����

)	
�
	���	�����	���	�*		��
,���
��)���
��


"��
��������
��	��

@1 *		��8�����
@����

)	
�
	���	�����	���	�*		��
8�����)���
��


"��
��������
��	��

@3 2���@���� )	
�
	���	�����	���	�2���
)���
��
�

"��
��������
��	��

@4 �
��>������@���� )	
�
	���	�����	���	� ����
�
)���
��


"��
��������
��	��

@5 )����8	�����
@����

)	
�
	����	����	���	�)����
8	������)���
��
�

"��
��������
��	��

@6 ��

���8	�����
@����

)	
�
	���	�����	���	�0����
 	�	
�< -�!=

�"��
��������
��	��

@7 *
����������
@����

�������
���� *
������������	��

@!+ "�����	
9���
@����

���	������
��	�����	���	��
����
�	�	
�

/
����*�	��

@!! �	��8����@���� $�	���	
�
	� "��
��������
��	��

@!% "����/����8��� &	��
��	�
���
��
���		��
����
������
��
�

"��
��������
��	��

@!' /���
��
�@���� ���	�����
��������	�
��
���	


"��
��������
��	��

@!1 ����������)���
��
�
@����

)	
�
	�������������)���
��
 /
����*�	��

@!3 8����������
)���
��
�@����

)	
�
	�������������)���
��
 /
����*�	��

REFERENCE 
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION



������� ���

����������
���
��	

���

��
�
�����3�!"�
���������������



���' �������

����������
���
��	

���

��� �����(��(������)��������&

2�)������3�$����%��&��$���'�0�
���

ITEM DESCRIPTION

! @��@,�*�-)?�0(*��00A

% $:��:.;��%+4%�1�10

' #�0",8��3>!4�$���

1 7+E�,�*-#�'>1�.&��F�'>1�2:)

3 $�-#�).�8���#��,8 �.

4 '�&-0��1�#�A����./, �),.�,8

5 '�&-0��1�#�A��)�-0,/�),.�,8

6 '�&-0��1�#�A�� -�-8�0&--�

7 8,�:,$�@��@,��%53+�&0:

!+ 8,�:,$�@��@,��!4++��&0:

!! &�(;��;�(;,�&-8�

!% /:@,8�,8�@��@,

!' )-(.�,8*���.),�@��@,���(88,��8-���,

!1 &:0�-.��"�./�&( &

!3 �,@,8�#,�/ ,.���"�./�&( &

!4 �,@,8�,F�,.0:-.��"�./�&( &

!5 /,�,.��*����>�0&8:.;

!6 &:@-���:.?

!7  -(.�:.;�&���,��@��@,�*�-)?

%+ 0,����&-�A�&�)?�G!%3++4%3

%! 0)8,#��0-)�"/��3>!4�!6�(.)�F�!>%

%% 0)8,#��0"-(�/,8��'>6�F�3>6

%' $:��:.;��0�8�:;"���1 *�4 2

%1 $:��,8��00, *�A

%3 &:&,�.:&&�,��'>1�0)"/�1+�F�1

%4 $:��:.;��13E�4 *�1 2

%5 $:��:.;��13E�0#:@,��,����1 *�1 2

%6 $:��:.;��7+E�1 *�4 2

%7 $:��:.;��7+E�,���4 *�4 2

'+ "�./�;8:&��@:.A�

'! $:��:.;��%+4%�4�10

'% 0)8,#�*(���",�/�!>1�%+�(.)�F�!>%

'' 0)8,#�*(���",�/��3>!4�!6�(.)�F�'>1

'1 ��.A�8/��00, *�A

ITEM DESCRIPTION

'3 $:��:.;�%+%5+%�4�40

'4 -8$:),

'5 @��@,

'6 0�,,��*����5>!4�/:�

'7 *8�)?,�

1+ )-..,)�-8�8:.;��!6�!1�;���G6

1! )-..,)�-8��$, ��,��&(0"���%3

1% #:8,��!4�;���*��)?

ITEM DESCRIPTION

��
�
����+3�!"�
������%��&��	�
��

��
�
�����3�$����%��&��)���'�(����)�"���* #��#�**�

��
�
���� 3�.���'�	�
��



������� ����

����������
���
��	

���

��� !��(��(��(������)��������&

2�)����� 3��
�&��%��&��$���'�0�
���

��
�
����#3��
�&��%��&��$���'

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

! @�����*�	��

% @�����0�		���%�&	����	
���'�#��

' &���

1 ������
��7+E���4 *���1 2

3 ������
��7+E���4 *���4 2

4 ������
���	
���7+E���1 *���1 2

5 ������
��7+E���1 *���1 2

6 &�����G1�0�,

7 -
�������)���
��G!4+75�6+3

!+ ������
��0�
�������1 *�1 2



���� �������

����������
���
��	

��*

��* "++�������������,����+��������������

2�)�����+3�,--�
�.���
���$�/�.��-������

Gas Model Diesel Model

�! ,��
��
���0�	��*���	
 F F

�% �&>;���0����� F

�' "	

 F F

�1 -���	������������ F F

�3 0��������	
9����"�>�	� F F

�4 0�������2���)	
�
	� F F

�5 0�������*		��,���
� F F

�6 0�������(���
�*		� F F

�7 0�������8���
�)	
�
	� F F

�!+ 8��	������)	
�
	���
 F F

�!! 2	������ F F

�!% ?���0�����>,
��
��0��
� F F

�!' ��
��
���0�
�� F F

!1 )�����)	

���	
��'>1� F F

!3 0�������&����	
������� F F

�!4 0�������&����	
��8	���� F F

�!5 0���������

���8	���� F F

�!6 )�����)	

���	
��!>% F F

�!7 )�
�����*
����
��!+���� F F

�%+ ��
��
���,
� F F

�%! ,
��)����)	
�����*�	�� F F

�%% ��
��
���*�	������
 F F

�%' ��
��
���*�	����*��� F F

�%1 ��
��
���*�	����-
�
�� F F

�%3 8������0&/���16�@	�� F F

Gas Model Diesel Model

��
�
����53�,--�
�.���
����




������� ����

����������
���
��	

��*

��
�
�����*3������
��������

����,--�
�.���
���$�/�����������4�������* #��5�** 6�



���� �������

����������
���
��	

��*

��
�
������3������
��������

����,--�
�.���
���$�/���������4�������* #��5�**+6�



������� ����

����������
���
��	

��%

��% ��-�������������,����+��������������

2�)�����#3�0�1�
�.���
���$�/�.��-������

��
�
������3�0�1�
�.���
���$�/�.�&�


ITEM DESCRIPTION

!� ,��
��
���0�	��*���	


%� ,
��
��0��
��*���	


'� )�	��>;�	��&���

1� ?���0�����

3� $����<%3�=

4� 8���
�0�����

5� *		��8�����0�����

6� *		��,���
��0�����

7� 2���,���
��0�����

!+� ��

���8	����

!!� )����8	�����0�����

!%� )����������0�����

!'� "	�
� ���


!1� )�
�����*
����


2�)�����53�0�1�
�.���
���$�/�2�
��������
�-�.��-������

ITEM DESCRIPTION

!� )	
��;
����'>1H

%� ��
��
���0�
���<!%+@�)=

'� ,
��*�	��

1� 2����
��%���


3� ��
��
���*�	���<����=

4� ��
��
���*�	���<��
=

5� 8������0&/�

6� 8����
�
�)�����!��	��

7� 0	������$	�
�8����

!+� 8����
�
�)�����1��	��

!!� 8������!%�@/)��1��	��

!%� ,
��*�	������
��
��

!'� 2����
��'���


!1� ��
��
���*�	���<	
�
��=

!3� 0	������0�
����8����

��
�
������3�2�
��������
�-�7���"�������8��������9�������4��������1�:



���� �������

����������
���
��	

��%

��
�
������3������
��������

����0�1�
�.���
���$�/��������������������4��������* #��#�**�



������� ����

����������
���
��	

��%

��
�
������3������
��������

����0�1�
�.���
���$�/���������4��������* #��#�**�



���% �������

����������
���
��	

��%

Notes



������� ���

��� � � �� �


�		
������������������
����

�	
��
��
��	
����������	
��������
��������
���������
�����������������������
����
���	��������
	�����������
������
������(�8������:
��
,������
���������	
���
�������	��	
�
����
����	
���������������

��������

��	
��
���������
�������
�

����������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

��	
��
���������
������������

����������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

�
����
���������
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�
����
���������
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

 !
�����
���������
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

 !
�����
���������
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

"#$�%��##��"�	&
'��
�������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

())�%��##��"�	&
'�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�*%%�+�
���������
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�*%%�+�
���������
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

,	'�	��
���������
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

,	'�	����)�
����	+�-
%+���
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

,	'�	��
���������
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

,	'�	��
����������)�
����	+�-
%+���
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�*����
	&�
���������
�������
�

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�*����
	&�
���������
������������

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�*
���*��� #	.�%��#	�/�+��
�����

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

0
�.����#�&�
���������
�����

����������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

�%�.��0
�.����#�&�
���������
�������
��1�������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

2�3%
*�����
	&�
���������
�����

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�%#*	3� #	+%#���#4�
���������
�������
��1��*
���*��

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�%#*	3� #	+%#���#4�
���������
������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 #	+%#���%�5	�+
��
+�#	��
�������
�

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 #	+%#���%�5	�+
��
+�#	��
������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 #	+%#���%�
����������-�
+6#%���
�������
�

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 #	+%#���%�
����������-�
+6#%���
������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

2#���/�+��
�������
��1�������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��%��1�7!����
���������
�������
��1������

�����������",��

������������5�2�� �����������������������������������������������������������������

 
'��8�9�
���������
�����

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 
'��8
9��
�����

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���+�� 
'���
�����

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

"
����/�+��
�������
�

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

"
����/�+��
������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

:#+�#	�
�
%��;���
�!�	'���
�#	�<)+�#	��
�����

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������



��� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68314-000 BASIC ASSY. AB46-G R/T 1
2 68339-007 CONTROLLER INSTL-GAS DOM 1
3 68335-004 LABEL KIT/INSTL-GAS 1
4 68336-003 HOSE KIT/INSTL-I/CNOT SHOWN 1
5 20032-003 FITTING TEE  (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
6 29945-014 LEVEL SENS0RNOT SHOWN 1
7 20032-007 FITTING TEE (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
8 14693-005 ADAPTOR (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
9 11979-006 O-RING (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
10 68952-000 CHECK VALVE (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
11 67673-005 FITTING CROSS (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
12 11934-001 FITTING 90ø (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
13 068341-010 ELECTRCAL SCHEMATIC AB46 RT REF
14 068340-004 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC AB46 RT REF
201 29443-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 11 FT.
202 29433-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 63 FT.
203 29434-099 CABLE, 3-10 GA. / 9-14 GA. 11

204 29434-099 CABLE, 3-10 GA. / 9-14 GA. 63 FT
205 29433-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 63 FT
206 29498-099 WIRE, 4 COND. 16 GA. 13 FT
207 29447-099 WIRE, 3 COND. 16 GA. 24 FT
208 29498-099 WIRE, 4 COND. 16 GA. 11 FT
210 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 26 FT
211 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 37 FT
212 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 5 FT
213 68814-000 TERMINAL, PIN 6
214 29610-006 TERMINAL, FORK 18-16 #6 45
301 29601-005 TERMINAL, RING 18-22 GA. #10 22
302 29931-003 TERMINAL, FEM. PUSH-ON 16-14 15
303 14914-001 TERMINAL, MALE PUSH-ON 18-22 .25 3
401 29440-099 WIRE, 3 COND 12 GA. SO. 2 FT
402 29490-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. SO. 8 FT
403 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 2 FT

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

#�	./��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��




������ ���

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��



��� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$���'''�4�$��5��




������ ���

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��



��� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68315-000 BASIC ASSY. AB46-D R/T 1
2 68339-008 CONTROLLER INSTL-DSL,  DOM 1
3 68335-005 LABEL KIT/INSTL-DSL, DOM 1
4 68336-003 HOSE KIT/INSTL-DSL NOT SHOWN 1
5 20032-003 FITTING TEE (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
6 29945-014 LEVEL SENSOR NOT SHOWN 1
7 20032-007 FITTING TEE (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
8 14693-005 ADAPTOR (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
9 11979-006 O-RING (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
10 68952-000 CHECK VALVE (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
11 67673-005 FITTING CROSS (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
12 11934-001 FITTING 90ø (SEE HOSE INSTL) 1
201 29610-006 TERM, FORK 18-14 GA. #6 65
202 68814-000 TERM, PIN 12
205 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 5 FT
206 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 37 FT

207 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 24 FT
209 29498-099 WIRE, 4 COND. 16 GA. 11 FT
210 29447-099 WIRE, 3 COND. 16 GA. 11 FT
211 29498-099 WIRE, 4 COND. 16 GA. 13 FT
212 29433-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 63 FT
214 29434-099 CABLE, 3-10 GA. / 9-14 GA. 63 FT
215 29434-099 CABLE, 3-10 GA. / 9-14 GA. 63 FT
216 29433-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 63 FT
217 29433-099 CABLE, 24 COND. 18 GA. 11 FT
301 29601-005 TERM, RING 18-22 GA. #10 22
302 29931-003 TERM, FEM. PUSH-ON 16-14 15
303 14914-001 TERM, MALE PUSH-ON 18-22 .25 3
401 29440-099 WIRE, 3 COND. 12 GA. SO. 2FT.
402 29490-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. SO. 8FT.
403 29496-099 WIRE, 2 COND. 16 GA. 2FT.

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

#�	./��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��




������ ���

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��



��� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$���'''�4�$��5��




������ ���

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#�	./��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$���'''�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.0����00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

�.0����00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68316-000 CHASSIS ASSY. AB46-GAS 1
2 68330-004 TURRET ASSY-GAS 1
3 68323-000 LOWER LINKAGE ASSY 1
4 68322-000 UPPER LINKAGE ASSY 1
5 68325-001 CAGE “B” ASSY 1
6 68703-000 HOSE GUARD 1
7 68704-000 HOSE GUARD (58”) 2
8 68705-000 HOSE GUARD (68”) 2
9 68706-000 HOSE CLAMP 14
10 68731-000 HOSE GUARD-JIB 1
11 68732-000 HOSE CLAMP-JIB 3
12 11248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 17
13 11240-004 WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 17
14 68977-000 CAGE CYL. COVER 1
15 26526-004 SCR, SELF-TAPPING #10 X 1/2”LG. 6
16 11237-003 LOCKWASHER, #10 STAR 6

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68316-001 CHASSIS ASSY. AB46-DSL 1
2 68330-005 TURRET ASSY-DSL 1
3 68323-000 LOWER LINKAGE ASSY 1
4 68322-000 UPPER LINKAGE ASSY 1
5 68325-001 CAGE “B” ASSY 1
6 68703-000 HOSE GUARD 1
7 68704-000 HOSE GUARD (58”) 2
8 68705-000 HOSE GUARD (68”) 2
9 68706-000 HOSE CLAMP 14
10 68731-000 HOSE GUARD-JIB 1
11 68732-000 HOSE CLAMP-JIB 3
12 11248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 17
13 11240-004 WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 17
14 68977-000 CAGE CYL. COVER 1
15 26526-004 SCR, SELF-TAPPING #10 X 1/2”LG. 6
16 11237-003 LOCKWASHER, #10 STAR 6




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.0����00�12/3�4�'�%$���'''�6�'�%$���'''



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�7.00�0��00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 068870-000 CHASSIS WELDMENT R/T 1
2 011256-012 SCRW HHC 1/2-13UNC X 1 1/2 2
3 011239-008 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 1/2 O 28
4 011248-008 LOCKNUT, HEX ESNA 1/2-13UNC 16
5 068839-002 STEERING YOKE, L/H 1
6 068839-001 STEERING YOKE, R/H 1
7 068690-000 HYD. MOTOR, SUNDSTRAND 2
8 068847-000 AXLE RETAINER 1
9 068905-000 STEERING PIN, 2
10 068456-000 CYLINDER, STEERING 1
* 068456-010 Seal Kit 1
11 011253-020 SCREW, MODIFIED 2
12 011239-005 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 5/16 DIA. 4
13 011740-014 ROLPIN, 1/2 O X 1 3/4 LG. 2
14 011248-005 LOCKNUT, HEX ESNA 5/16-18UNC 2
15 068838-000 STEERING PIVOT WELDMENT 2
16 011256-018 SCRW, HHC GR5 1/2-13UNC X 2 1/4 4
17 062642-033 BRG. GARLOCK #20DU16 4
18 068380-000 STEERING PIN, SHORT 2
19 068835-000 FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1
20 011240-008 WASHER, FLAT STD. 1/2” 4
21 011256-030 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 1/2-13UNC X 3 3/4 2
22 011257-014 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11UNC X 1 3/4 12
23 068886-000 CYLINDER, 2
* 068886-010 Seal Kit 1
24 068576-001 BUSHING, GARLOCK #GF4852-40 2
25 068885-000 FITTING, SWIVEL 4
26 068327-004 TIRE/WHEEL ASSY. R.H. 2
27 068327-005 TIRE/WHEEL ASSY. L.H. 2
28 011257-012 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11UNC X 1 1/2 12
29 068869-001 THRUST RING (UHMW) 2
30 068869-002 THRUST RING 4
31 011297-010 WASHER, BELLVILLE O 5/8 18
32 011469-005 LUG NUT, 9/16-18NF 90 36
33 011238-008 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 1/2” 6
34 011737-016 ROLLPIN 1/4 DIA. X 2” LG. 4
35 068959-003 WASHER, SQ. STL. O1/2” 2 X 2 X 1/4 THK. 2
36 011225-008 WASHER, FENDER 1/2” 2
37 062642-023 BUSHING, GARLOCK #20DU20 4
38 011941-011 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 8MB-10MJ 4
39 011934-010 FITTING, 90ø 10MB-8MJ 2
40 012004-004 PLUG, #4 S.A.E. 4
41 064297-001 P.O. CHECK VALVE 2
42 011934-001 FITTING, 90ø 4MB-4MJ 6
43 011941-001 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 4MB-4MJ 2
44 011932-001 FITTING, 45ø 4FJX-4MJ 2
45 068575-000 HYD. MOTOR, WHITE 1
46 068571-000 DRIVE, WORM GEAR 1
47 014576-026 SCRW. GR 8 HHC. 5/8-11UNF X 3 1/4 18
48 011941-038 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 10MB-4MJ 2
49 068884-000 PLANETARY DRIVE, FAIRFIELD 4
50 068569-001 BRAKE, AUSCO #75620 2
* 068569-010 Seal Kit 1
51 068904-000 DRAW LATCH 2
52 068898-002 LYNCH PIN, (PIVOT POINT #HANG-2) 4
53 068898-001 LYNCH PIN, (PIVOT POINT #HANG-1) 2
54 068878-000 COWLING PLATE 2

55 068882-000 HYD. MOTOR, 2
56 068916-000 ENGINE COWLING 1
57 011934-007 FITTING, 90ø 8MB-6MJ 4
58 068902-000 STEERING LINK 2
59 011935-001 FITTING, 45ø 4MB-4MJ 2
60 068906-000 CYLINDER PIN 4
61 063783-002 LANYARD ASSY. X 5-1/2 2
62 011239-010 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 5/8 DIA. 24
63 011934-004 FITTING, 90ø 6MB-6MJ 2
64 068899-001 BUSHING, GARLOCK GM3236-24 4
65 011252-004 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
66 011246-004 HEX NUT  1/4-20 ESNA THIN 2
67 068647-000 FLANGE KIT, 12SFO 4
68 011251-016 SCRW BTN HD 1/2-13UNC X 2 6
69 011257-042 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11 X 5 1/4 1
70 011248-010 NUT, HEX 5/8-11 ESNA 1
71 013888-063 “O” RING 2
72 011256-034 SCRW, HHC, GR5 1/2-13UNC X 4 1/4 4
73 013965-006 SCRW, HHC 10-24 X 3/4 8
74 011240-003 WASHER FLAT STD #10 8
75 011248-003 NUT, 10-24 ESNA 8
76 011256-010 SCRW HHC,  1/2-13UNC X 1 1/4 4
77 068680-007 FITTING, 90ø ELBOW 2
78 011251-018 SCRW BTN HD 1/2-13UNC X 2 1/4 2
79 011248-004 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ESNA 4
80 011252-016 SCRW HHC GR5 1/4-20UNC X 1 4
81 068386-001 DOOR WELDMENT RH 1 
82 068386-000 DOOR WELDMENT LH 1
201 068893-000 RADIATOR HOSE, BOTTOM (GAS) 1
203 068894-000 RADIATOR HOSE, TOP (GAS) 1
205 069205-000 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY. R/T (28 GAL) 1
206 069211-000 BRACKET, OVERFLOW TANK 1
207 068774-000 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 2
208 068890-000 INLET HOSE, AIR FILTER 1
209 068915-001 MUFFLER-RT 1
210 068953-000 VALVE BLOCK ASSY. R/T DRIVE 1
211 068903-000 AIR CLEANER 1
212 068903-001 RAIN CAP, AIR CLEANER 1
213 068903-002 CLAMP, AIR CLEANER 1
214 068866-000 ACCESS COVER 1
216 068710-000 FUEL TANK ASSY. GAS 1
217 069211-000 WASHER, FLAT STD. 3/8 14
218 011248-006 LOCKNUT, HEX. 3/8-16UNC ESNA 16
219 068871-000 ENGINE ASSY. R/T GAS 1
221 011253-008 SCRW, HHC. 5/16-18UNC X 1 6
222 011248-005 LOCKNUT, HEX. 5/16-18UNC ESNA. 8
223 020541-018 HOSE CLAMP 3
224 020541-011 HOSE CLAMP 4
225 068941-000 HEAT SHIELD 1
226 068868-001 FAN SHROUD 1
227 068934-000 SHROUD SPACER 4
228 011252-006 SCR, HHC. 1/4-20UNC X 3/4 LG. 14
229 011254-010 SCRW. HHC. GR5 3/8-16UNC X 1-1/4 11
230 011253-008 SCRW, HHC. 5/16-18UNC X 2-3/4 2
231 062299-002 BATTERY, 12 VDC 1
232 068960-000 EXHAUST FLANGE GASKET (GAS) 1
234 063946-020 SCR, HHC. M10-105 X 20MM LG. 2

�����������= #	+�	*�3>

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

236 64275-048 BATTERY CABLE, POSITIVE (48”) 1
237 64275-034 BATTERY CABLE, NEGATIVE (34”) 1
238 68887-000 RADIATOR, R/T 1
239 68864-000 BRACE, RADIATOR 2 
240 68549-000 HOLD DOWN BAR, BATTERY 1
241 12039-000 ROD, BATTERY HOLD DOWN 2
242 11240-005 WASHER, FLAT STD 5/16 10
243 11250-005 NUT, HEX 5/16-18UNC 4
244 68863-000 GRILL, RADIATOR 1
245 68966-000 OVERFLOW BOTTLE 1
246 REF. TUBE (SUPPLIED WITH ITEM 245) 1
247 11248-004 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20UNC. ESNA 6
248 11252-008 SCR, HHC. 1/4-20UNC X 1 2
249 68867-000 DRAIN COVER 2
250 68865-000 OUTLET PLATE 1
251 14252-004 NUTSERT 1/4-20 UNC 8
252 11238-004 LOCKWASHER 1/4 SPLIT 8
253 11715-004 SCREW RD HD #6-32  X 1/2 2
254 11248-047 LOCKNUT #6-32 HEX 2
255 29945-013 LEVEL SENSOR (EUR) REF
256 29945-014 LEVEL SENSOR (DOM) REF
258 29961-000 INLET 1
259 29961-001 SEAL 1
260 11253-010 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 2
261 11252-004 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 4
262 11240-004 WASHER FLAT STD 1/4 4
263 11256-016 SCREW HHC 1/2-13 X 2 2
264 REF GOVERNOR CONTROL PANEL 1
265 69209-000 BRACKET, GOVERNOR CONTROL 1
266 11826-006 SCREW, RD HD 10-32 X 3/4 4
267 11238-002 LOCKWASHER #10 4
268 11249-003 NUT HEX 10-32 ESNA 4

�����������= #	+�	*�3>

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�7.00�0��00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1 68870-000 CHASSIS WELDMENT R/T 1
2 11256-012 SCRW HHC 1/2-13UNC X 1 1/2 2
3 11239-008 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 1/2 O 28
4 11248-008 LOCKNUT, HEX ESNA 1/2-13UNC 16
5 68839-002 STEERING YOKE, L/H 1
6 68839-001 STEERING YOKE, R/H 1
7 68690-000 HYD. MOTOR, SUNDSTRAND 2
8 68847-000 AXLE RETAINER 1
9 68905-000 STEERING PIN, 2
10 68456-000 CYLINDER, STEERING 1
* 11253-020 Seal Kit 1
11 68702-000 SCREW, MODIFIED 2
12 11239-005 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 5/16 DIA. 4
13 11740-014 ROLPIN, 1/2 O X 1 3/4 LG. 2
14 11248-005 LOCKNUT, HEX ESNA 5/16-18UNC 2
15 68838-000 STEERING PIVOT WELDMENT 2
16 11256-018 SCRW, HHC GR5 1/2-13UNC X 2 1/4 4
17 62642-033 BRG. GARLOCK #20DU16 4
18 68380-000 STEERING PIN, SHORT 2
19 68835-000 FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1
20 11240-008 WASHER, FLAT STD. 1/2” 4
21 11256-030 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 1/2-13UNC X 3 3/4 2
22 11257-014 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11UNC X 1 3/4 12
23 68886-000 CYLINDER, 2
* 68886-010 Seal Kit 1
24 68576-001 BUSHING, GARLOCK #GF4852-40 2
25 68885-000 FITTING, SWIVEL 4
26 68327-004 TIRE/WHEEL ASSY. R.H. 2
27 68327-005 TIRE/WHEEL ASSY. L.H. 2
28 11257-012 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11UNC X 1 1/2 12
29 68869-001 THRUST RING (UHMW) 2
30 68869-002 THRUST RING 4
31 11297-010 WASHER, BELLVILLE O 5/8 18
32 11469-005 LUG NUT, 9/16-18NF 90 36
33 11238-008 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 1/2” 6
34 11737-016 ROLLPIN 1/4 DIA. X 2” LG. 4
35 68959-003 WASHER, SQ. STL. O1/2” 2 X 2 X 1/4 THK. 2
36 11225-008 WASHER, FENDER 1/2” 2
37 62642-023 BUSHING, GARLOCK #20DU20 4
38 11941-011 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 8MB-10MJ 4
39 11934-010 FITTING, 90ø 10MB-8MJ 2
40 12004-004 PLUG, #4 S.A.E. 4
41 64297-001 P.O. CHECK VALVE 2
42 11934-001 FITTING, 90ø 4MB-4MJ 6
43 11941-001 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 4MB-4MJ 2
44 11932-001 FITTING, 45ø 4FJX-4MJ 2
45 68575-000 HYD. MOTOR, WHITE 1
46 68571-000 DRIVE, WORM GEAR 1
47 14576-026 SCRW. GR 8 HHC. 5/8-11UNF X 3 1/4 18
48 11941-038 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 10MB-4MJ 2
49 68884-000 PLANETARY DRIVE, FAIRFIELD 4
50 68569-001 BRAKE, AUSCO #75620 2
* 68569-010 Seal Kit 1
51 68904-000 DRAW LATCH 2
52 68898-002 LYNCH PIN, (PIVOT POINT #HANG-2) 4
53 68898-001 LYNCH PIN, (PIVOT POINT #HANG-1) 2
54 68878-000 COWLING PLATE 2

55 68882-000 HYD. MOTOR, 2
56 68916-000 ENGINE COWLING 1
57 11934-007 FITTING, 90ø 8MB-6MJ 4
58 68902-000 STEERING LINK 2
59 11935-001 FITTING, 45ø 4MB-4MJ 2
60 68906-000 CYLINDER PIN 4
61 63783-002 LANYARD ASSY. X 5-1/2 2
62 11239-010 WASHER, FLAT ASTM A325 5/8 DIA. 24
63 11934-004 FITTING, 90ø 6MB-6MJ 2
64 68899-001 BUSHING, GARLOCK GM3236-24 4
65 11252-004 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
66 11246-004 HEX NUT  1/4-20 ESNA THIN 2
67 68647-000 FLANGE KIT, 12SFO 4
68 11251-016 SCRW BTN HD 1/2-13UNC X 2 6
69 11257-042 SCRW. HHC, GR 5 5/8-11 X 5 1/4 1
70 11248-010 NUT, HEX 5/8-11 ESNA 1
71 13888-063 “O” RING 2
72 11256-034 SCRW, HHC, GR5 1/2-13UNC X 4 1/4 4
73 13965-006 SCRW, HHC 10-24 X 3/4 8
74 11240-003 WASHER FLAT STD #10 8
75 11248-003 NUT, 10-24 ESNA 8
76 11256-010 SCRW HHC,  1/2-13UNC X 1 1/4 4
77 68680-007 FITTING, 90ø ELBOW 2
78 11251-018 SCRW BTN HD 1/2-13UNC X 2 1/4 2
79 11248-004 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ESNA 4
80 11252-016 SCRW HHC GR5 1/4-20UNC X 1 4
81 68386-001 DOOR WELDMENT RH 1
82 68386-000 DOOR WELDMENT LH 1
202 68896-000 RADIATOR HOSE, BOTTOM (DIESEL) 1
204 68895-000 RADIATOR HOSE, TOP (DIESEL) 1
205 69205-000 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY. R/T (28 GAL) 1
206 69211-000 BRACKET, OVERFLOW TANK 1
207 68774-000 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 2
208 68890-000 INLET HOSE, AIR FILTER 1
209 68915-001 MUFFLER-RT 1
210 68953-000 VALVE BLOCK ASSY. R/T DRIVE 1
211 68903-000 AIR CLEANER 1
212 68903-001 RAIN CAP, AIR CLEANER 1
213 68903-002 CLAMP, AIR CLEANER 1
214 68866-000 ACCESS COVER 1
215 68710-001 FUEL TANK ASSY. DIESEL 1
217 11240-006 WASHER, FLAT STD. 3/8 14
218 11248-006 LOCKNUT, HEX. 3/8-16UNC ESNA 16
220 68872-000 ENGINE ASSY. R/T DSL 1
221 11253-008 SCRW, HHC. 5/16-18UNC X 1 4
222 11248-005 LOCKNUT, HEX. 5/16-18UNC ESNA. 6
223 20541-018 HOSE CLAMP 3
224 20541-011 HOSE CLAMP 4
226 68868-001 FAN SHROUD 1
227 68934-000 SHROUD SPACER 4
228 11252-006 SCR, HHC. 1/4-20UNC X 3/4 LG. 14
229 11254-010 SCRW. HHC. GR5 3/8-16UNC X 1-1/4 13
230 11253-008 SCRW, HHC. 5/16-18UNC X 2-3/4 2 
231 62299-002 BATTERY, 12 VDC 1
233 68961-000 EXHAUST FLANGE GASKET (DSL) 1
235 63961-020 SCR, HHC. M8-1.25 X 20MM LG. 4
259 29961-001 SEAL 1

�����������= #	+�	*�3>

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

260 11253-010 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 2
261 11252-004 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 4
262 11240-004 WASHER FLAT STD 1/4 4 
236 64275-048 BATTERY CABLE, POSITIVE (48”) 1
237 64275-034 BATTERY CABLE, NEGATIVE (34”) 1
238 68887-000 RADIATOR, R/T 1
239 68864-000 BRACE, RADIATOR 2
240 68549-000 HOLD DOWN BAR, BATTERY 1
241 12039-000 ROD, BATTERY HOLD DOWN 2
242 11240-005 WASHER, FLAT STD 5/16 8
243 11250-005 NUT, HEX 5/16-18UNC 4
244 68863-000 GRILL, RADIATOR 1
245 68966-000 OVERFLOW BOTTLE 1
246 REF. TUBE (SUPPLIED WITH ITEM 245) 1
247 11248-004 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20UNC. ESNA 6
248 11252-008 SCR, HHC. 1/4-20UNC X 1 2
249 68867-000 DRAIN COVER 2
250 68865-000 OUTLET PLATE 1
251 14252-004 NUTSERT 1/4-20 UNC 8
252 11238-004 LOCKWASHER 1/4 SPLIT 8
253 11715-004 SCREW RD HD #6-32  X 1/2 2
254 11248-047 LOCKNUT #6-32 HEX 2
255 29945-013 LEVEL SENSOR (EUR) REF
256 29945-014 LEVEL SENSOR (DOM) REF
258 29961-000 INLET 1
259 29961-001 SEAL 1
260 11253-010 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 1 1/4 2
261 11252-004 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 4
262 11240-004 WASHER FLAT STD 1/4 4

�����������= #	+�	*�3>

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�7.00�0��00�12/3 ���������.0�6�!��0�/�4�����������1�����;���#6��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�7.00�0��00�12/3 ���������.0�6�!��0�/�4�����������1�����;���#6��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��8������1���	9.:���00�12/3

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68330-000 TURRET ASSEMBLY REF
2 68397-000 RISER POST WELDMENT 1
3 68399-000 TENSION LINK WELDMENT 1
4 68400-000 1ST. TENSION RAIL WELDMENT 2
5 68543-000 2ND. TENSION RAIL WELDMENT 1
6 68412-000 FRONT RISER WELDMENT 1
7 68415-000 2ND. RISER BOOM WELDMENT 1
8 68417-000 1ST. RISER BOOM WELDMENT 1
9 68475-000 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 12.25 LG. 4
10 68477-001 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 3.75 LG. 4
11 68451-000 CYLINDER, BOOM RAISE 1
* 68451-010 SEAL KIT, BOOM 1
12 68450-000 CYLINDER, BOOM RISER 1
* 68450-010 SEAL KIT, RISER 1
13 68477-007 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 5.00 LG. 2
14 68796-002 PIN, 1.50 DIA. X 8.50 LG. 1
15 68796-001 PIN, 1.50 DIA. X 12.25 LG. 1
16 68477-005 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 13.75 LG. 1
17 68477-003 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 19.50 LG. 1
18 68477-002 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 16.50 LG. 1
19 68477-006 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 8.63 LG. 1
20 68794-000 PIN, 1.75 DIA. X 5.88 LG. 2
21 62642-034 BUSHING, O 1.75 X 2 (28DU32) 14
22 62642-028 BUSHING, O 1.75 X 1 (28DU16) 4
23 62642-031 BUSHING, O 1.75 X 1.50 (28DU24) 16
24 62642-036 BUSHING, O 1.50 X 1.25 (24DU20) 4

25 65214-000 ROD END (PIN RETAINER) 3/8” 4
26 11254-006 SCR, HHC 3/8-16UNC X 3/4 14
27 11238-006 LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING 3/8 14
28 11254-012 SCR, HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1 1/2 2
29 11254-028 SCR, HHC 3/8-16UNC X 3 1/2 3
30 11248-006 LOCKNUT, HEX 3/8-16UNC (ESNA) 6
31 11254-024 SCR, HHC 3/8-16UNC X 3 1
32 68454-000 MASTER CYLINDER 1
* 68454-010 SEAL KIT, MASTER 1
33 68794-001 PIN, 1.75 DIA X 4.75 LG. 2 
34 68660-000 REST PAD 1 
35 66516-004 CAP, 4” 1
36 11941-004 FITTING, STR 6MB-4MJ 6
37 11932-001 FITTING, 45ø 4FJX-4MJ 2
40 65214-001 ROD END (PIN RETAINER) 1/2” 12
41 11254-010 SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1-1/4” 12
42 11254-014 SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1-3/4” 1
43 11709-014 SCREW RD HD 10-24 X 1-3/4” 2
44 11248-003 NUT, 10-24 ESNA 2
45 68556-002 SWITCH 1
46 29925-000 STRAIN RELIEF 1
48 11739-020 ROLL PIN 3/8 X 2-1/2 2
49 11253-010 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 1/4 4
50 11248-005 LOCKNUT HEX 5/16-18 UNC ESNA 4
51 14996-005 WASHER 5/16 SAE FLAT 8
52 68778-013 VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE 4

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��8������1���	9.:���00�12/3�4�'�%$���'''



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

";;������1���	9.:�

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68497-000 TOP (OUTER) BOOM WELDMENT 1
2 68496-000 TOP (INNER) BOOM WELDMENT 1
3 68452-000 BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER 1
* 68452-010 SEAL KIT, EXTEND 1
4 68479-000 EXTENSION TUBE WELDMENT 1
5 68447-000 LEVELING TUBE WELDMENT 1
6 68453-001 JIB CYLINDER 1
* 68453-010 SEAL KIT, JIB CY. 1
7 68439-000 JIB BOOM WELDMENT 1
8 68438-000 SWINGING FRAME WELDMENT 1
9 68455-000 SLAVE CYLINDER 1
* 68455-010 SEAL KIT, SLAVE 1
10 68436-000 UPPER BEARING PAD CASSETTE 1
11 68435-000 LOWER BEARING PAD CASSETTE 1
12 68423-001 WEAR PAD 12
13 68492-000 EXT. TUBE MTG. BRACKET 1
14 68477-006 PIN, JIB ASSY. PIVOT 1
15 68473-000 PIN, SLAVE CYL. TRUNNION 2
16 68476-005 PIN, SLAVE CYL. ROD END 1
17 68476-006 PIN, JIB CYL. BASE 1
18 68476-003 PIN, BOOM PIVOT 2
19 68476-002 PIN, TELESCOPIC CYL. BASE 1
20 68476-004 PIN, JIB CYL. ROD END 1
21 68474-000 PIN, TELESCOPIC CYL. ROD END 1
22 62642-024 BUSHING, O 1.25 X.75 (20DU12) 2
24 62642-025 BUSHING, O 1.25 X 1.75 (20DU28) 8
25 62642-027 BUSHING, O 1.75 X .75 (28DU12) 2
26 62642-031 BUSHING, O 1.75 X 1.50 (28DU24) 2
27 62642-029 BUSHING, O 1.75 X 1.75 (28DU28) 2

28 11764-120 RETAINING RING, TRUARC #5100-125 2
29 65214-000 ROD END (PIN RETAINER) 4
31 11248-006 LOCKNUT, HEX. 3/8-16 UNC (ESNA) 2
32 11254-020 SCR, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 2 1/2 2
33 12553-014 SCR, SOC HD. 1/4-20 UNC X 1 3/4 4
34 11822-006 SCR, BUTT. HD. 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 8
35 14996-005 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 S.A.E. 30
36 11248-005 LOCKNUT, HEX. 5/16-18 UNC (ESNA) 12
37 11253-010 SCR, HHC. 5/16-18 X 1 1/4 6
38 62881-000 SWITCH, BALL DETENT 1
39 68508-000 PIN, LOWER 1
40 62642-040 BUSHING, O 2.50 X 1.00 (40DU16) 2
41 68470-000 PIVOT BRACKET WELDMENT 1
42 68691-022 CAT TRACK (22 LINKS) 1
43 REF. MOUNTING BRACKET (SET) 1
44 68701-099 WEAR STRIP, POLYETHYLENE 1.33 FT
45 11934-003 FITTING 6-4 4
46 11941-001 FITTING 6-4 2
47 65214-001 ROD END 1
48 11254-010 SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1 1/4 4
49 11238-006 WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK 5
50 11254-008 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1 1
51 11246-005 NUT, HEX ESNA 5/16-18UNC 2
52 61692-099 GROMMET (EDGE COVER)                           1.5 FT
53 68778-013 VALVE, COUNTER BALANCE - 3000 PSI 2
54 11253-020 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 2 1/2 1
55 11248-005 NUT HEX ESNA 5/16-18UNC 1
56 68778-001 VALVE, COUNTER BALANCE 1
57 068778-012 VALVE, COUNTER BALANCE - 2000 PSI 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

7

";;������1���	9.:���00�12/3�4�'�%$���'''



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����
��00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

�����
��00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68392-000 TURRET POST WELDMENT 1
2 68485-000 STOP WELDMENT 1
3 68319-000 SHIM, 16GA, REST PAD 4
4 68319-001 SHIM, 10GA, REST PAD 4
5 68660-000 REST PAD 2
6 11291-040 SCREW, HHC 5/8-11 X 4 GR 8 24
8 68478-000 TUBE, STL 1”O.D. X .120W X 3.10” LG 1
9 11248-012 NUT, HEX ESNA 3/4-10 ESNA 1
10 11240-012 WASHER 3/4 STL 2
11 68720-002 NEOPRENE SPRING CYLINDER-POLY. 1
12 14099-036 SCREW, HHC 3/4-10 X 4-1/2 1
14 19930-220 SPACER RING 2
15 11248-004 NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20 18
18 68656-000 COVER TRIM, GROUND CONTROL 1
19 68653-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, LEFT SIDE 1
20 68652-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, REAR 1
21 68654-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, RIGHT SIDE 1
22 68657-000 COVER TRIM, VALVE BLOCK 1
23 14099-012 SCREW HHC, 3/4-10UNC X 1-1/2 2
24 14918-020 SCREW HHC, 1-8UNC X 2-1/2 6
25 11239-012 WASHER FLAT ASTM 3/4” A325 2
26 11240-016 WASHER FLAT 1” STD 6
27 68328-004 LOWER CONTROL BOX-GAS RT 1
28 11297-010 BELLEVILLE WASHER 5/8 DIA 24
29 11240-004 WASHER, 1/4 FLAT STD 30
30 29958-001 HORN, 12 VOLT 1
31 68678-024 TUBING, POLYURETHANE 24” 2
32 13336-001 FITTING, GREASE 2
33 68679-003 FITTING, BULKHEAD 2
34 11252-006 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 16
36 68348-002 VALVE BLOCK ASSY-I/C RT 1
38 REF DRIVE WORM GEAR (68571) REF
39 68660-001 REST PAD 1
40 68759-000 HINGE,TURRET COVER 2
41 11253-018 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 1
42 11253-022 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 2-3/4 2
43 68757-002 LATCH, SOUTHCO 2
44 61692-099 GROMMET MATERIAL 10FT
45 11253-012 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 8
46 11248-005 NUT HEX 5/16-18 ESNA 12
47 14996-005 WASHER 5/16 FLAT SAE 22
48 11253-006 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 3/4 5
49 11238-005 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 5/16 4
50 11254-006 SCRW HHC GR5 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 6
51 11238-006 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 3/8 6
52 14996-006 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT SAE 6
54 68792-000 BRACKET 1
55 68793-000 BRACKET 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68392-000 TURRET POST WELDMENT 1
2 68485-000 STOP WELDMENT 1
3 68319-000 SHIM, 16GA, REST PAD 4
4 68319-001 SHIM, 10GA, REST PAD 4
5 68660-000 REST PAD 2
6 11291-040 SCREW, HHC 5/8-11 X 5 GR 8 24
8 68478-000 TUBE, STL 1”O.D. X .120W X 3.10” LG 1
9 11248-012 NUT, HEX ESNA 3/4-10 ESNA 1
10 11240-012 WASHER 3/4 STL 2
11 68720-002 NEOPRENE SPRING CYLINDER-POLY. 1
12 14099-036 SCREW, HHC 3/4-10 X 4-1/2 1
14 19930-220 SPACER RING 2
15 11248-004 NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20 18
18 68656-000 COVER TRIM, GROUND CONTROL 1
19 68653-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, LEFT SIDE 1
20 68652-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, REAR 1
21 68654-000 COUNTER WEIGHT, RIGHT SIDE 1
22 68657-000 COVER TRIM, VALVE BLOCK 1
23 14099-012 SCREW HHC, 3/4-10UNC X 1-1/2 2
24 14918-020 SCREW HHC, 1-8UNC X 2-1/2 6
25 11239-012 WASHER FLAT ASTM 3/4” A325 2
26 11240-016 WASHER FLAT 1” STD 6
27 68328-005 LOWER CONTROL BOX-DIESEL RT 1
28 11297-010 BELLEVILLE WASHER 5/8 DIA 24
29 11240-004 WASHER, 1/4 FLAT STD 30
30 29958-001 HORN, 12 VOLT 1
31 68678-024 TUBING, POLYURETHANE 24” 2
32 13336-001 FITTING, GREASE 2
33 68679-003 FITTING, BULKHEAD 2
34 11252-006 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 16
36 68348-002 VALVE BLOCK ASSY-I/C RT 1
38 REF DRIVE WORM GEAR (68571) REF
39 68660-001 REST PAD 1
40 68759-000 HINGE,TURRET COVER 2
41 11253-018 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 1
42 11253-022 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 2-3/4 2
43 68757-002 LATCH, SOUTHCO 2
44 61692-099 GROMMET MATERIAL 10FT
45 11253-012 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 8
46 11248-005 NUT HEX 5/16-18 ESNA 12
47 14996-005 WASHER 5/16 FLAT SAE 22
48 11253-006 SCRW HHC GR5 5/16-18 X 3/4 5
49 11238-005 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 5/16 4
50 11254-006 SCRW HHC GR5 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 6
51 11238-006 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 3/8 6
52 14996-006 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT SAE 6
54 68792-000 BRACKET 1
55 68793-000 BRACKET 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����
��00�12/3 ��.0�6�!��0�/�4�'�%$$'�''�6�''�



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68873-000 ENGINE, FORD GAS 1
3 INC’L W/ENG. THROTTLE ACTUATOR REF
4 INC’L W/ENG. IGNITION MODULE REF
5 68883-000 PUMP, REXROTH 1
6 68669-000 PUMP, BARNES 1
7 68779-000 CHECK VALVE, 2
8 68812-000 ADAPTER KIT, SPLIT FLANGE 2
9 68910-000 MOUNTING BRACKET 1
10 68861-000 MOUNTING BRACKET 1
11 68950-000 ADAPTER, #10 SPLIT FL/#10 J.I.C. 2
12 11936-005 FITTING, TEE 1
13 15961-010 FITTING, TEE 1
14 27972-000 SOLENOID, STARTER RELAY 1
15 68913-000 MOUNTING BRACKET, GOVERNOR 1
16 63674-012 SCR, HHC. M6-1.0 X 12MM LG. 1
17 63946-016 SCR, HHC. M10-1.5 X 16MM LG. 3
18 63946-020 SCR, HHC. M10-1.5 X 20MM LG. 2
19 14252-004 “NUT-SERT” 1/4-20UNC 4
20 11941-015 FITTING, 10MB-10MJ 1
21 11937-006 FITTING, 90ø 10FJX-10MJ 1
22 11934-027 FITTING, 90ø 8MB-4MJ 1
23 11934-019 FITTING, 90ø 16MB-16MJ 1
24 68132-001 SWITCH, AUTO RELAY 1
25 11252-006 SCR, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 3/4 4
26 11248-004 LOCK NUT 1/4-20UNC ESNA 4
27 16776-012 ROD, THROTTLE ACTUATOR 12 3/8” LG 1
28 68892-001 HOSE, INLET  W/HOLE 1
29 68956-001 PIPE BUSHING, DIELECTRIC 3/8 X 1/4 1
30 68957-005 ELBOW, 1/2” TUBE X 1/4” PIPE 1
31 68955-099 HOSE, 1/2 NEOPRENE FT  1.5
32 20541-018 HOSE CLAMP 1
33 68954-001 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1
34 11256-010 SCR, HHC. 1/2-13UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 2
35 11238-004 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 1/2” 3
36 11923-001 FITTING, BUSHING 1/4 X 1/8 NPT 1
37 12739-099 HOSE, FUEL LINE FT  1.1
38 11709-008 SCREW, MACH RD HD 10-24 X 1 3
39 20331-000 FILTER, IN-LINE FUEL 1
40 20541-001 HOSE CLAMP 3
41 11934-012 FITTING 90ø  10MB-12MJ 1
42 68988-000 FAN MOUNT 1
43 68996-000 FAN, PUSHER-JD 1
44 29939-001 LOCKNUT 3/8” CONDUIT 1
45 20541-004 HOSE CLAMP 7/16-1 2

46 11248-003 NUT, HEX ESNA 10-24 3
47 11240-003 WASHER FLT STD #10 7
48 11240-004 WASHER FLT STD 1/4 11
49 11239-008 WASHER FLT STD 1/2 2
50 11238-006 WASHER LOCK 3/8 SPLIT 2
51 11254-008 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16 X 1 4
52 66488-014 SCREW, SOCK HD M6 X 1.0 X 14mm 3
53 11252-008 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 1 4
54 66488-025 SCREW, SOCK HD M6 X 1.0 X 25mm 1
55 66488-018 SCREW, SOCK HD M6 X 1.0 X 18mm 2
56 11261-004 NUT,HEX 1/4-28UNF 1
57 11238-004 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 1/4” 2
58 69046-000 DIRECT MOUNT TEMP SWITCH 1
59 61254-002 CABLE ASSEMBLY (18” LG) 1
60 14996-006 WASHER, 3/8 SAE FLAT PLATED 1
61 63946-020 SCREW, HHC M10-1.5 X 20MM LG 1
201 29601-021 CONN RING 12-10 GA 3/8 DIA 2
202 29601-039 CONN RING 12-10 GA. 5/16 3
203 29601-013 CONN RING 16-14 GA. # 10 8
204 29620-002 BUTT CONNECTOR 14-16 GA. 4
205 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH 16-14 GA. 1/4 5
206 29467-099 WIRE 14 AWG RED/BLK FT. 4
207 29453-099 WIRE 16 AWG ORG FT. 14
208 29477-099 WIRE 16 AWG  ORG/BLK FT3
209 29480-099 WIRE 10 AWG  RED FT. 8
210 29601-015 CONN RING 16-14 GA 3/8 DIA 2
211 29451-099 WIRE 16 AWG  WHT FT8
212 29350-099 WIRE 16 AWG  GRN/BLK FT4
213 29352-099 WIRE 16 AWG  RED/WHT FT4.5
214 29360-099 WIRE 16 AWG  ORG/GRN FT2
215 29452-099 WIRE 16 AWG  BLK FT13
216 29457-099 WIRE 16 AWG  GRN FT.  7
217 29479-099 WIRE 16 AWG  WHT/BLK 5.5 FT
218 29450-099 WIRE 16 AWG  BLU FT.  6
219 29353-099 WIRE 16 AWG  GRN/WHT 1.5 FT
220 68762-001 SOCKET - CONTACT 17
221 68764-000 PLUG - SEALING 12-14 GA. 3
222 68761-001 LOCK WEDGE - PLUG 12 SOCKET 1
223 68760-000 PLUG - CONNECTOR 12 SOCKET 1
224 29610-002 CONN FORK 16-14 AWG  #8 5
225 29481-099 WIRE 10 AWG BLK FT6
226 29460-099 WIRE 14 AWG RED FT3
227 68761-009 LOCK WEDGE 8 SOCKET 1
228 68760-008 PLUG, CONNECTOR 8 SOCKET 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	����;/.��1�	
�+.�
0 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

* 68873-001 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1 
* 68873-002 CARBURATOR 1
* 68873-003 OIL FILTER 1
* 68873-004 FUEL FILTER 1
* 68873-005 FAN BELT 1
* 68873-006 IGNITION MODULE 1
* 68873-007 STARTER 1 
* 68873-008 STARTER SOLENOID 1
* 68873-009 ALTERNATOR 1
* 68873-010 ALTERNATOR BRACKET 1
* 68873-011 WATER PUMP 1
* 68873-012 WATER PUMP GASKET 1
* 68873-013 WATER HOSE 1 
* 68873-014 WATER HOSE CLAMP 1
* 68873-015 THERMOSTAT 1
* 68873-016 THERMOSTAT HOUSING GASKET 1
* 68873-017 SPARK PLUG 1
* 68873-018 SPARK PLUG WIRE 1

* 68873-019 SPARK PLUG WIRE CAP 1 
* 68873-020 CARBURATOR MOUNT GASKET 1
* 68873-021 DISTRIBUTOR CAP 1
* 68873-022 DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR 1
* 68873-023 GOVERNOR 1
* 68873-024 THROTTLE LINKAGE 1
* 68873-025 OIL DRAIN PLUG 1 
* 68873-026 OIL DRAIN PLUG CRUSH WASHER 1
* 68873-027 INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 1
* 68873-028 EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET 1
* 68873-029 EXHAUST MANIFOLD BOLTS 1
* 68873-030 HEAD GASKET 1
* 68873-031 VALVE COVER GASKET 1
* 68873-032 GOVERNOR ACTUATOR 1
* 68873-033 FLYWHEEL RING GEAR 1
* 68873-034 BALL JOINT - GOVERNOR END 1 
* 68873-035 BALL JOINT- CARB END 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ���������.0�4�'�%%*��'''�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ���������.0�4�'�%%*��'''�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68874-000 ENGINE,  JOHN DEERE DIESEL 1
2 68876-000 PUMP ADAPTOR KIT 1
3 11941-015 FITTING, 10MB-10MJ 1
4 11937-006 FITTING, 90ø 10FJX-10MJ 1
5 68883-001 PUMP, REXROTH 1
6 68669-000 PUMP, BARNES 1
7 68779-000 CHECK VALVE, 2
8 68812-000 ADAPTER KIT, SPLIT FLANGE 2
9 68862-001 ENGINE MOUNTING PLATE 1
10 68862-002 ENGINE MOUNTING PLATE 1
11 63941-000 SOLENOID, THROTTLE 1
12 64423-000 SWIVEL, INLINE 1
13 11760-004 ROD END BEARING 1
14 27972-000 SOLENOID, STARTER RELAY 1
15 63946-020 SCR. HHC. M10-1.5 X 20MM LG. 12
16 63946-025 SCR. HHC. M10-1.5 X 25MM LG. 8
17 63961-016 SCR. HHC. M8-1.25 X 16MM LG. 10
18 63674-060 SCR. HHC. M6-1.0 X 60MM LG. 4
19 11252-006 SCR, HHC. 1/4-20UNC X 3/4 LG. 4
20 11248-004 LOCK NUT, 1/4-20UNC ESNA 4
21 68950-000 ADAPTOR, #10 SPLIT FL./#10 J.I.C. 2
22 11936-005 FITTING, TEE 1
23 15961-010 FITTING, TEE 1
24 11934-027 FITTING, 90ø 8MB-4MJ 1
25 11934-019 FITTING, 90ø 16MB-16MJ 1
26 68911-000 BRACKET, SOLENOID 1
27 68132-001 SWITCH, AUTO RELAY 1
28 20541-018 HOSE CLAMP 2
29 68954-001 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1
30 11919-002 PIPE PLUG, 1/4 NPT 1
31 11256-010 SCR, HHC. 1/2-13UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 2
32 11238-004 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 1/2” 2
33 68891-000 HOSE, INLET 1
34 12733-099 HOSE, FUEL LINE 5/16 ID 1 FT

35 12733-099 HOSE, FUEL LINE 5/16 ID 3 FT
36 12736-099 HOSE, FUEL LINE 3/16 ID 3 FT
37 20541-001 HOSE CLAMP 6
38 20331-000 FILTER, IN-LINE FUEL 1
39 11239-008 WASHER FLAT ASTM A325 1/2 2
41 11934-012 FITTING 10-12S 90 DEG 1
42 61254-002 CABLE ASSEMBLY (18” LG) 1
43 14996-006 WASHER, 3/8 SAE FLAT PLATED 1
44 63946-020 SCREW, HHC M10-1.5 X 20MM LG 1
201 29601-021 CONN RING 12-10 GA 3/8 DIA 5
202 29601-039 CONN RING 12-10 GA. 5/16 2
203 29601-013 CONN RING 16-14 GA. # 10 2
204 29620-002 BUTT CONNECTOR 14-16 GA. 4
205 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH 16-14 GA. 1/4 5
206 29478-099 WIRE 16 AWG RED/BLK 6 FT
207 29453-099 WIRE 16 AWG ORG 6 FT
208 29480-099 WIRE 10 AWG  RED 7 FT
209 29601-015 CONN RING 16-14 GA 3/8 DIA 2
210 29451-099 WIRE 16 AWG  WHT 7 FT
211 29452-099 WIRE 16 AWG  BLK 10 FT
212 29457-099 WIRE 16 AWG  GRN 6 FT
213 29479-099 WIRE 16 AWG  WHT/BLK 6 FT
214 29450-099 WIRE 16 AWG  BLU 6 FT
215 68762-001 SOCKET - CONTACT 8
216 68764-000 PLUG - SEALING 12-14 GA. 4
217 68761-001 LOCK WEDGE - PLUG 1
218 68760-000 PLUG - CONNECTOR 1
219 29825-002 DIODE 3A 400V 2
220 29610-002 CONN FORK 16-14 AWG  #8 3
221 29481-099 WIRE 10 AWG BLK 6 FT
222 29702-000 FUSE HOLDER 1
223 29704-025 FUSE 25 AMP 1
224 29620-003 CONNECTOR BUTT 12-10GA INSL 1
225 29601-040 CONN RING 16-14GA 5/16 4

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3���;/.��1�	
�+.�
0 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

* 68874-001 STARTER 1 
* 68874-002 GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY 1
* 68874-003 OIL FILTER 1
* 68874-004 FUEL FILTER 1
* 68874-005 FAN BELT 1
* 68874-006 IGNITION MODULE 1
* 68874-007 INJECTOR 1 
* 68874-008 INJECTION LINE 1
* 68874-009 STARTER SOLENOID 1
* 68874-010 ALTERNATOR 1
* 68874-011 ALTERNATOR BRACKET 1
* 68874-012 WATER PUMP 1
* 68874-013 WATER PUMP GASKET 1 
* 68874-014 WATER HOSE 1
* 68874-015 WATER HOSE CLAMP 1
* 68874-016 THERMOSTAT 1

* 68874-017 THERMOSTAT HOUSING GASKET 1
* 68874-018 SPARK PLUG 1
* 68874-019 SPARK PLUG WIRE 1 
* 68874-020 SPARK PLUG WIRE CAP 1
* 68874-021 DISTRIBUTOR CAP 1
* 68874-022 DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR 1
* 68874-023 THROTTLE LINKAGE 1
* 68874-024 OIL DRAIN PLUG 1
* 68874-025 OIL DRAIN PLUG CRUSH WASHER 1 
* 68874-026 INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 1
* 68874-027 EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET 1
* 68874-028 EXHAUST MANIFOLD BOLTS 1
* 68874-029 HEAD GASKET 1
* 68874-030 VALVE COVER GASKET 1

* 68874-031 FUEL SHUT-OFF SOLENOID SYNCRO START 
#M806808

1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ��������!��0�/�4�'�%%*��'''�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�	:�	���00�12/3 ��������!��0�/�4�'�%%*��'''�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#��/��.	9��00�12/3 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 068671-000 FUEL TANK 1
2 063982-003 FUEL GAGE 1
3 011919-002 PLUG 1/4 2
4 063929-001 CAP-NON VENTED 1
5 003495-000 FITTING, STREET ELBOW 1/4 1
6 010178-003 FITTING, BARBED 1/4 1
7 068711-000 BREATHER, GITS 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

#��/��.	9��00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 068671-000 FUEL TANK 1
2 063982-003 FUEL GAGE 1
3 010178-001 FITTING, BARBED 1/8 1
4 063929-001 CAP-NON VENTED 1
5 003495-000 FITTING, STREET ELBOW 1/4 2
6 010178-005 FITTING, BARBED 1/4 1
7 068711-000 BREATHER, GITS 1
8 011919-002 FITTING, PLUG 1/4 HEX 1
9 003556-001 FITTING ADAPTER 1



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

!�./�#��/���	<��0��	�)�
 �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 67615-070 TANK ADAPTOR, 1
2 67615-075 RELIEF VALVE, 1
3 68990-020 LPG CARBURETOR 1
4 68990-021 VAPORIZER/REGULATOR 1
5 68990-029 SHUT-OFF VALVE, GASOLINE 1
6 67615-052 SHUT-OFF VALVE, PROPANE 1
7 67615-057 STREET ELBOW, 1/4 NPT BRASS 1
8 67615-074 RUN TEE, 1/4 NPT BRASS 1
9 68990-022 NIPPLE, REDUCING 1/2 NPT/3/8 NPT 1 
11 67615-056 FITTING, FLARE 3/8 TUBE-1/4NPT45ø EL 1 
10 68990-023 FITTING, BARB 1/8 NPT-1/4 I.D. HOSE 2 
12 67615-058 FITTING, 90ø 3/8 TUBE-1/4 NPT 1 
13 68990-024 FITTING, 90ø BARB 1/4 NPT- 5/8 HOSE 2 
14 67615-047 HOSE #6 S.S. w/2 3/8 SAE SWIVELS 1
15 68990-025 HOSE, 5/8 I.D. FT. 4 
16 67615-061 FUEL LINE 1/4” DIA. FT. 2 
17 68990-026 HOSE CLAMP, 5/8” DIA. 6 
18 67615-064 HOSE CLAMP, 5/16” DIA. 4 
19 68990-027 HOSE CLAMP, 2 1/2” DIA. 2 
21 68990-014 MOUNTING BRACKET 1 
22 69202-000 S.S. WIRE 26 GA. (O.063) X 12” LG. 1 
23 69200-000 SET SCREW, (MODIFIED PER PRINT) 1 
24 68987-004 COUPLING NUT 1/4-28 UNF 1 
25 20495-004 JAM NUT 1/4-28 UNF. 1 

26 68990-015 SOLENOID, TROMBETTA #D610-B1V12 1 
27 68296-010 MTG. BRKT, PROPANE TANK 1 
28 11248-006 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 UNC ESNA 4 
29 11240-006 WASHER, 3/8” FLAT 4 
30 64189-001 LABEL, LIQUID WITHDRAWAL 1 
31 68990-012 HOSE, AIR INTAKE (2 PARTS) 1 
32 27934-003 TANK, PROPANE 1 
33 64421-000 LABEL, 1 
34 67662-001 SOCKET, RELAY (SINGLE POLE) 1 
35 68756-001 RELAY, SINGLE POLE 1 
36 67662-005 RETAINER CLIP 1 
37 29610-006 TERMINAL, FORK 11 
38 11252-006 SCREW, HHC. 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 LG. 9 
39 11248-004 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNC. ESNA 9 
40 11240-004 WASHER 1/4” FLAT 11 
41 67615-047 HOSE, HIGH PRESSURE SUPPLY 42” LG. 1 
42 14250-003 WELDSTUD 3/8-16 X 1 4 
43 68678-099 HOSE, 1/2” NEOPRENE FT1.67 
44 68957-005 ELBOW 1/2 MALE BARB TO 1/4 MPT 1 
45 68956-001 BUSHING, REDUCER 1 
46 29939-001 LOCKNUT, 3/8” CONDUIT 1 
47 68132-001 SWITCH, AUTO RELAY 1 
48 11275-004 SCREW, MACH  10-32 X 1/2 1 
49 11249-003 NUT, HEX ESNA 10-32 1 

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

!�./�#��/���	<��0��	�)�
�4�'�%=='�'''�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

!�./�#��/���	<��0��	�)�
�4�'�%=='�'''�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

(./<���/��9��00�12/3 �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1 68349-001 VALVE BLOCK SUB-ASSY. 1
2 11934-001 FITTING, 2062-4-4S 6
3 11240-005 WASHER 5/16 FLAT 2
4 11940-019 90ø ELBOW 3/4NPT X 3/4 JIC 1
5 68681-000 FLOW CNTRL,WATERMAN 12C241SP-11/A10 1
6 68683-000 3 POS, 4 WAY, TANDEM CENTER 1
7 68682-000 3 POS, 4 WAY, CLOSED CENTER 4
8 68684-000 3 POS, 4 WAY, MOTOR SPOOL 3
9 60390-018 RELIEF VALVE, 2750 PSI 1
10 60390-019 RELIEF VALVE, 1600 PSI 1
11 63965-001 PLUG, GAGE PORT 2
12 68558-000 DIVERTER VALVE 1
13 68778-011 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 1
14 68430-000 PISTON, HAND PUMP 1
15 68428-000 LEVER WELDMENT, HAND PUMP 1
16 68429-000 LEVER EXTENSION, HAND PUMP 1
17 68564-001 DETENT BALL / SPRING 1
18 68566-000 PIVOT LINK 1
19 68425-000 MOUNTING PLATE, VALVE BLOCK 1
20 12499-016 SEAL, POLYPAK  #12500625 1
21 14334-004 SCREW. SOC. HD. 5/16-18 UNC X 1/2 4

22 15936-005 SCREW, SHOULDER O 3/8 X 5/8 LG 1
24 05154-001 FILTER ASSY. 1
25 14028-008 PIPE NIPPLE, 3/4 SCHD 40 X 4 1
26 11935-013 FITTING 45ø 6MB-4MJ 1
27 11935-001 FITTING, 45ø SWIVEL EL. 4MB-4MJ 8
29 11934-004 FITTING 90ø EL. 6MB-6MJ 1
30 68700-000 HAND GRIP, VINYL 1
31 11934-003 FITTING 2062-6-4S 1
32 11821-004 SCRW BUTT HEAD 1/4-20UNC X 1/2 1
33 11822-006 SCRW BUTT HEAD 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 2
34 63783-002 LANYARD ASSY 1
35 11941-005 FITTING 202702-6-6S 2
36 15919-000 ORFICE 1
37 68781-001 VALVE 1
38 61827-000 STEEL BALL 7/16 DIA 1
39 68791-000 BRACKET 1
40 29601-012 CONN. RING, 18-14 GA. #8 16
41 29616-002 CONN. FEM. PUSH, .25 1
42 29452-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLACK 3 FT.
43 11941-002 FITTING STR 4MB-6MJ 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

(./<���/��9��00�12/3 ��������4�'�%$�%�'''



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

!��<��(./<���/��9��00�12/3 ���������.0�6�!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68859-000 VALVE BLOCK 1
2 67649-000 VALVE, 2 POSITION - 3 WAY 4
3 63965-001 PLUG, GUAGE PORT 1
4 11934-003 FITTING, 90ø 6MB-4MJ 2
5 11934-004 FITTING, 90ø 6MB-6MJ 1
7 11934-001 FITTING, 90ø 4MB-4MJ 5
8 12004-004 PLUG, #4 S.A.E. 3
9 15919-002 ORIFICE, CESSNA #16097-815 2
10 11941-001 FITTING, STR. ADAPTER 4MB-4MJ 2
11 15736-001 FITTING, LG. 90ø 4MB-4MJ 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�3
�.�/����.	9��00�12/3 �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68995-000 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1
2 11940-019 FITTING, 90ø ELBOW 12MP-10MJ 2
3 20733-002 FITTING, TEE 6MJ-6MJ-6FJ 2
4 21305-007 PLUG, MAGNETIC 1
5 63935-000 STRAINER 1
6 13485-020 FITTING, 45ø ELBOW 16MP-16MJ 1
7 13485-017 FITTING, 45ø ELBOW 12MP-12MJ 1
8 61818-000 STRAINER 1
9 11940-010 FITTING, 90ø ELBOW 6MP-6MJ 4
10 63979-006 SIGHT GUAGE 1
11 68840-000 FILLER BREATHER CAP & SCREEN 1
12 11937-003 FITTING, 90ø ELBOW 6FJ-6MJ 2
13 68711-000 BREATHER, GITS 1
15 05154-001 FILTER, HYDRAULIC SPIN ON 1
16 12467-003 NIPPLE, PIPE 3/4 CLOSE 2
17 68809-000 CHECK VALVE 1



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 ��������!.0�6�!�./�#��/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68717-000 BOX, GROUND CONTROL 1
2 67893-002 DIN RAIL, 14” LONG 2
3 29925-001 CORD GRIP, 3/4” 7
4 68734-004 TERMINAL STRIP (120 VOLT A.C.) 1
5 11709-010 SCREW, RD HD #10-24 UNC X 1 1/4 2
6 67662-001 SOCKET, RELAY SINGLE 23
7 68773-002 JUMPER 2 PIN 1
8 68698-004 END CAP TERMINAL BLOCK 2
9 67661-001 RELAY, SPDT 12 VDC 23
10 68698-000 BLOCK, TERMINAL (ORANGE) 3
11 68698-001 BLOCK, TERMINAL (TAN) 13
12 11248-047 NUT, ESNA 6-32 6
13 11240-001 WASHER, FLAT STD #6 6
14 11248-003 LOCKNUT, #10-24 UNC ESNA 2
15 67661-004 RELAY, 12VDC (FOUR POLE) 1
16 13283-002 CABLE MOUNT 18
17 29939-003 CONDUIT LOCKNUT 3/4” 7
18 68698-002 BLOCK, TERMINAL (BLUE) 14
19 67662-004 SOCKET, RELAY FOUR 1
20 11715-003 SCREW, RD HD MACH 6-32 X 1/2 6
21 67660-006 END BLOCK, TERMINAL 6
22 67893-001 DIN RAIL 4” LONG 1
23 67662-005 RETAINER CLIP, 1 POLE RELAY 23
24 68889-099 WEATHERSTRIP (FT) 4.5
25 67662-007 RETAINER CLIP, 4 POLE RELAY 1
26 14252-004 NUT-SERT 1/4-20 UNC 2
27 68773-003 JUMPER 3 PIN 1
28 67662-006 RETAINER CLIP 2 POLE 3
29 67662-002 SOCKET, RELAY 2 POLE 3
30 67661-002 RELAY 12 VOLT 2 POLE 3
201 68719-000 CONTROLLER BOX LID 1
202 64446-003 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON 1
204 15752-000 HOUR METER 1
206 12798-004 TOGGLE SWITCH MOM DPDT 7
207 68582-010 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP 3
209 64443-002 CONTACT BLOCK N.C. 1

210 64443-001 CONTACT BLOCK N.O. 2
212 68588-001 KEY SELECTOR SWITCH 1
* 68807-010 Key 1

213 08271-001 GUARD, TOGGLE SWITCH 7
215 64417-001 FLANGE, 3 CONTACT 3
216 67652-000 PUSH BUTTON, MOMENTARY GREEN 1
217 67654-000 PUSH BUTTON, MOMENTARY BLACK 1
218 29701-000 FUSE HOLDER 1
219 29704-025 FUSE 25A 1
221 66805-012 CONTACT BLOCK, 1 N.O. INC 2
222 11709-004 SCRW MACH RD HD 10-24UNC X 1/2” 4
223 11248-003 NUT HEX ESNA 10-24 UNC 4
301 29452-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLACK 13 FT
302 29451-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE 5 FT
303 29454-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED 30 FT
304 29457-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN 8.3 FT
305 29453-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE 25 FT
306 29450-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE 18 FT
307 29479-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE/BLACK 10 FT
308 29478-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED/BLACK 6.5 FT
309 05491-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN/BLACK 5.3 FT
310 29477-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/ BLACK 9.5 FT
311 29475-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/BLACK 4 FT
313 29483-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED/WHITE 3.2 FT
314 29482-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN/WHITE 3.3 FT
315 29459-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/WHITE 4.3 FT
316 29355-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLACK/RED 5.5 FT
317 29356-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE/RED 3.1 FT
318 29357-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/RED 5.8 FT
319 29358-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/RED 4.2 FT
321 29360-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/GREEN 3 FT
322 29825-003 DIODE 3AMP 400V 12
323 29610-002 CONN FORK TERM 16-14 150
324 29616-002 CONN F PUSH TERM 16-14 X .25 46
325 29616-001 CONN F PUSH TERM. 16-14 X .187 4

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$�%�''��4����5�$



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$�%�''��4����5�$




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 ��.0�4�'�%$�%�''��4�$��5�$



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68717-000 BOX, GROUND CONTROL 1
2 67893-002 DIN RAIL, 14” LONG 2
3 29925-001 CORD GRIP, 3/4” 7
4 68734-004 TERMINAL STRIP (120 VOLT A.C.) 1
5 11709-010 SCREW, RH #10-24 UNC X 1 1/4 2
6 67662-001 SOCKET, RELAY SINGLE 24
7 68773-002 JUMPER 2 PIN 1
8 68698-004 END CAP TERMINAL BLOCK 2
9 67661-001 RELAY, SPDT 12 VOLT DC 24
10 68698-000 BLOCK, TERMINAL (ORANGE) 3
11 68698-001 BLOCK, TERMINAL (TAN) 14
12 11248-047 NUT, ESNA 6-32 6
13 11240-001 WASHER, FLAT STD #6 6
14 11248-003 LOCKNUT, #10-24 UNC ESNA 2
15 67661-004 RELAY, 12VDC (FOUR POLE) 1
16 13283-002 CABLE MOUNT 18
17 29939-003 CONDUIT LOCKNUT 3/4” 7
18 68698-002 BLOCK, TERMINAL (BLUE) 13
19 67662-004 SOCKET, RELAY FOUR 1
20 11715-003 SCREW, RD HD MACH 6-32 X 1/2 6
21 67660-006 END BLOCK, TERMINAL 6
22 67893-001 DIN RAIL 4” LONG 1
23 67662-005 RETAINER CLIP, 1 POLE RELAY 24
24 68889-099 WEATHERSTRIP (FT) 4.5
25 67662-007 RETAINER CLIP, 4 POLE RELAY 1
26 14252-004 NUT-SERT 1/4-20 UNC 2
27 68773-003 JUMPER 3 PIN 1
201 68719-000 CONTROLLER BOX LID 1
202 64446-003 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON 1
204 15752-000 HOUR METER 1
206 12798-004 TOGGLE SWITCH MOM DPDT 7
207 68582-010 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP 2
208 66516-008 PLUG, O .437 HEYCO 1
209 64443-002 CONTACT BLOCK N.C. 1
210 64443-001 CONTACT BLOCK N.O. 2

212 68588-001 KEY SELECTOR SWITCH 1
* 68807-010 Key 1

213 08271-001 GUARD, TOGGLE SWITCH 7
215 64417-001 FLANGE, 3 CONTACT 3
216 67652-000 PUSH BUTTON, MOMENTARY GREEN 1
217 67654-000 PUSH BUTTON, MOMENTARY BLACK 1
218 29701-000 FUSE HOLDER 1
219 29704-025 FUSE 25A 1
221 66805-012 CONTACT BLOCK, 1 N.O. INC 2
222 11709-004 SCRW MACH RD HD 10-24UNC X 1/2” 4
223 11248-003 NUT HEX ESNA 10-24 UNC 4
301 29452-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLACK FT 13
302 29451-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE FT 5
303 29454-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED FT 30
304 29457-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN FT 8.3
305 29453-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE FT 25
306 29450-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE FT 18
307 29479-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE/BLACK FT 10
308 29478-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED/BLACK FT 6.5
309 05491-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN/BLACK FT 5.3
310 29477-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/ BLACK FT 9.5
311 29475-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/BLACK FT 4
313 29483-099 WIRE, 16 GA. RED/WHITE FT  3.2
314 29482-099 WIRE, 16 GA. GREEN/WHITE FT  3.3
315 29459-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/WHITE FT  4.3
316 29355-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLACK/RED FT  5.5
317 29356-099 WIRE, 16 GA. WHITE/RED FT  3.1
318 29357-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/RED FT  5.8
319 29358-099 WIRE, 16 GA. BLUE/RED FT  4.2
321 29360-099 WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE/GREEN                     FT  3
322 29825-003 DIODE 3AMP 400V 11
323 29610-002 CONN FORK TERM 16-14 142
324 29616-002 CONN F PUSH TERM 16-14 X .25 46
325 29616-001 CONN F PUSH TERM 16-14 X .187 4

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$�%�''��4����5�$



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$�%�''��4����5�$




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

����	
���	
��/���>��00�12/3 �!��0�/�4�'�%$�%�''��4�$��5�$



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����	0
.//.
��	 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68329-006 CONTROLLER ASSY - DOM  RT (GAS) 1
7 68750-000 DECAL MOUNT 1
8 63778-001 ALARM 1
9 08942-001 FEMALE RECEPTACLE 1
10 29961-001 SEAL 1
11 11252-008 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 4
12 11248-004 NUT HEX 1/4-20 UNC ESNA 8 
13 11715-006 SCREW  RD HD 6-32 UNC X 3/4 4
14 11248-047 NUT HEX 6-32 UNC ESNA 4

15 11709-006 SCREW RD HD 10-24 UNC X 3/4 3
16 11248-003 NUT HEX 10-24 UNC ESNA 3
17 68820-000 RETAINING STRAP-FOOTSWITCH 2
18 63906-000 FOOT SWITCH CLPR 1
19 64479-000 SWITCH GUARD, FOOT 1
20 11252-012 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 1/2 4
21 66695-006 SCREW FLAT HD 10-24 UNC X 3/4 2
22 13949-003 WASHER, #10 STAR, EXTERNAL TOOTH 2
23 11250-003 HEX NUT 10-24 UNC 2

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����	0
.//.
��	 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68329-007 CONTROLLER ASSY - DOM RT (DIESEL) 1
7 68750-000 DECAL MOUNT 1
8 63778-001 ALARM 1
9 08942-001 FEMALE RECEPTACLE 1
10 29961-001 SEAL 1
11 11252-008 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 4
12 11248-004 NUT HEX 1/4-20 UNC ESNA 8 
13 11715-006 SCREW  RD HD 6-32 UNC X 3/4 4
14 11248-047 NUT HEX 6-32 UNC ESNA 4

15 11709-006 SCREW RD HD 10-24 UNC X 3/4 3
16 11248-003 NUT HEX 10-24 UNC ESNA 3
17 68820-000 RETAINING STRAP-FOOTSWITCH 2
18 63906-000 FOOT SWITCH CLPR 1
19 64479-000 SWITCH GUARD, FOOT 1
20 11252-012 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 1/2 4
21 66695-006 SCREW FLAT HD 10-24 UNC X 3/4 2
22 13949-003 WASHER, #10 STAR, EXTERNAL TOOTH 2
23 11250-003 HEX NUT 10-24 UNC 2

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3���+/.
5��1 ���������.0

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68589-001 BOX, ENCLOSURE 1
2 29939-003 LOCKNUT 3/4” NPT 4
3 29939-002 LOCKNUT 1/2” NPT 1
4 29925-000 CONNECTOR CABLE 1/2” NPT 1
5 29925-001 CONNECTOR CABLE 3/4” NPT 4
6 64446-003 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON 1
7 67654-000 PUSH BUTTON FLUSH (BLACK) 1
8 68595-001 LENS, RED 1
9 11249-003 NUT, HEX 10-32 ESNA 2
10 29871-001 SWITCH, TOGGLE 2 POS HOLD SPDT 1
11 68800-000 LID ASSY, CONTROLLER I/C 1
12 11252-005 SCREW 1/4-20UNC X 5/8 5
13 68594-000 JOYSTICK - OPERATOR 4
14 68593-001 RHEOSTAT - CONTROLLER (12VOLT) 1
15 68795-000 JOYSTICK, P-Q 1
* 68795-010 HANDLE HALF, TRS, RIGHT 1
* 68795-011 HANDLE HALF, TRS, LEFT 1
* 68795-012 BOOT, M115, 0.31 SHAFT 1
* 68795-013 GASKET, M115 TRS GRIP 1
* 68795-014 SWITCH, XG3-Z1 1
* 68795-015 PUSH BUTTON, BLACK, SWITCH SPST 1
* 68795-016 SWTCH ACTUATOR,ROCKER SWCH GRP 1
* 68795-017 CAP, ROCKER SWITCH GRIP 1
* 68795-018 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, M115-1596 1
* 68795-019 ELEC ASSY, 500 ohm POTENTIOMETER 1
* 68795-020 PINION GEAR, M115 1
* 68795-021 SOCKET SET SCREW, 6-32 x 1/8, CUP 1
16 68819-000 KEYSWITCH & KEY 1
* 68807-010 KEY 1
17 68734-004 TERMINAL STRIP, 120V AC 1
18 68590-000 BASE INDICATOR (LAMP) 1
19 11826-012 SCREW RD HD 10-32 X 1-1/2 2
20 12798-004 SWITCH TOGGLE 3 POS MOM DPDT 3
21 64417-001 FLANGE MOUNT 2
22 64443-001 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 1
23 68591-001 LAMP T-2-1/2 1
24 66805-012 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O./N.C. 8
25 11715-003 SCREW RD HD 6-32 X 3/8 4
26 13283-002 CABLE MOUNT 2
28 64443-002 CONTACT BLOCK N.C. 2
29 67660-006 TERMINAL END 2
30 68698-001 TERMINAL BLOCK (TAN) 15
31 68698-002 TERMINAL BLOCK (BLUE) 4
32 68799-000 ANGLE, CONTROLLER 1
33 67662-001 RELAY SOCKET 4
34 67661-001 RELAY, SPDT 12 VOLT 4
35 67662-005 RETAINING CLIP & WIRE 4
36 11250-001 NUT HEX 6-32 4

37 67893-003 MOUNTING RAIL, DIN 8-1/4” 1
38 013888-064 O-RING -
39 029872-000 BOOT, SWITCH -
40 68897-099 GASKET, BLACK RUBBER FT3.25
41 68582-010 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP 1
42 68767-000 BRACKET, UPPER CONTROLLER 2
43 11708-004 SCREW 8-32 X 1/2 2
44 11248-002 NUT, HEX ESNA 8-32 UNC 2
45 11252-003 SCRW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/8” 2
46 68801-000 HAND SUPPORT WELDMENT 1
47 11248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 7
48 14252-004 NUT SERT 1/4-20 1
49 11825-006 SCRW RD HD 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4” 1
50 66805-011 CONTACT BLOCK GE 1 N.C. 1
51 68698-004 END CAP, CONTACT BLOCK 1
52 12797-000 SWITCH TOGGLE 2 POS SPDT 1
53 68698-000 TERMINAL BLOCK ORANGE 2
54 66516-005 PLUG, 11/16 FLUSH 1
55 68773-002 JUMPER 2 PIN 2
56 66805-010 CONTACT BLOCK GE 1 N.O. 1
202 29454-099 WIRE 16GA RED | FT 10
203 29482-099 WIRE 16GA GREEN/WHT FT 3
204 68735-099 WIRE 16GA BLACK/RED FT 5
205 29452-099 WIRE 16GA BLACK FT  9.3
206 29610-006 TERM FORK 18-14GA #6 60
207 29620-002 BUTT CONNECTOR 18-14GA 6
208 14914-001 CONN MALE PUSH INSULATED 3
209 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH INSULATED 6
210 29451-099 WIRE 16GA WHITE FT  5.8
211 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH .25  (16-14GA) 12
212 29450-099 WIRE 16GA BLUE FT 4.1
213 29825-002 DIODE 3 AMP 400V 10
214 29478-099 WIRE 16GA RED/BLACK FT  3.5
215 29457-099 WIRE 16GA GREEN FT  1.5
216 29616-001 CONN FEMALE PUSH .187 (16-14GA) 3
217 29360-099 WIRE 16GA ORANGE/GREEN FT 2
218 29453-099 WIRE 16GA ORANGE FT  1.2
219 29458-099 WIRE 16GA PURPLE FT  1.2
220 29479-099 WIRE 16GA WHITE/BLACK FT 4
221 29459-099 WIRE 16GA BLUE/WHITE FT  .5
222 29483-099 WIRE 16GA RED/WHITE FT  2.5
223 29601-039 RING TERM 1
224 29455-099 WIRE 16GA BROWN FT 3
225 29361-099 WIRE 16GA BLK/WHT/RED FT 2
226 68814-000 PIN TERMINAL 6
227 REF RECEPTACLE 1
228 29464-099 WIRE 14GA GREEN FT .5

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3 �+/.
5��1 ��.0�4�'�%$�=�''=�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3 �+/.
5��1 ��.0�4�'�%$�=�''=�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3���+/.
5��1 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68589-001 BOX, ENCLOSURE 1
2 29939-003 LOCKNUT 3/4” NPT 4
3 29939-002 LOCKNUT 1/2” NPT 1
4 29925-000 CONNECTOR CABLE 1/2” NPT 1
5 29925-001 CONNECTOR CABLE 3/4” NPT 4
6 64446-003 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON 1
7 67654-000 PUSH BUTTON FLUSH (BLACK) 1
8 68595-001 LENS, RED 1
9 11249-003 NUT, HEX 10-32 ESNA 2
10 12798-003 SWITCH, TOGGLE 2 POS  MOM 1
11 68800-000 LID ASSY, CONTROLLER I/C 1
12 11252-005 SCREW 1/4-20UNC X 5/8 5
13 68594-000 JOYSTICK - OPERATOR 4
14 68593-001 RHEOSTAT - CONTROLLER (12VOLT) 1
15 68795-000 JOYSTICK, P-Q 1
* 68795-010 HANDLE HALF, TRS, RIGHT 1
* 68795-011 HANDLE HALF, TRS,RIGHT 1
* 68795-012 BOOT, M115, 0.31 SHAFT 1
* 68795-013 GASKET, M115 TRS GRIP 1
* 68795-014 SWITCH, XG3-Z1 1
* 68795-015 PUSH BUTTON, BLACK, SWITCH SPST 1
* 68795-016 SWITCH ACTUATOR, ROCKER SWCH GRIP 1
* 68795-017 CAP, ROCKER SWITCH GRIP 1
* 68795-018 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, M115-1596 1
* 68795-019 ELEC ASSY, 500 ohm POTENTIOMETER 1
* 68795-020 PINION GEAR, M115 1
* 68795-021 SOCKET SET SCREW, 6-32 x 1/8, CUP 1
16 68819-000 KEYSWITCH & KEY 1
* 68807-010 KEY 1
17 68734-004 TERMINAL STRIP, 120V AC 1
18 68590-000 BASE INDICATOR (LAMP) 1
19 11826-012 SCREW RD HD 10-32 X 1-1/2 2
20 12798-004 SWITCH TOGGLE 3 POS MOM DPDT 3
21 64417-001 FLANGE MOUNT 2
22 64443-001 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 1
23 68591-001 LAMP T-2-1/2 1
24 66805-012 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O./N.C. 8
25 11715-003 SCREW RD HD 6-32 X 3/8 4
26 13283-002 CABLE MOUNT 2
28 64443-002 CONTACT BLOCK N.C. 2
29 67660-006 TERMINAL END 2
30 68698-001 TERMINAL BLOCK (TAN) 15
31 68698-002 TERMINAL BLOCK (BLUE) 4
32 68799-000 ANGLE, CONTROLLER 1
33 67662-001 RELAY SOCKET 4
34 67661-001 RELAY, SPDT 12 VOLT 4
35 67662-005 RETAINING CLIP & WIRE 4
36 11250-001 NUT HEX 6-32 4

37 67893-003 MOUNTING RAIL, DIN 8-1/4” 1
38 013888-064 O-RING -
39 029872-000 BOOT, SWITCH -
40 68897-099 GASKET, BLACK RUBBER FT 3.25
41 68582-010 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP 1
42 68767-000 BRACKET, UPPER CONTROLLER 2
43 11708-004 SCREW 8-32 X 1/2 2
44 11248-002 NUT, HEX ESNA 8-32 UNC 2
45 11252-003 SCRW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/8” 2
46 68801-000 HAND SUPPORT WELDMENT 1
47 11248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 7
48 14252-004 NUT SERT 1/4-20 1
49 11825-006 SCRW RD HD 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4” 1
50 66805-011 CONTACT BLOCK GE 1 N.C. 1
51 68698-004 END CAP, CONTACT BLOCK 1
52 12797-000 SWITCH TOGGLE 2 POS SPDT 1
53 68698-000 TERMINAL BLOCK ORANGE 2
54 66516-005 PLUG, 11/16 FLUSH 1
55 68773-002 JUMPER 2 PIN 2
56 66805-010 CONTACT BLOCK GE 1 N.O. 1
202 29454-099 WIRE 16GA RED | FT 10
203 29482-099 WIRE 16GA GREEN/WHT FT3
204 68735-099 WIRE 16GA BLACK/RED FT5
205 29452-099 WIRE 16GA BLACK FT9.3
206 29610-006 TERM FORK 18-14GA #6 60
207 29620-002 BUTT CONNECTOR 18-14GA 6
208 14914-001 CONN MALE PUSH INSULATED 3
209 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH INSULATED 6
210 29451-099 WIRE 16GA WHITE FT5.8
211 29931-003 CONN FEMALE PUSH .25  (16-14GA) 12
212 29450-099 WIRE 16GA BLUE FT4.1
213 29825-002 DIODE 3 AMP 400V 10
214 29478-099 WIRE 16GA RED/BLACK FT3.5
215 29457-099 WIRE 16GA GREEN FT1.5
216 29616-001 CONN FEMALE PUSH .187 (16-14GA) 3
217 29360-099 WIRE 16GA ORANGE/GREEN FT2
218 29453-099 WIRE 16GA ORANGE FT1.2
219 29458-099 WIRE 16GA PURPLE FT1.2
220 29479-099 WIRE 16GA WHITE/BLACK FT4
221 29459-099 WIRE 16GA BLUE/WHITE FT .5
222 29483-099 WIRE 16GA RED/WHITE FT 2.5
223 29601-039 RING TERM 1
224 29455-099 WIRE 16GA BROWN FT3
226 68814-000 PIN TERMINAL 6
227 REF RECEPTACLE 1
228 29464-099 WIRE 14GA GREEN FT .5
229 29361-099 WIRE 16 GA BLK/WHT/RED FT2

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3 �+/.
5��1 �!��0�/�4�'�%$�=�''*�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��	
��//����00�12/3 �+/.
5��1 �!��0�/�4�'�%$�=�''*�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��0��)�
 ���������.0�6�!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68737-324 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 324”  4FJX -4FJX 2
2 61351-037 1/8 HOSE ASSY X 15”  4FJX-4FJX 1
3 68737-720 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 720”  4FJX-4FJX 2
4 68808-264 3/16 HOSE ASSY X 264”  4FJX-4FJX 2
5 68737-047 1/4  HOSE ASSY X 47”4FJX-4FJX 1
6 68736-616 3/16 HOSE ASSY X 616”  4FJX-4FJX 2
7 68736-350 3/16 HOSE ASSY X 350”  4FJX-4FJX 2
8 61351-013 1/8 HOSE ASSY X 57”  4FJX-4FJX 1
9 68737-312 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 312”  4FJX-4FJX 2
10 68737-177 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 177”  4FJX-4FJX 2
11 68964-099 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 99” 6FJX-6FJX90øS 2
12 61351-054 1/8 HOSE ASSY X 94”  4FJX-4FJX 2
13 68964-072 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 72”  6FJX-6FJX90ø 1
14 68753-066 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 66”  4FJX-6FJX90ø 1
15 68740-066 1/2 HOSE ASSY X 66” 10FJX-10FJX 1
16 68965-076 3/8 HOSE ASSY X 76” 6FJX-6FJX90ø 1
17 68745-046 3/8 HOSE ASSY X 46”  6FJX-6FJX 1
18 68736-021 3/16 HOSE ASSY X 21”  4FJX-4FJX 1
19 68736-019 3/16 HOSE ASSY X 19”  4FJX-4FJX 1
20 68737-094 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 94” 4FJX-4FJX 2
21 68739-020 1”  HOSE ASSY X 20” 16FJX-16FJX 1
22 68745-089 3/8 HOSE ASSY X 89”  6FJX- 6FJX 2

23 68745-044 3/8 HOSE ASSY X 44”  6FJX- 6FJX 1
24 68737-064 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 64”  4FJX- 4FJX 1
25 68737-020 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 20”  4FJX-4FJX 1
26 68962-024 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 24-1/2”10FJX- 10FJX 2
27 68745-062 3/8 HOSE ASSY X 62”  6FJX-6FJX 1
28 68962-095 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 95”  10FJX-10FJX 2
29 68963-066 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 66” 10FJX-12FL 2
30 68744-015 3/4 HOSE ASSY X 15” 12FJX-12FJX 1
31 68743-026 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 26” 10FJX-10FJX 1
32 68963-030 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 30”  10FJX-12FL 2
33 68962-065 5/8 HOSE ASSY X 65”  10FJX-10FJX 1
34 68753-014 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 14”  4FJX-6FJX90 2
35 68763-060 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 60”  4FJX-6FJX 1
36 20032-003 FITTING TEE REF
37 20032-007 FITTING TEE REF
38 67673-005 FITTING, CROSS REF
39 14693-005 FITTING, REDUCER REF
40 11979-006 O-RING REF
41 68952-000 CHECK VALVE REF
42 11934-001 FITTING 90ø REF
43 68737-026 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 26” 4FJX-4FJX 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��0��)�
�4�'�%$$��''$



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����6�-7��/��00�12/3 ���������.0�6�!���/

�����������",��

������������5�2�

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68881-000 WHEEL, 10.5 X 17.5  9 HOLES 1
2 68880-000 TIRE, 14-17.5 NHS 8 PLY 1
3 12282-001 VALVE STEM 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.:��?�@��00�12/3 �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68500-001 CAGE “B” WELDMENT 1
2 68532-000 LIFT-UP GATE WELDMENT 1
3 68775-000 BASKET PIN WELDMENT 1
4 68457-000 CYLINDER, CAGE ROTATION 1
* 68457-010 SEAL KIT, CAGE ROTATE 1
5 68651-000 THRUST WASHER G32DU (MODIFIED) 1
6 65214-000 PIN RETAINER 1
7 63650-012 GAS SPRING 1
8 15936-010 SHOULDER BOLT 2
9 11248-005 LOCKNUT 2
10 11939-004 FITTING, 4MP-4MJ 2
11 11737-012 ROLLPIN 1/4” X 1-1/2” 1

12 11703-008 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 1
13 11248-004 NUT HEX 1/4-20 3
14 11254-008 SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 1
16 11821-005 SCREW BUTTON HD 1/4-20 UNC X 5/8 2
17 68277-000 LATCH ROTARY 1
18 68806-000 STRIKER WELDMENT 1
19 11709-004 SCREW RND HD 10-24 UNC X 1/2 2
20 68778-000 VALVE COUNTERBALANCE (550 PSI) 2
21 11238-006 LOCKWASHER 3/8 SPLIT 1
22 15936-005 SHOULDER BOLT 3/8 X 5/8 LG 2
23 11248-005 NUT, ESNA 5/16-18 2

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.:��?�@ �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68500-000 CAGE “A” WELDMENT 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��#
���.:� �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68500-003 CAGE WELDMENT 4 FT 1



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.2�/�)�
 ���������.0

����������

�.2�/�)�
 ��������!��0�/

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

2 061205-002 NAME PLATE / BOOM 1
3 065368-000 TACK 4
5 066552-000 LABEL EXPLOSIVE GAS 1
6 005221-000 LABEL BATTERY LEVEL 1
7 066555-000 LABEL LIMIT SWITCH 2
8 066556-000 LABEL PINCH POINT 2
9 066553-001 LABEL PINCH POINT 5
10 060197-000 LABEL HYDRAULIC FLUID 1 
12 064166-000 LABEL UNLEADED FUEL 1
13 010076-000 MANUAL CASE 1
14 010076-001 LABEL ATTENTION 1
15 068342-003 USER MANUAL DOM RT 1
16 060565-000 ANSI MANUAL 1
17 011248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 4
18 011252-008 SCREW HHC X 1/4-20  X  1 4
19 062557-012 MAX LOAD 500 Lb / 225 Kg 2
22 064444-000 LABEL USA 1
23 066554-000 LABEL BEFORE OPERATION 3
24 068979-000 LABEL CHOCK WHEEL 1
25 068586-014 LABEL UPPER CONTROLS RT GAS 1
27 068587-010 LABEL LOWER CONTROLS 1
28 066562-004 TIRE PSI 55 PSI 4
29 068980-000 LABEL FOOT SWITCH MAY FLOOD 1
30 066568-000 LABEL CRUSHING HAZARD 2
31 064199-001 LABEL 4WD 1
32 068632-000 LABEL HOLD DOWN 4
33 068633-000 LABEL READ & UNDERSTAND 1
34 068635-000 LABEL HARNESS POINT 2
35 068637-000 LABEL ARROW YELLOW 2
36 068637-001 LABEL ARROW ORANGE 2
37 066553-004 LABEL PINCH POINT 4
38 068638-000 LABEL EMERGENCY LOWER 1
39 068639-000 LABEL POWER TO PLATFORM 1
40 068634-001 LABEL AB46 2
41 061683-005 LABEL UPRIGHT 5
43 061683-007 LABEL UPRIGHT 1
45 068984-000 LABEL RT 2
48 068649-000 LABEL, CAUTION- RAISE JIB BOOM 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

2 061205-002 NAME PLATE / BOOM 1
3 065368-000 TACK 4
5 066552-000 LABEL EXPLOSIVE GAS 1
6 005221-000 LABEL BATTERY LEVEL 1
7 066555-000 LABEL LIMIT SWITCH 2
8 066556-000 LABEL PINCH POINT 2
9 066553-001 LABEL PINCH POINT 5
10 060197-000 LABEL HYDRAULIC FLUID 1
11 027898-000 LABEL DIESEL FUEL 1
13 010076-000 MANUAL CASE 1
14 010076-001 LABEL ATTENTION 1
15 068342-003 USER MANUAL DOM RT 1
16 060565-000 ANSI MANUAL 1
17 011248-004 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 4
18 011252-008 SCREW HHC X 1/4-20  X  1 4
19 062557-012 MAX LOAD 500 Lb / 225 Kg 2
22 064444-000 LABEL USA 1
23 066554-000 LABEL BEFORE OPERATION 3
24 068979-000 LABEL CHOCK WHEEL 1
25 068586-013 LABEL UPPER CONTROLS RT DSL 1
27 068587-010 LABEL LOWER CONTROLS 1
28 066562-004 TIRE PSI 55 PSI 4
30 066568-000 LABEL CRUSHING HAZARD 2
31 064199-001 LABEL 4WD 1
32 068632-000 LABEL HOLD DOWN 4
33 068633-000 LABEL READ & UNDERSTAND 1
34 068635-000 LABEL HARNESS POINT 2
35 068637-000 LABEL ARROW YELLOW 2
36 068637-001 LABEL ARROW ORANGE 2
37 066553-004 LABEL PINCH POINT 4
38 068638-000 LABEL EMERGENCY LOWER 1
39 068639-000 LABEL POWER TO PLATFORM 1
40 068634-001 LABEL AB46 2
41 061683-005 LABEL UPRIGHT 5
43 061683-007 LABEL UPRIGHT 1
45 068984-000 LABEL RT 2
48 068649-000 LABEL, CAUTION- RAISE JIB BOOM 1




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�.2�/�)�
�4�'�%$$��''��A�.0B�4�'�%$$��''��A!��0�/B



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��
��	��/.�1�4�#/.07�	:���.��	��;
��	 �������

����������

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 68817-000 STROBE MOUNT WELDMENT 2
2 12848-004 FLASHING STROBE LIGHT 2
3 66807-004 HORN 1
4 11258-008 SCR. HHC 3/4-10 UNC X 1 2
5 11238-016 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 2
6 29496-099 WIRE, C COND. 16 GA. FT. 8
7 11709-004 SCREW # 10-24 UNC X 1/2” LG 4
8 11248-003 LOCKNUT # 10-24 UNC ESNA 4
9 11252-006 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 3/4” LG. 1
10 11238-004 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” SPLIT RING 1
11 11240-012 WASHER FLAT STD 3/4 2

��
��	��/.�1��;
��	�4�'�%�=��'''�4����5��




������ ����

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

��
��	��/.�1��;
��	�4�'�%�=��'''�4����5��



���� 
������

�		
������������������
����
���
��	

���

�����



������������		�
���
�
�


��������������

���
��������


��� �!��"����		�
�	�#������
$���
���%���

�&�'�  �(���� ���
��)'�  �(��������

!�*��'��������*�!�*��
!�*����)'�  �(������++

����%++�����
,��(���-


